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INTRODUCTION 

Thase pages of Honersley records are being disse!l'd.nated for the 
enjOJT119nt of TflY' relatives, and to ensure this docUJ1tentation 1a 
available for the use of tuture research9rs of this fud..ly • 

When Clara Turner sent me a cop,y of her book, she wrote a very 
ll!elftorable sentence a "It you can't make History, You can Wl"ite IT." 
M;y reaction• "AHA, I had better start Wl"itingl" 

This f~ of Ha""'19rsleys has been researched for over .50 ~·· 
'll'lore or less diligently by wll trained gemalogiata, and there are 
still '11\&n;y unknown areas. There comes a time when research tlust 
cease and the writing begins. 

To 11'17 knowledge, there are only three previous books on this 
Ha'll'l!'f!ersley line 1 

"Our Ham!t!ersley Fall'lily" by Francis E. C-11 aban - ca 19)4. 
"Hidden Valley Village" by NorNn c. Evans - 195.3 
"My Haalmersley Fa111ily 1n A11lerica" by C1.ara M. Turner - 1983. 

I ow auch credit for tha con~nt• to Clara Turner, Mary Baad., Pat 
R1tU-19r, DorotJv' and Perry Marlatt, Ka17 Durban, Jean Sigulas, 
Ruth Grq, Lockie Ruth ~l.att Bender, Jay- Brown and ll&JJ.7 otmn 
who have given tiJle and enera to copying and sharing their research. 

I hope all the errors herein are g1.ar1ng and the type that th8 
reader can easily note and correct• i.e. b 1812 d 1?88' b 1816 
d 19)0s Wenesday, etc. 

I would like to hear f1"Clft &IJ7 one who is rellUl"Oh.1.ng this fand.17 
and vbo w1ll ahaN additional data a.rd/or proot ot our heritage. 

Copies of this booklet haft been sent to tb9 tollori.ng d8positor1es1 

Ohio State Library - Columbus, Ohio 
Ohio Historical Society - Columbus, Ohio 
The Genealogical Society of the Church ot Je8U8 Christ ot 

Latter-Day Saints, Salt Lake City, Utah 
All.en County Librar,y, Ft. Wayne, Indiana 
Coshocton Coun'ty Libr&l'71 Coshocton, Ohio 
Guernsey County Library, Cambridge, Ohio 

May you enj07 these records as auch as I have enj019d acquiring 
thslll. 

1 Ncnellber 198). 

$~~ 
718 Santa Cruz Aft. 
Dayton, Ohio 45410 
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Tba biograpb;y ot Isaac L. Hamersley in the Histor,y of Coshocton 
County, Ohio 1881 presents the following concerning our ancestors. 

Hame:rsley, Isaac L., Linton townships farmer and shoemakers 
born in Linton township, June 18, 18171 first child or Peter and Iqd1a 
(Fuller) Hamersl97, and grandson or Isaac and Mary (Wi:rick) Bamersley 
and of Thomas and (Hayes) Fuller. His g:reat-grandf'ather, John 
Hamersley emigrated from the northern part or Ireland, in pre-revolu-
tionar;y times, and six of his seven sons were soldiers in the revolu-
tion. Hz-. Bamersley's father was born in Washington County, Penn-
sylvania, in 1795, and in 1805 moved with his father to Belmont 
County. One '8&l" after, they moved to Guernsey County, and in 1816 
he married and settled in Linton township. In the tall of' 1825, 
Isaac's tat.her and grandfather built a ¢.rogue on Wills Creek and 
moved their families b;y water to Lawrence county, Indiana. They re-
mained there till 18JJ, then returned to this county. On their vay 
heme, while encamped at the mouth of' the Wabash river, they Witnes-
sed tbe grud meteoric d:lsplay of that ~e Hr. Huareley, in 1841 
married Sarah Arm, daughter ot Thomas anc(~(Jolmson) PUller. 
Their cMldren are Benr.v, deceaseds Thomas.,"' d8oeaseds and Peter. 
'l'wo ot his boys gave their lives to their ··ccnmtr;r. Tbmas died at 
hama sho~ after his :retllrn tram the seat of war, f:raa disease con-
tracted tha:re. HeJU.7 tell a riotim. ot typhoid fever, at Winchester, 
J"Um 4, 186). Both were :members of Compar\y B, One hundred and. 
twntr-second. o. v. I. 

It is apparent that tbs t~ information presented above, is 
th8 basis tor tha tev so called 1amilT tr&ditiona. The earl3 re-
searchers u.d this as a take-oft point as you v1ll note in read1 ng 
the documentations ot Norman c. Evans and. Francis c. Callahan that 
are iJlcluded herein. 

Mr. Evans gave the name Ha7 Picks as the wife of Isaac and 
Mr. Call aban gave her name as !fa.ry' Wicks. 

Tha past Nsearcbers have been incJ1ned to disbeleive the state-
ment that 6 or the 7 brothers sel"Ved in the Rsvolutionar,y 'Wa.r. AJJd 
it is not substantiated b;y &!\Y records• found in War Dep&rtmnt indioes 
to Vetel"&llS or Pension applications or Bounty l&nd appl.ications. 

The stoey ot Isaac Bammersq, the "celebrated hunter" was first 
recorded in the Histo17 ot X.wrenae, Oral'lge & Washington Counties, 
Indiana• published 1884. It was subsquentq included in Mr. Evans 
Stor,y ot Southern Indiana's Pioneer Vill.a:re, SPRDll MILL (Bidden 
Valle7 Village) Published December 15, 195J. It presents some 
additional tand.4' conmctions. 

John Hammersly and three brothers-Isaac, Abram and 
And:tew- came from New York at a veey early dq. Isaac was a cele-
brated hunt.er and o.f'tentimes with "Betty" hi.a pet gun, would do 
wonderM deeds. On om occasion, with his two ferooioua cur dogs, 
"Old Dee," as be was univer~ called, started out on one ot h1s 
expeditions, and beto:re going n17 far discovered a b1g bear up a 
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cmstnut tree. The anilnal. was comfortable seated on a large limb 
browsing in the surrounc!ing boughs and gorging himself on the tender 
nuts which grew in great profusion. The range was point blank, and 
at the crack of the rifie the bear fell with a crash to the ground, 
and being but slightly wounded, made a furious dash at Old Dee, who 
stood his ground bravely and endeavored to beat off the animal with 
his gun stock •• The dogs immediately joined in the fray, and proved 
themselves devoted to their master by courageous attacks on the hind 
quarters of Bruin. With one stroke of the paw Old Ike's gun went 
fiying through the air and he began to feel as though his last days 
had passed. With a paw on each shoulder the bear crushed him to the 
ground, but being so terribly lacerated by the dogs' fangs did not 
stop to complete the work of destruction, but with a snort started 
to run, with the dogs nipping his bind quarters in a very unpleasant 
way. Be soon was compelled to ascend another tree, when Old Dee, who 
bad not been seriously hurt, reloaded, and taking better aim, shot 
him dead and carried off his hide as a tro~. At another time he was 
out hunting during the deer ma ting season, and found a big buck in the 
woods. With a quick aim he dl"ev bead and fired. The buck, with an 
angr;y shake of the head, started for him, and it on open ground would 
have proven a formidable ene!Q'. There was a large tree that had 
fallen over leaving enough roam underneath for him to crawl, but not 
large enough for the deer to do so, and too large for it to jump. 
For thirty minutes the deer would run around only to find Old Ike on 
the other side, and then finding ha could not reach him, evidently' 
became disgusted and started ott for good, leaving Old Ike out of 
breath gladq •tching h1a depart. 

His dogs at another time attacked some animal and raised a tre-
mendous racket about two hundred yards distant. Be could not see what 
it was but crept up cautiously. Be aw a large "painter," as he 
called the panther, in contlict w1 th his dogs. The i;:mither would 
whip the dogs by reason ot his superior agility, but on attempting to 
cllmb the tree the dogs would grab him, pull him back, and again 
resume the fight. Arter doing this for a time the panther succeeded 
in getting up the tree, and stretching out on a limb, was licking 
his woum..., when Old Ike shot b1lll dead. 

There are several references in Hr. Evans book to activities 
ot the Hamersleys during the river trip frcll Yellow Creek, Ohio to 
Cl1.fty Springs, Indiana. This paragraph 11.sta the JWs as we now 
know nre in Indiana about that time. 

"The next morning John Hamersley, bis son James, his brothers 
Andrew, Isaac and Abram and their families and Christopher Smith and 
William McNeall Tannehill and their families, Hugh and Thomas Hamer 
unloaded everything from the flatboats into four wagons. The took the 
old Salem stage route through Greenville, Martinsburg, and Ptld.n. 
Whan they arrived at Salem, John Hamersley's first act was to enter 
the land in section 14 at Clifty Springs.• 

Isaac, Pet..r and John Marlatt, who had married Isaac's dau-
ghter Catharine Hammersley, are reported in the 1820 Census of 
Guernsey County, Ohio. The trip to Indiana tbat Isaac L. records 
was in 182.5, and Isaac Hammersley 1a report.ad in the 18)0 Census 
of Washington Count,', lnd1•rw. Also 1n Washington Co. Ind. is an 
Abraham Hammersley. 

2..:. 
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OUR HAMERSLEI FAMILY IN ~1UCA 

Prepared by Ho:rman c. Evans, Mitchell, Ind. 1/21/58 
Paternal Ancestor Came from Ireland prior to American Rev-

olution. Said to have had seven sons, 6 of whom were in the Rev. 
War. I have doubt as to the accuracy or that, but am working on it. 
I know that John was in the Rev War from Northumberland Co., Pa., 
from 1778-1781. Be was married three times, the last time to Sarah 
McMeJJ en, in hanlclin Co., Pa. Be was living 1n Ontario Co., N. Y. in 
1802, togetbar with his son Jams and others of' children who had been 
born at that time. The bought and sold land there, as shown b;y trans-
fers. About 1816 or 1817 they together With three other brothers ot 
John, who joined them in Ohio, came to Indiana, b;y House Boat down 
the Ohio. 

The seven brothers werea Iaaac, Andrew, John, Arrahon(or 
Abraham), J. Gordon, Charles, and Hamersley(proba~ Abram). 
J. Gordon Bmersl.e7 never married, died rich in Nev York City. It 1a 
said one of the brothers broke tbs will and received all the tortum, 
izlstead ot om-sb:t.h. Don't know which brother. 

1. John sett.led in Washington eo •• later La11Nnce, b 1760, 
died 18)6. In 1811 and 1812 land transf'ers were made in Ontario Co. , 
to John and Jama. 

1. James 178)-1870, five cb:Udren, so f'ar as we have it now. 
Joseph D. born in Ontario Co., N. Y. 18o6s ~ b 18101 
Kinerva (Coloh laura (Seymour)J Dick (Prob&~ Richard). 

2. Jannet Hamersley m&rl"ied Xl.eazer Wheel.oak in 1824. She 
left. om or two children. 

). Pol.17 Thanpeon f'ami.11' not known to •• 
4. ~&beth Haims, wti"e ot John Haims. s. Sal.17 Xe~, wit• ot Dan181 Ke~. 
6. Jacob Alexamer Hamrsle;r. 
1. Hannah Hamersle;r married Mr. Gilbert, bad om son wn11am. 

1. John c. Hammersley b 18J1 m. Rebecca Freed, 18.SJ. 
Jacob A. died ;youngs Joseph M. s Sarah Ell.ens John :a. J 
Melvina• Charles B:.' Anna tom.ses Frank v.1 Richard 
A. had om child, it died. Will s. never married; 
died at JO in Cal. Sarah Ellen married Heney Trinkle 
had 1 children who live at Paoli, Bl-aller, Oreleans, 
etc. Charles x. bas om daughter, nora Rebecca, 
living at D'1tch Mills, Ark. Arma Lam.• married 
4. Scott, 6 children living at Wichita, Kan. F:raDk v. 
ia a bachelor, li'rlng at Bl"omer, Orange eo., Ind. 

2. El.iBa Hamrsle7 b 1834, m. Mr. Wible, later J._s 
Van Cleve. Seven children b;r Van Cleave1 Marya 
Walt.era James La Thaddeus1 Priscillas Alvas and 
another. Walter lives in Washington eo., 6 ch• Ira1 
Russells Jamesa Fa7J I.enas Louise. Jams R. lives at 
Mitchell, Ind. J cha Omer1 Harolda Cedrick1 !baddeus 
deceased has three boys I.esters Roscoe1 Merlea .Bram8r, 
Ind. Priscilla Ii. Dan Walker ot Oreleam-4ch1 Vivian 
F:Nman, Mitchell• Hildred :eo,d, Orel.eanss Roel,ri.ng].e1 
Paul ot lndianapolia m. Habel Walkers Alva married, 
living in Chicago. 
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OUR H.AMERSLSY F.Alm.Y D AMERICA 

). Jacob ile:xander, Jr. b 18.37. 7 ch-norence, Fayette-
ville, Ariel Jessie1 Saxon dee.a Hugh Humbertf Aikens 
Mary. Some of Florence's brothers live at Ft. Smith. 

B. John M. Hamersley drowned in 1847, buried at Trinity 
Springs, Incl. He married Louise Wilcox(1816-184J) she 
is buried at Talbott Cem. J children• John .A.sher lives 
Jetf'erson'l'ill.e, Ind. f Euphemia-his fam:ll.y' lives 2.5 miles 
from there sqs Fannie Cox. Sarah IDuise married Josh 
Younger of Mitchell. Curt, onl.7 son, died last summer, 
1934. She bad a daughter, Fannie, by a first marriage, 
who m. He1127 Cox and lives at Broken Bow, Nebr. John 
Hamersley' s second wii"e was Charlotte Coleman, 184.5. 

9. Charles Hamersley-m. Sarah Ann Chastian, no children. 
Sha married Harrison Harbaugh aft.er his death. They 
raised Fannie Cox (above)• He died 1871, Bari.ad at 
Libert.7 Cem. 

10. George Hamrsle7 had ) or 4 oh. probably moved to Shoals, 
Ind. No later data. Died there. 

11. wn11am m. Ellan Moneyban, 2 ch.-Dora and lianr,r. a.., 
was marshall of Kitchell at one time, later moved to 
Upper Alton, m. 

12. Martha Simpson (1811-1871) m. Reuben Simpson (1811-1859) 
was buried at Talbott. Had J or 4 ch. , I am told. 

1). Lucinda st.evens m. Richard st.evens 18.)6. Be married again 
in 1859. She must ot died. 

In addition to these 13 ch. I aa told another, next to 
the last, was drovned comi.Dg down ti. river in a houseboat to Indiana. 
So they named the next and last one the same. (Lucinda, or Cynthia, as 
some cal1ed her). 

The last will and testament of John, Sr. names the above 
children, except the one drowned. It is interesting to know that be 
spells the name Hamersley, wherever we find his signature, as is found 
on the or1g1 nal copy ot the w:UJ., 

2. Isaac Hamersleya m. J!lary Picks, bad five sons and five 
daughters• Peters Issac1 Miohael1 James1 and Andrewa Polly (Iamons)1 
Catherine (Malott)1 Susan (Halott)1 Sophi& (Bates) and Margaret 
(Lunc\T). 

Christian Hamersley was a son ot Andrew above. 

Peter's children werea Thomas J.1 Andrew J,1 Jacobi Isaaca 
Kl.izabeth (Brown) J Olive (Malott) J Rnhame (Killer) J Eliza (Richardson) 1 
Margaret (Huddleson). Peter had a grand daughter, fdau ot Jacob L. I 
Theodosia who married a Maux in Ohio. The daughter of Theodosia Mal.Ct, 
Mrs. c. w. Scott now 1lives at West Lafayette. From records 1n 1fI3 poss-
ession it seems that Peter was born 1n 1795, While Isaac's f'8llli.ly was 
residillg in Washington Co., Pa, In 1805 they lllOV8d to Belmont Co., O 
and next year to Guernsey Co., Ohio. Peter vaa u.rried 1816, and 

4 

settled in GuerDSef, Ohio. In 182.S Peter and his father built a .. ~ 
Pirogus (or Piroge) on Will Cl-eek (Probably in Guernsey Co., Ohio) and 
moved t.heir families to Lawrence Co., Ind. They remained here till 
18)), returning to Guernsey Co., o. On way back, while in camp, they 
Jrl t.nA~l=!An tJvt 0'1"'AM mAt.n,.... t'! ni Anl AV n'f t.'hA'f'. 1PA.,.. 
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OUR BAMMERSLBI FAMILY D AMERICA. s 
Peter's son Isaac, born 1817, married 1841 to Sarah Ann Fuller, dau-
ghter or Thomas and lfar7. They bad three sonsa Henrya Thomasa and 
Peter. The first two were in Civil War. Henry died at Winchester, 186.31 
Thomas died at home, soon a.tter returning, from disease contracted in 
the War. I Who was Henry B. Hamersley, who was J.P. in Wash. Co., 18.37-
184.37 He lived at Texas, Washington Co., 18.51. I 

J. Andrew Hamersley b 1768, fought in Capt John Cook's Co., 
of rifles 4th Sub-Iagion in General Wqne 's Campaign against the 
IncHans, 1792-1795. d 1836?. James 1800-18.58m. Catherine Osborne. 

4. Arrahan Hsmarsle7 (or Abraham) no .turther data. 

5. J. Gordon - died a bacmlor in New York City--le!'t .fortune. 

6. Charles Hamersley - no further data. 

~ Abram Hamersley came to Indiana, perhaps with Isaac. Mq 
have returned to Ohio, as no later data known1 lived in Washington Co. 
IM. • • • • • • • • * 

Franc1.a B. Callahan anothlr ot the early Bamersley :researcher pre-
pared a nine i-ge document which contained much the sam information 
as that ot Norman c. Evans. The date or Hr. Callahan's document 
is unknown to•• At the end ot the family records the tollowi!Jg 
appears a 

Both John and and his brother Andrew enlisted in Arrq :tram 
Northumberland Co., Pa. In 1802 Andrew was at Yellow Creek, Ohio. 
About. 1802 or 180.3 John and family m098d to Ontario Co., N.Y., now 
Livingston Co., at Avon. About 1814 to 1816 John and family with 
James and .r~ who bad married about 1805, came to Washington eo., 
Ind. stopping on way in Ohio. It is probable that Andrew and- fam1ly 
joined them or came soon after, coming down the Ohio on a houseboat. 

Isaac's tam:Uy were living in Washington Co., Pa,, in 1795 wben 
Peter vas born. About 1806 he moved to Balmont Co. , Ohio, the next 
J9&r to Gaernse)" Co., whee the;y lived at time ot coming to Ind1•na. 
Iaaaa came to rm.' 1825, together with Peter and tam~ who bad 
married 1816. Thay :returned to Guernsey Co., Ohio, 18.)). Abram mq 
have ret'urned With him, though I have no data to that effect. John 
and James no doubt stopped at Yellow Creek, Ohio, on way to rm. 
(This is So miles west ot Pittsburgh) am Andrew may have joined them 
there, or came a little later. Andrew served Ul'lder Wayne 1792-1795. 
Ba came to Indiana, 1816, settling 12 or 15 miles west ot Sal.em. Ba 
lived in 0r&llg9 Co,, 18.32, and rec'd land in Daviess Co., 1850, in 
lieu or military service. Ba was 82 years old in 18.50. Ba with his 
son James moved to Mo., 185.3. Be died there in 18,56. James died 
there 18,58. Sons of James, with their mother, Catherine Osborne 
Hamar817, moved to Iowa in 60's and 70's, thence tnrther nst to 
Oregon. Marv- ot the tamil.y' were millwrights as were John (Andrew's 
brother)J James, son ot John1 also Joseph D., son of James1 and 
John D., son of Jose" D •. , Likewise Jacob, John K. &Jld George, sons 
ot John, Szo. 
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OUR HAMERSLY F.AMILY_b,y Francis E. Callahan. cont. 
6 

On John's arrival in Ind1ana, in 1815 or 1816, he built a Mill 
at Clifty Cave, Washington Co., Ind., sold that to his son James, and 
worked for several years for the Montgomery Mill., later the Hamer Mill. 
This was in the early 20's. About 1824 he built a Mill at Bono, Ind. 
(Lawrence Co.,) on land be had preempted from the Governnent. He was 
in charge or the Montgomery Mill as millwright while it was being en-
larged. He was instrumental in having Hugh Hamer, who bad worked for 
him as an apprentice at Clifty, come as miller and mana.ger of the 
Montgomery Mill 1 and no doubt advised Kr. Hamer to buy the Montgomery 
Mill on the death of one of the Montgomerys, 1831 or 18J2. Joseph D. 
worked at the Hamer Mill several yeus. He had also built and oper-
ated a sawmill just south o:t Clifty Cave. John died 1836, buried at 
Talbott Cemetery. He was in the Battle of MoD11outh, New Jersey, and 
was present at the execution o:t Major Anre, the British spy. Andrew 
Hamersly had been wounded in the battle of Miami Rapids. 

In 183.'.3 as Isaac and Peter Hamersly and their families were 
encamped at night on way baok to Ohio they witnessed the meteoric 
display' of that year. There are still Hamersleys in that part of 
Ohio, mar Guernsey County. 

John Hamersly, Sr., was married J times• 1st about 1782, First 
wife died earq. Second wi.fe died ot Rabies1 third wife, married 
1799 1n Franklin Co., Pa. was Sarah McHnllen. She died 18.54 and is 
buried 1'3- his side at Talbott. His son James was married first to 
Hannah Daniels, 180.5, in N. Y. She sied 1826. He then, 1BJ.5, 
married Elizabeth Carr, widow or Kl.isha Carr. She died 1880 and 
lies b;y his side at Tremble Cem. 

Whether Andrew bad other children than James, I do mt know. 

As to the other brothers of John, Sr.::Arrahan or Abraham• 
Charles• and J. Gordon, I have no data except that J. Gordon died 
a bachelor, nalth,y, in B. Y. City. Do not know who received his 
walth, nor do I know if there were a:rq sisters of the seven brothers. 
If' Arrahan was Abraham-and Abram may have been the samemana Then I 
do not know who the 'lth was. Nor do I know if their parents came over. 

James Sr., was a Kaster Mason. Be bad run the Mill. at Clifty 
till about 18,50. then llOV9d to Leipsic where he was employed by the 
Railroad Co. at the pumping station there till his death, at the age 
ot marq 87. His family Bible, entries in h1a own hand till his death, 
f•ll to his wife 1 rema1 ning in tba Carr f'amily till DOV, 19)5. I saw 
it recent.Q', borrowed it, and returned it ai'ter copying all entries ot 
births, marriages, and deaths. It is in the hands of' &lery Carr, grand-
son of Blizabeth, last wife of James. Hr. Carr was eleven years old 
at death ot his step-grandfather Jams. James Johnson ot Isipaic, 
who lived near 11f3 great-grandfather James, in Isipsic f'or m.ey years,: 
and at t:bm of his death, told me some interesting things about him . 
and his daughter, Minerva Cole, who lived and died at Isipsic. 

I ua indebted to JlllLl'W people 1 Bible records 1 Recorder of Ontario 
County, R. Y. now Linvingston Co.1 Iawrence co., Ind. Records1 Martin 
Co. Racorda1 much correspondences marv trips mader and Veterans Bureau 
(Pension Dept.) tor data from which I have compiled this genealogy. 

Francis E. CaJJ •ban. 
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Dorotb.7 Marlatt's notes frca Pem~sylvania trip of Summer 1971. 

Jacob Hamlltersley was at the Fork in 1824. He was 41 years ot 
age. He had nine children• Jacob, Uriah, Richard, Henry (who was 
kW.ed at the Battle of Gettysburg), and a fifth son probably named 
George1 Julia, Angeline, Jane and Nancy, if the cemetery and census 
records are correct. His wife's name was Jane Paine. 

Jacob sett.led at the fork of Ha.mrrlersley Fort Creek and the 
Kettle Creek junction. He and Archie Stewart erected the first 
grist mill in the district. About one-half mile up the creek there 
is at the present time an old millstone just resting beside the 
bubbling trout stream. Surely it is one of the old millstones of 
the original. mills. It is large and heavy and when w were ti.re 
nobod1' had yet carried it away. 

There was another Ha!l!Mrsley about the age of Jacob in the area 
who died at tba age of 97 years on 15 February 1887. Be was three 
J9&rS younger than Jacob and prob&bl.7 was his brother, but no mention 
is made of him in the histor.y books that I could f1nd, and it could 
be he lived in another section of Clinton COUJlt7. 

JACOB HAMrJERSLEI OF SUNBURY, !Ill~ CO,, PEIHSlLVIJIIA. 

On 21 June 177.5, a Jacob Bamittersley and his vi1'• Martha sold to 
a John Donaldson a tract of land containing three hundred eight acres 
and one hundred eleven perches, located in Turbutt township, Northuall-
berland County and Province of Pennsylvania. This land vas sod for 
one hundred eight pounds lawful money of Pennqlvania. It was the 
land ot the Surve7 granted to Jacob Hammersley bearing date of 5th 
ot April 176'). No. 2134. 

Jacob Hammersley signed the document mt his wile Karth& ll&de 
her 1ft&l'k. 

7 

HAJ(l·~ ~ESmt (F'rolli Lock Haven Librar.y, Clinton Co. Pa.) 

Hammersley, Rachel and AleD?lder Kelley - 16 June 1842, Horth Bend,Pa. 
Hammersley, Jasper M. and 4• L. All1mn, 24 Deceaber 18?8, Salona, 

little Creek, PA. 
Hammersley, George &Del Hannah Moore, 16 August 184 T, Chapaan Twp. 
Ha!l!Dlersle7, HeDZ"7 and Sarah Kepler, 27 Juns 1844, North Band, PA. 
Hammersle7, Elizabeth and WI. Walters, 29 June 1848, .North Bend, Pa 
Hammersley, Jacob and llar.y Stout, 17 April 1845, by ~icbael Quigley. 

1790 PENNSn.V.ANli CENSUS RBCORm 

Robert Bamerslg, no 276, Nawberr.y '!Wp, York eount,.. 
Isaac Bamersley, No. 184, Northumberland CountJ-, 1 male. 
Wit. Hamersley, No. 190, Nevberr.y Tvp., York County-. 
Jacob Hamerslq, No. 2??, Northumberland Co. 

BAPTIZED• On July 1817, Jacob, Rachel and Jana Hammersley wre 
baptized at Youngwomanstown (Nov Borth Bend) Pennsylvan:i& by John 
Hays Gier, Presbyterian Pastor. 

The above was taken trail BAJ( N&WS. 
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In 1974 Pat Rittle=eyer sent the results of a search 111.de by a 
~. G. L. Schadles, Jr. This was a great disappointment to all 
Hammersley Researchers. We bad expected great "things" since 
Dorotey and Perry Marlatt bad found so •uch in Penn. in 1971. 

County Records checked for Ha'l'llersly. 

1. Berks Co. Pa. Wills, Orphan's Court, and Deeds--nothing. 

2. Lancaster Co. Wills, Orphan's Court and Daeds--nothing. 

3. Northumbersland Co. PA. 

8 

Deed Book D Pages 307,308 Dated1 June 21, 1775 Rec1 Apr 26, 1789. 
Jacob Ha!'l!eraly and Martha his wi.fe ot Turbett Twp. Northl»tlberland 
Co. Pa. to John Donaldson of Turbutt Twp. Northumberland Co. P.A.. 
In consideration of 180 pounds tor a tract situated in said Twp. 
adjoining Thomas Murray, Charles Coughran, George Gillespey, 
containing 308 Acres and 111 perches. 

Deed Book D Pages 398, 399 Dated Sept 14, 1786 Rec1 Nov18, 1789. 
George Drr, onl.j son and heir at law ot Ludw"'-g Derr dec'd, late 
of Buffaloe Twp. NorthUlllberland Co. Pa to John Hamersley ot 
Buffaloe Twp. Northumberland Co., P.A.. In consideration of 18 
pounds for a certain lot of ground situated in Lewiaburgh, tiorth-
U!'tberland Co. It being lot #140. 

4. Cumberland Co. Pa. Wills -Nothing 
Deeds - Grantors 

Book D -261 Robert Ha!i!ersly -1774- see abstract 
Book G-~5 Wi.l.l.1a1il Hmersly - 1784 see abstract 
Book P-289 William Hutersley - 1767 see abstract 

Orphan's Court Nothing 
Deeds• Grantees 

Book G-285 Robert Hamersly - 1763 

5. York Co. Pa. Wills 
Will1am Ha'1!18rsly - 1796 see abstract. 

Cumberland Couney", Pa. Court records. 

Deed Book D p 261-263 Dated-Feb 8, 1774 Recorded• !'.ay 15, 1775. 
Robert Hallersly of Newberry TWp. York Co. Pa. F&l"Tl8r and Mary his 
vif'e TO Isaac Sadler ot Huntingdon Twp, York Co. Pa. In consider-
ation ot the 8'Ulll ot 100 pound.a tor lot ot graound situated on the 
east side of Hanover st., Carlisle, Cumberland Co. Pa. containing 
60 ft 1n front and 240 ft in dept}). THIS Granted unto the Said 
Robert Balilersly by John Amstrong Esq. on Feb. 19, 1760. 

Deed Book G page 285-287 Dated May 6, 1784 Peca Nov 6, 1784. 
wn11aa Hamersly or Allen Twp. Cumberland Co., Pa TO Peter Bricker 
of same place. For sum or 135 pound.a for tract in said twp. adjoin-
ing Peter Bricker, North side of Yellow Breeches Creek, Old York Rd., 
Rudolph Miller, containing 51 Acres and 8 perches. THIS LAND WAS 
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originally part ot a Warrant dated •J&y 9, 1746 to Adaa Steel-
at that til'ne it was part of Lancaster Co. Pa. The said Adam Steel 
died Intestate leaving only 2 sons 1 Willia!ll and Richard Steel who 

9 

by their indenture bearing the date of Feb. 11, 1763 did convey unto 
Willia!lt Hamersly and Robert Hamersly. On Aug 26, 176 .5 Robert Ha"'9rsly 
and his wife Mary did conveey this land to W1111 •• Hamersly. 

Deed Book P Page 289-290 Dated Feb. 2, 1767. Recorded Apr. 14, 180). 
William Hamersly of Allen Twp. Cumberland Co. Pa. to David White 
of same place. In consideration of the sum of 28 pounds and 10 shil-
lings a tract situated in PellllSborough Twp. adjoining Patrick Douglass 
and Benjamin GisseJ!=containing 100 acres. 

York Co. PA. Court Records 

Will Bbok I-J pg J17-J18 Dated Apr 24, 1794 Proba Nov 4, 1796 
Willia!lt Hamersly of Newberry Township. Heirs• Sister-Kary Saddler1 
Bro-in-law-John &J.cDonald; Nephew-Daniel .1:~ Donald (son ot John) 
Brother- Robert Hamersly, Esq. Exeoutora brother Robert Hamersly. 
Witnesses• George Neginger, John Ba.re, and Joseph Backstor. 

Deed Book 2 Ra pg 451-4.52. dated Apr, 10, 1805 Reca June 18,1805 
Robert Hamersly and Eliu his wife ot Iswisbury, York Co. Pa. to John 
Grissinger of Fail"vin 'l'lrp. York Co. Pa. For $480 a tract in P'airriev 
Twp. adjoining Robert Ha!ftersly, JohnCrissinger, containing JO acres. 
THIS LA.ND WAS fcmterly conveyed unto Mary Halllersl.y, Mother of Robert 
Hiulersly, conveyed by Ann Noblitt dec'd late ot Newberry Twp on 
1J July 17901 being granted in Will of said Ann Noblitt dated April 
7, 178.5. This land then descended unto Robert Hamersly, son of the 
said Ma17. 
DHd Book Z'I pg 179-180. Dated .. ·.iar 27, 1810 Reca Juq J, 1810. 
Robert Hallersly tb11 elder late ot Newberry Twp. York Co. Pa. died 
intestate leaving lawful issue to wita Robert BaJl!ersly' and Mary • 
HaPaersly who becal'lle entiiled to certain real estate ot the said dec'd. 
The said Mary HaJaersly sells her share to her brother Robelt tor the 
smn of $.SO. 
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Tm bro~ra or 'lfl:T Isaac Ha.rt!Mrsley as we know thlml, were Abraha.11. 
Andrew, ind :John. and perhaps James. 

AllWW' Haantersleya There is an Abrab&M HaJ!lnersly- reported in the 
1810 Census or Ontario co., N. Y. p 412. The same page as John Hut-
'!1118rsly. This Abrall.Pi and John are reported as age 45 &: up. Abrahul 
is the only Tll9Tllber of the household. 

In 1820- Washington Co., Ind Census p 212, records an Abralwi! Ham-
Mersl.1' as age 4.S & up and with 1 feMl.e age group 16-25. 

In 18.30- Washington eo., Ind. Cen.suaa Abraham Ba!ll!ll9rsley1 

Mal.es• 1 - 50 to 60 
1 = under 5 
2 = 5 to 10 

Felll8l.es1 1 - 20 to 30 
1 = under 5 

Washington Co. Ind. Deed Records• Be C pg 413. Abraham Ba.•rsley 
and wife Maney to Willia.M Vest, Jr. Dateda 19 A.pr. 182.S. Land in 

10 

Se. 14 - Twp JR - Range 2 E, in lh-ovn Township. (in th1a same section-
He1U7 B. Ha.1i!mersley, John and J&!lles Ha.Mmersley also owned land. 

In the B1stor:Y of Washington eo. , Ind, 1884 p 688 ~garding the 
setU91118nt of Brown Twp. =. "John Ha11'1111er~ and J brothers, Isaac, 
Abram am Andl'8w C&"'9 trOlll Nev YOl"k at a very ear~ day. Isaac 
was a celebrated hunter •••• " 

No other information has been found. 

AJ1mKW Balllmersleya Andrew was born 25 Dec 1768 in NorthlD!lberland Co. 
Pa. Be was about 22 when ha joined the UtV in 1792. He spent J yrs 
in Ohio, Indian War service under Gen. Antho?\Y Wayne. Andrew died 
Feb. 18.58 in G~ Co. Missouri. 

And1"ev ia the ancestor ot Clal'a x. Turner who wrote ""'T Ha.zinersl.ey 
FaJl!ily in America" in 198J, a cow of' which moat ot you have received. . . 
JOHN ~rsley1 John was born 1761 in Northumberland Co. PA. 
He died JO March 1836 and is buried in Bono, Ind. in Lawrence Co. 
He enlisted in Revolutionary service frOll Northm1i'berland. Co. Pa. 
Be liwd in Genesee, Nev York before coming to W1•na • 
Lived in r.wrence Co., Indiana and recorded in the 1820 census there. 
John Hammersley is also well doc'UJIM!tnted in Clara M. Turmr book 
"Jl.r Halntrsley Fallily in America" • • . 
JAKKS Bultlersley1 JaMes was born in Nov 1760 in Ft. Augusta in 
Northulllberland Co., Pa. J&1119s sel"V8d as a Ranger floorTI 1778-8J, far 
which he received depreciation pag. In 1793 he moved to Pendleton 
Co., ~. am is reported in 1795 tax list in Falmouth, Ky. Be died 
Jan. 'Zl, 184J. He had filed for a Revolutionary War pension in 18JJ 
and bis widow was still receiving his pension in March of 18.S.S at 
the age of 90 and bad gotten a bounty land wurant. 
Ja111es Ha?l!Mersley is also well documented in Clara M. Turmr book, 
"ay Halilttersley Fa.m1.ly- in All!erica. " 
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ISAAC HAMERSLEY 

Parents Unknown 

Isaac Hammersley's birth in the year 1762 is based on the age of 
88 yrs recorded in the 18.50 census.for Martin County, Indiana. He 
probably was born in Northumberland County, Pennsylvania as were his 
brothers John and .Andrew. 

The names of his parents are unknown. This situation has been one 
more tho~oughly discussed in the background section • 

We know that John and Andrew Hammersley served during the Revolu-
tionary War in regiments formed in Pennsylvania. Isaac's name does 
not appear in any type of listing that would substantiate his having 
any service in the War• either 11tilitary -or non-military. 

The 1790 u.s. Census of Northuberland County, PA includes a record 
for an Isaac Hammersley as the head and only member of the household 
in age group "16 and Up". 

Sometime around 1793 Isaac Hammersley is said to have married a 
woman whose given n&lll8 was Mary, and whose surnaM was e1thtr-
Wir1.ck, or Wicks or Picks. To date, there is no proof as to her name 
or ancestry. 

It is not known when or where Mary Hulmersley died. Though it is 
believed she died before 1.5 Oct 182.S. 

It is not known how man;y times Isaac was married. We know of Mary 
and of another urriage that took place on 1.5 Oct 182.5 Washington Co. 
Indiana where it is listed that Isaac married Sarah Webster. 

All attempts to locate court records, newspapers and existing 
family records pertaining to Isaac Hamntersley, his wives and his 
children have been unsuccesstul. 

Where Isaac resided between 1790 and 1820 is not known. He may 
have gone to N. Y. with John or be may have been on a slow move to 
Ohio. It bas been reported that Isaac was in Washington Co., PA 
in 1795 when his son Peter was born• thence to Belmont County, Ohio 
in 180.S and to Guernsey Co. Ohio in 18o6. 

The 1820 Census, Wheeling Townshio, Guernsey County, Ohio reports 
an Isaac Hammersley with a total of 1) in the household, under the 
following age groups. 

Males• 2 under 10 
2- 10 to 16 
1- 16 to 16 
2- 16 to 26 
1- 45 and up. 

F-.ales 1 2 under 10 
1- 10 to 16 
1- 16 to 26 
1-45 and up. 

We do not know who was in the household at that particular ti.Me. 
By 1820, at least 4 of Isaac's children nre married• 
P9ter married in 1816 and is listed in the census as separate houae-
hold. 

11 
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Catharim married John Marlatt in 1816, and John .Marlatt is listed 
as a seperate household. 

~ JIS&lTied Jacob !Amon in 1819 and no record found after that date. 

Susan had PROBABLY married Abrab&M Marlatt by that 1820 report. 

Isaac Ha=mersley's name does not appear in Guernsey or Coshocton 
County deed or tax records. 

It is said• That Isaac and Peter, his son, built a piroque and 
wnt down the river to Indiana between 1820 and 18JO. 

12 

In 1830 both Isaac and Peter are listed in Washington County', Indiana 
page 312. 

Isaac Bamersleya Males• 1 under 5 
1 - 5 to 10 
2 - 15 to 20 
1 - 60 to 70. 

Felll&lesa 2 under 5 
1 - JO to 40. 

In 1840 Iaa&c Hammrsley 1a reported in Washington County, Im. 
census. Peter bad returned to Ohio and is listed in Coshocton Co. o. 

Isaac Bamnlersle71 lfaleaa 1 - 10 to 15 
1 - 20 to JO 
1 - 70 to so. 

Felll&les 1 1-10 to 15. 
1-.50 to 60. 

The first census recording other than the head ot household ill the 
18.50. Isaac Hammersley is 15-51 page 025, line 2J tor Mitcmlltree 
Twp., ~ County, Indiana. 

Isaac age 88 
Sarah age 6) 
Jacob age 22 
Martha G.age 2) 
Wm. B. age 1 

b Penn. 
b R. H. 
b Ind. 
b ~. 
b Ind. 

The relationship-between Jacob ap 22, and Isaac bu not been establish-
ed. 

There is no record ot Isaac ever returning to Ohio after his 111on 
to Indiana• however, it is higblJ' SWlpected that be did return to 
visit intel'lllittentq as 1IJ&l\Y ot those who left part of their f'amil.1' 
in Ohio wre inclined to go back and torth eve17 few years. 

A review of tbl Pall Lists, 1847-187) f'or Washington Co., Ind. 
lista an Isaac Hammersley in Waahington Twp in 1844-1847 and in 
Bl-own township 1848-1852. 

The 1900 censua has been searched and none ot Isaac's children 
have been tound. It would be highly illlpromble that AJJ7 but the 
last 2 sons would be livi!lg by 1900. 

In 186o Sarah Bunnersley, the second wit•, is reported vi th a 
tamil1' by the name ot James Hastings in Mc Ca=-ron Twp. , Martin 
County, Inctt •na. 
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It has been asS1llll8d that Isaac Ha!llmersley died between 1850 and 
1860. Again, no records have been found to support this &sS11JT1ption. 

Tha story of Old Ike, the f&?llous hunter and his fight With a bear 
is related in Hidden Valley Village, by Norman Evans and in the 
History ot Washington County, Indiana whch are included in this 
documentation • 

••••••••••••••••• • •••••••••••••••• 
A/I to the Wirick name I 

: It is recognized that THERE IS a definite association between 
the Hamnersley and Wirick families in Guernsey and Coshocton County. 
It has been said that Mary Humersley was a daughter of Peter Wirick 
the Revolutionary Soldier who died in Guernsey County, Ohio in 182J. 
Peter Wyicarick will Be .A., p 117, Guernsey Co. is this reference• 
" I also gin to yq sons Michael & Peter l.1kewise to 'l1l7 daughters 
Mary and Susanna each five shilling". There is nothing in which _ 
we can l.q clam to this Peter Wirick as our ancestor. 

There are land records i.m'olving transfers fr• Wirick to Ham-
mersley and Marlatt to H8Jlneraley and still none of' ti.se seem 
to establish the relationship that n th1..nk existed between ti.se 
two f'ud.lias. 

Pet.r Wirick pension files are under :numbera W 11899. 

1) 
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CHILDREN OF ISAAC HAMMERSLEY 

A, Peter Hammersley& b 5 May 1795, Washington County, Pennsylvania. 
d 27 Mar 1857, buried a Paoli, Indiana 

14 

111 9 May 1816, Guernsey County, Ohio (Vol A p 44) 
Lydia Fuller 1796-18.35, buried - Forney Cemetery, 
Wheeling Township, Guernsey County, Ohio, (Parents 
unknown), 

B, Catharine Hammersley& b 1796, Washington County, Pennsylvania. 
d 15 Dec 1878, Linton Township, Coshocton Co. o. 

Bura Sweitzer Cemetery, Coshocton Co. o. 
m. John Marlatt b 1794 VA, d 2 Nov 1871 Coshoc-

Co. Oh, 

c. Mary "Polly''Hammersleya b ca 1801 
d 
m J June 1819, Guernsey County, Ohio. 

De Susan Hammersley& b 
d 
m 

Jacob Ismon, b 

Abraham Marlatt b 
Co. Oh, (Will.Bk D, p 159) 

E, Michael Hammersley• b ca 1810 
d 

d 18.39, Coshocton 

m 12 Feb 1846 - Martin County, Indiana 
Mrs, Lucinda Clinton 

F, Andrew Hammersley• b ca 181.3 
d 
m .3 July 18.34, Tuscarawas County, Ohio (Bk 1-238) 

Catharine Stocker, b .3 Mar 1816, dau of 
Christian Stocker & Polly Stophlet; d Dec. 1884, 

G, Martha Hammersley• b 
d 
m 9 Aug 1832 - Martin County, Indiana. 

H. Sophia Hammersley• b 
d 

Issac Lundy, b 

m 22 Oct 18.37 - Washington County, Indiana, 
William Bates, b 

I, Isaac H, Hammersley• b ca 1822 
d 
m. 28 Mar 1846 - Washington Co,, Indiana, 

Elizabeth Trimble, b 

J, James Hammersley a b ca 1825 
d 
m, 

lqdia 
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PETER HAMaERSLEY 

Son of Isaac and Mary Hazamersley 

Peter Hammersley was born 5 May 1795 in Washington Co., PA. 
He may have been the first child of Isaac and Mary Hanlmersley. 

In Guernsey County, Ohio the marriage date for Peter and Lydia 
Fuller is recorded as 9 May 1816. Lydia was born 18 Feb 1795, her 
parents are said to be ThOlll&s and Lydia Fuller. 

The next record found is the 1820 Census for Wheeling Township, 
Guernsey County, Ohio where we find Peter Hamersley reported by 
age groupsa 

Malesa 1 age 16 to 26 
1 age 0 to 10 

FfNl&lesa 1 age 16 to 26 
2 age 0 to 10. 

In 1830 Peter Hamerslay is reported in Orange County, Indiana, 
Vol 10, pg 20. This record supports the tradition that Peter and 
his family relocated to Indiana between 1820 and 1830. 

Sometime after 19 August 18)3 when their last child was born, 
Peter and Lydia and family retUl"ned to Ohio. 

Lydia (Fuller) Hammersley died in Coshocton County, Ohio. the 
date on Tmbstone at Forney Cemetery is 6 March 1835. The inscrip-
tion reads• 

LIDIA WIFE OF PETER HAtiERSLA.Y DIED 4"1AR. 6, 1835 
.AGED JJ Yrs. 17 Da. 

SOM references give the name of this cemetery as Mitchell. 
George A.Mitchell did own the land until 1875 when it was pur-
chased by John ~. Forney, and the ceaetery thereafter has been 
identified as the Forney Cemetery. It is on a hill top reached 
by using a lane near tile old Forney house on State Route .541 
about J/4 mile west of Birds Run. The earliest burial was in 18JJ. 
In Oct 1982 wa found a half' eaten cookie on one of the tombstones. 
This dispelled the thoughts we had that no one bad been there for 
m&IJ1' months. 

On September 1836 in Coshocton County, Ohio, Peter Hammersley 
married Rebecca DeWitt, a widow with several children. They are 
reported in the 1840 Census for Linton Township, Coshocton Co., o. 
page )041 

Peter Hamersley1 Xal.es1 1 -5 to 10 
2 -10 to 15 
2 -15 to 20 
1 -20 to JO 
1 -40 to 50 

Femalesa 2- 5 to 10. 
2-10 to 15. 
0000000000. 
1-20 to JO. 
1-40 to .50. 

15 
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By 1850 the f&'llily had returned to Indiana and are reported in 
Wayne Township, Bartholomew Co., Indiana Census• 

Peter Ham.ersley age .56 born PA 
Rebecca Hamersley age 56 born OH 
Andrew Hamersley age 19 born IND 
Martha Ha=ersley age 17 born IND 
Catharine DeWitt age 18 born OH 
Barnabua DeWitt age 21 born OH 

Peter Hammersley died 27 March 1857 and is buried Old Town C...-
ete17, Paoli, Orange County, Indiana in the Huddleston Row with 
the family' of his youngest daughter Martha Ha.Jllll.ersley Huddleston. 
Tha inscription reads• 

PETER HAHERSUY BORN aAY 9, 1795 DIED ~. 271 1857 

Farewell nay- wife and children alls 
For your father Christ doth call. 

Mourn not for 111e-it is in vain 
To call me to your sight again. 

A.ppuentl.y Peter Hammersley never owned land in Guernae7 er 
Coshocton Co., Ohio. 

The only court record found for Peter was a claim for payment 
of' a debt from the Sanuel Huddalson estate in Orange County, Ind. 
under date Tuesday 8 July 1856. 

16 
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CHILDREN OF PETER AND LIDIA HAMMERSLEY 

1. Isaac L. Hammersley• b 18 June 1817 Guernsey Co., Oh. 
d 1 Oct 1900 Coshocton Co., Oh. 

17 

m 9 Sep 1841 Guernsey Co., Oh. (VolC pJ71) 
Sarah Ann Fuller b 18 Oct 1821 d 16 Jul 1910. 

2. Alicia Olive Hammersleya b 25 Dec 1820 Guernsey Co. , Oh. 
d 22 Aug 1880 Coshocton Co., Oh. 
m 12 Dec 18J9 Guernsey Co., Oh(VolC p295) 

Isaac Marlatt b JO May 1818 d 14 Jun 1902 

J. Elizabeth Hammersleya b ca 1821 Guernsey County, OH. 
d 1850/51 Guernsey County, Oh. 
m 1 Mar 1841 Guernsey Co., Oh (VolC p'.}46) 

Joseph Brown. 

4. Sophronia Hammersley& b 22 Oct 1822 Guernsey Co., Oh. 
d 8 Feb 1905 Coshocton Co., Oh. 
m 28 Sep 1841 Coshocton Co. Oh. 

Isaac Hootman b 27 Oct 1818 d 17 Sep 1892. 

5. Thomas Jefferson Hammersley• b 24 Mar 1825 Coshocton Co., Oh. 
d 9 Jan 1907 Coshocton Co. , Oh. 
m JO May 1860 Coshocton Co., Oh. 

Mary Louise Adams 16 Nov 1837-20 Oct 1910. 

6. Ruhama Hammersleya b 26 A.pr 1827, Indiana. 
d 22 Oct 1864 Ohio. 
m 24 Dec 1846/48 Coshocton Co., Oh. 

George F. Miller. 

7. Jacob Ismon Hammersley a b 11 Mar 1828 Indiana 
d 22 Oct 1901 Coshocton Co., Oh. 
m 5 Jul 1857 Coshocton Co., Oh. 

Sarah M. Wiggins 9 Sep 18J7-2 Jan 1928. 

8. Andrew Jackson Hammersley1 b JO Dec 18J1 Indiana 
d 19 Mar 1911 Daviess Co. , Indiana. 
m 19 May 1867 Indiana 

Agnes Campbell b 16 Dec 1848 d 7 Feb 1908 

9. Eliza J. Hammersley• b ca 18J2 Indiana 
d 
m 1) 2 Jan 185J, Orange Co. Ind. Samlel Hudelson 
m 2) 17 Oct 18.58 Benjamin E. Richardson 

10. Martha Catbarine Hammersley• b 19 Aug 18JJ Indiana 
d 17 Apr 1912 Paoli, Indiana. 
m 17 Sep 1854 Orange Co. Indiana 

Cyrus Newton Hudelson 19 Aug 18J2-10 Jun 190'l 

14 March 1983. 
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ISSAC L. HAM.MERSIEY 

Son of Peter and ~ (Fuller) Hamersley 

Issac L. Hammersley was born 18 June 1817 in Guernsey County, o. 
He went with his f'ather and grandfather s f'amily to Indiana, returning 
to marry in Guernsey County, o. (Vol C p .371) on 9 September 1841 to 
Miss Sarah Ann Fuller. Sarah Fuller was born 18 Oct 1821 in Guernsey 
County, o. a daughter of Thomas Fuller and Mary Johnston who were mar-
ried in Guernsey County on 23 August 1817. Her parents mned to Peoria 
County, m. in the early 1860's and are buried at Maple Ridge Cemetery 
in that county. Sarah Hammersley died 16 July 1910}. 

Isaac Hammersley was a shoe and boot maker and a farmer. During 
the Civil War be built and sent boots to members ot the fa.milJ' who were 
in service. 

Isaac's middle :name I have never heard, I have assumed that the L. 
was f'or Lemon, as Mary Polly Hammersley,sister of Peter, married Jacob 
Lemon and it is said that he was very highly regarded among the in-
lava. However, Mary Hammersley and Jacob Lemon were married two yaars 
atter Isaac L. Hammersley was born. 

Isaac L. Hamrsley, the subject ot 
this obituary, was born June 18, 1817 
died Oct. 1, 1900, in the 84th yaar ot 
age. He was married in 1844 to Miss 
Sarah Fullers to this union was born 
three children, Henry, Thomas and 
Peter, the for.r two having preceded 
him to the grave. He leaves a wit• and 
one son to mourn their losa. Deceased 
was a loyal and f'l"u1 ttul member of the 
Baptist church tor m&l\Y years. It real 
goodness ot character and sweetness ot 
disposition claim the love of mortals, the 
loss of tbia ud.abl.e individual will be 
f'elt by surviving friends, for ha was an 
agreeable ccmpanion, cbeertul but not 
light, solid but not sad. He not onl.7 
professed Christ but gave proof' of bis 
love to Him. He embraced h18 doctrine, 
o"beJed Bis commands and patiently 
submitted to his cross. 

"The pains of death are past, 
Labor and sorrow cease, 
And lite's long warfare clo59d at last, 
His soul is found in peace. 
Soldier or Christ well done& 
Praise be tq naw employs 
And while eternal ages run, 
Rest in~ Savior's joy." 

Mrs. Sarah Hammersley died 
Saturday evening with a ccm-
pl.ica tion of' d:iseasea. Inter-
ment was made in the Plain-
field Cemetery. (Paper of 
Monday, 19th July 1910) • 

The interment of' Mra. Sarah 
Camersl.y was made here Mon-
day at noon, the aged lady 
having died at her home near 
Birds Run Saturday night. 
Death was due to the 1.nf'irm-
ities of old age. (Paper of 
19th July 1910). 

At Pl.ainf'ield Cemetery there is a stone for Isaac L. Sarah and 
her sister Susan (Fuller) Maple are buried on the same plot, they do 
not have markers. 
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Application for Probate of Will. 
Hevi•ed Statute•. l:lecft. 5917·5921. 

8: (J -
PROBATE COURT, ........... ~---······ · ···· ···· COUNTY, OHIO. 

• : In the JJiatter of ·I 
1

1

! The Lrr.st Willal <i id Testament of ( 
! /) ~ i ! ~C ~) I · ' · · I 

l: eeensed. 

Application to Admit to Probate. 

;. TO THE PROBATE COURT OF SAID COUNTY: 
r ~ ~-1 
!· Your petitioner respectfz"lly represents ~hat ........... e:.A-t?.~.9.-. .... ""'" .. ' · ·f{~ 
. late~ resident of the township of ..... ~ ... ......... .... ................ in said 

about the ........... ............. . day of. .................... .. .. ...... ..... ..... ................. ..J.. D. lfl!ll .... , learing an instrwnenf in . 
writing, herewith produced, purporting to be h .. L.S. ... .. last Will and Testament: 

That l!'fe said .. I .. . ~~.~ ..... Ji ...... il~ ...... ................... .. ......... . died lea cing· _ 
__ f{'__~~ ... A.'. .... Ji~······-······ h..i..~ widow ......... who resides at~ ./.ddh ... 1 . 

~ .......... ..................................... and the following nanied persons h.~.c..only ne.-r;t of kin, to-wit: 

~ - . N AM E I Age at ! 

-f<J~ i/ ."'"" 
1~.A~ 
i:&f~ fl~ 
~ ~,_, 1/,,, ___ , .• ,,,.u/ 

DEGREE OF" KINSHIP 

~~ 
~~ 

" 
If 

I . P. 0. ADDRESS 

·~· ,, ~ 'tiL ';: _,, ,P .'. ~ 
~ /~ ; 

1

. • - I ; 1 : • ...Jt, 

.:...-'.)..)~ {..;(_ I{ 

&/ 
1: Your petitioner offers said Will for Probate and prays that a time nw.y be fi.i;ed 

. !i jj for the proving of the same, and that said above named persons resident in this 
j. 
!; State niay be notified according to law of the pendency of said proceedirJ,gs. 

Ii · --~· -· LJ-.. 2--z:$~,,,.~~- ... 1Z-... .... . 
1: ~ / ~ 
~ -r The State of Ohio, ... ··- ... .. . .. ... .. ··· ······················-·····-·County, SS. 

I bein:h;r::0::l;:::~~: .. ~=~~~l~~:;.~:::;::~-::~af;~~~--: ~~:;;~r:;:;~~ i 
f application contained, are true as ___ he verily believes. I 
:: : ~--· · · ······~~~~-1' 
f Sworn to before me and si!fned in my presence thisl'Jif..day of.42~., ..... -._ .. ... lf.JlP.I 

.. /~.-.f~~.°:::.d.e..·f· ········· .. ·····-- I 
Probate Judge. I' 

Cop;y of the original doCUJ'l!ent. 
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Lydia Hammersley 

wife of Peter 

Henry's grandmother 

Plainfield Cemetery 
Isaac L. Hammersley 
Died Oct 1, 1900 

Aged 8JY. JM. 1JD. 

Henry G. Hammersley 

Govermnent Stone 
( 
I 

/ 
/ 
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THOMAS J. HAHMERSIEY 

Son of Isaac L. and Sarah (Fuller) Hammersley 

Thomas J. Hammersley b 1March1844, Linton Twp., Coshocton Co., o., 
died 19 April 18?21 age 28 yr 1mo 19 da, as resu:l.t of disease contracted 
during service in Co. B, 122nd o.v.1. War of the Rebellion. Be is buried 
at Forrr&y' Cemetery, Wheeling Twp., Guernsey Co. Ohio. This cemetery is 
appraxill&tel;v 3/4 of a mile west ot Birds Run in the western sector of 
Section 191 off of state route .5411 a- lane goes up a b1ll beside the old 
Forney houe. His tombstone is the classic example of the markers that 
wre turnished by the u. s. Governemrrt in the 1860-1870 time period. 
'!be inscription reads• T. J. HammerslT Co. B 220 Ohio INF. 

On 1J Jan 1867 in Coshocton Co., o. Thomas J. married Miss Mary M. 
Davis who was born Dec 1846 died 13 May 1924, dau of Benjamin and Sa.rah 
(Hoover) Davis. Mary M. (Davis) Hammersley m 2ncl to James Burgess. 

Thomas J. and Mary M. Hammersley were parents ot three sons 1 
Alva L. 1869-19491 Charles H. 1870-1937; and Thomas J. 1872-19 • 

ALVA L. HAMKBRSIBY 
Son of Thomas J. and Mary M. (Davi$ Hammersley 

Alva L. Hammersley b 23 Hov 1869 d) July 19491 m. 6 Feb 1889 to 
Margaret Sarchet, who d 14 Oct 1940. 'l'bl;y wre the parents of 6 childNn1 
Twine-Sallie Aletha and Isaac A.s Zulus Thomas E.1 Russell1 and Carl A. 

1. Sallie iletha Hammersley b J Nov 1892, d 19 Juq 1972. 
m. 12 Jan 1910 Abner Honll, b 9 Feb 1890 d 1980. 
burl J'airtield eem. West Lat819tte, o. 
2 children• Mary and Rhuema Howell. 

a. Mary Howell b 14 Jan 191), Guernse;y Co. Oh 
d 16 Sept 1954 West La1'a;yette, Oh. 
m. 15 Hov 1948 Howard Mc Gregor. 

Mrs. Howard McGregor, 41, West l&f&y9tte, died at 81JS 
this morning at the bane of or her sister, Mrs. Joseph 
Van Dusen, Russell Ave. , West Lafayette, following a 
year's illness. 
Kar;y Howell was born .Jan. 14, 191), in Guernse;y cOU!ltJ' a 
daughter of Almer and Sal.l;v Hannersley H<Mtll. On Nov. 
15, 1948, she was married to Howard McGregor, who 
survives. 
Also surviving are her parents and a sister, Mr•. Joseph 
Van Dusen, all ot West Latqette. 
She was a member of the Main street Methodist cburch, 
West Lafayette, and the Falatbi.a Rebekah lodge. 
Funeral Serrl.ces will be at 2 p.a. Thursda;y at the 
Bonnell tuneral heme, West Lafayette, Rey. H.c. Heinlein 
otficiating. Burial will be in Fairfield cemetery. 
Friends mq call at the tuneral home f'rcm 7 to 9 Tuesdq 
am Wednesdq. 
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b. Rhuema Howell b d 
m. 1st 1 25 Apr 1928 Cecil Welch 
m. 2nd1 8 May 1940 Joseph Van Dusen. 
children a 
(1) Harold Welch b d 

•• d. Corea polis, Pa. 

2. Isaac A. Hammersley b J Nov 1892 d 27 June 1974. 
m. Erma F. Wallace b 31 Aug 1897 d 15 Jan 1970, 
dau ot Frank and Josephine (West)' Wallace. 
bura East State street, Newcomerstown, o. 

ISAAC HAJlMERSLEY 
Newcomerstown--

Isaac A. Hammersley, 81, 137 E. 
Canal st., died Thursd&7 (June 
27, 1974) in his home following 
a lingering 1ll.nass. 

Born Nov. 4 1892 at Birds Run, 
be was a son ot the late A. L. and · · 
Maggie Sarchet Hammer•ley and 
w'as a retired empl.oye ot Moore 
Enameling, West Lata;yatte, 

Mr. Hammersley was a member 
of Disabled .American Veterans 
129 and Veteransof Foreign Wars 
JJOJ, both ot Newcomerstown and 
waa a 50-year member ot tb8 
Thomas Montgomeey .American 
!Atgion Post 4 J1 here. Be was a 
Veteran ot World War I. 

Mrs. Isaac Hammersle7 
Newcomerstown -

Mrs. Irma F, Hammersle7, 72, 
Newcomerstown, died at 8 p.m. 
Thursda7 (Jan, 15, 1970) at 
Guernse7 Memorial Hospital. 

She was born Aug, J1, 1897 the 
daughter of Frank and Josephine 
West Wallace, and was a member 
ot American Legion Auxil1ar7 and 
m.ue Star Mothers. 

.Mrs, Hammersl97 leaves her 
husband, Isaacs one aor. Dean of 
Newcomerstown R. D. 21 three 
grandchildrena one sister, Mrs. 
F. D, Wilkin, Akron1 and one 
brother, Boyd Wallace, Pinellas 
Park, Fl.a. 
Friends u7 call at Ourant 
Funeral Home frcm 7 to 9 p.m. 
Saturda7. 

20 

Preceded in death in 1970 by 
hi• wife, the former Erma F. 
Wallace, Mr. Hammersley leaves 
one son, Dean ot Nswcomerstown1 
three grandchildren, one great-
grandsona and two brothers, 
Carl of Hartford Cit7, Ind. and 
Russell ot Baltimore, Md. Two 
sisters and one brother are 
deceased. 

Services will be a 2aJO p.m. 
Sunda7 at the tuneral home wit.h 
the Rev Daniel Gi-aham officiating. 
Burial will be in E. State st, 
Cemeteey. 

Friends ma7 call at Ourant 
Funeral Home here tram 7 to 9 
p.m. Saturday, 

Funeral services will be held 
at 1 P••• Sunday in the tuneral 
hom9 with the Rn. Daniel 
Graham officiating, Burial will 
be in E. State St. Cemeter,y here. 
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a. Dean Hammersley ~uabetb: Ludwig, b m • 

.3 children• 

(1) b 
m. Paul D, Mc Connell, b 

(2) Rosemary Hammersley b 

(J) 

m. 1st 20 July 1974 Richard ~. Cramlet b 
m. 2nd 2J Dec 1976 John Kissel b 

b 
m. Paul Bailous, b 

J. Zulu Hammersley b 5 De~ 1893 d·9 Jan 1972, bur South Lawn •• 
m 1st1 16 Mar 1911 &l.Jnllr Sharrook, 9 Mar 1887- 1 Jun 1914. 

21 

m 2nch F'Ndericlc Widder, b d 1955 
4 children1 John and Paul Sarroclq and Roger c. and infant 

who died young Widd9r. 
a. John Sharrock b d 

m 

b. Paul Sbarrock b 
m 

d 

c. Roger c. Widder b JO May 1920 d June 1975 
m. 1 Jan 1942 Carol Trees. 
2 children1 Bruce and Jan Widder. 

(1) Bruce Widder b 
m 

d 

(2) Jan Widder b d 
m PhillipFroe~kh b 

4. Themas E. Bamnersley b 17 Jul.1' 1896 d 5 April 1957 
11. 17 June 1916 Nel.11e Johnson b 18 Jul.1' 1897 d Oct 1961. 
bara West Lawn C..tery. 

(1 ) Thomas Hammersley Wilma McM:lll.en. 
m. 

) I (1) 
•• 
(1) 
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5. Russell Hammersley b 1 Feb 1899 d 15 May 1975 
m. 
burs Baltimore, Md. 

Cbildren1 

a. Russell Jr. 
m. 
children a 

b. Max 
Ille 
children a 

b 

b 

c. Ruth Hammersley b 
m. , Wylie b. 
children a 

d. Virgin1& Hammersley b 
m. 

Russell &mmersle;v Sr. 
Word baa been received of the death of Russell 
Hammersley Sr., ?6 of Baltimore, Md., formerly' 
of Newcomerstown. He died May 15. 
Born Feb 1, 1899 at Birds Run to .Mr. and .Hrs. 

A. L. Hammersley, be is survived by one brother 
Carl, of Indiana, two sons, Red of Michigan, and 
Max of Newcomerstown. Also surviving are two 
daughters, Mrs. Ruth Wylie of .Massillon and 
Virginia Hammersley of Newcomerstown. Eight 
grandchildren also survive. 
Burial was held in Maryland. 

6. Carl A. Hammersley b 12 Oct 1910 
m. 28 August 1932 Moundsville, w. 
bura West Lawn Cemeter;y. 

Children a 

a. Alma Marie Hammersley b 

d 28 Mar 1982 
Va. Violet Mercer b 

m. L. Dudley b 

HAMKERSLEI SERVICES• Nevccmeratown-No call:ing hours are planned tor 
Carl A. Hammersley, ?1, ot Canton, who died Sunday (March 28, 1982) 
at Aultman Hospital, Canton, following a long illness. The body' baa 
been cremated and interment of ashes at West Lawn Cemeter;y will take 
pl.ace at a later date. Mr. Hammersley was born Oct. 12, 1910., at 
B1rda Run, son of Alva L. Hammersley and Maggie Sarchet. Be was a 
former em.ployM ot Ohio Power Co. and a member of Lone star Lodge 1?5 
F&:AM, Newcomerstown. 

22 

CARL A. HAMMERSLEY Uevcamerstown-Ourant F\meral Home was in charge ot 
arrangements tor Carl A. Hammereley 71, ot Canton formerly' ot bare, who 
died Sunday in Aultman Hospital at Canton attar a long illness. The bod;y 
has been cremated and there are no calling hours or services. He was a 
former employee of Ohio Pcm1r Co. Surviving are a daughter Mrs. L. 
(Anna Marie) Dudley of Sun City, Cal.il.J two grandchildrenJ and several 
nieces and nephews in this area. Three brothers and two sisters are 
deceased. 
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CHARLES H. HAMMERSLEY 
Son of Thomas J. and Mary M. (Davis) Halllmersley 

Charles H. Hammersley was born 11 September 1870 in Linton Twp., 
Coshocton Co., Ohio1 died 15 August 1937 Coshocton Co., Ohios buried-
Plainfi.eld Cemetery. He married 8 Oot 1891 to Delilah A. "Lottie" 
Hutchison b 13 Sep 1872 d 22 Sug 1970s daughter of Alexa and Eliza 
(Chambers) Hutchison. They were the parents o! 9 children• 
Ray E., Clarence A., Tld.n son and daub 22 April 1896-son d. 24 Apr 
1896-dau d. 29 Apr 1896, Donald Carlos, Hattie, Bessie, Lorn c., and 
Vernon Hammersley. 

1. Ray E. Hammersley b 5 Dec 1891 d 21 Mar 1949 
m. 31 Jan 1917 Ella M. Walker b 1898 d 
buried Fairfield Cem. 
3 children• Harold R., Thelma, and Betty Hammersley. 

a. Harold R. Hammersley b d 
m. 

Children& 

b. Thelma Hammersley b d 
m. 

Children a 

c. Betty Hammersley b d 
m. 

Children a 

2. Clarence A. Hammersley b 10 Feb 1894 d 15 Dec 1967 
m. Dickerson, b 
bura Plainfield Cemetery. 
2 Children& Doro~ and Bertha Hammersley. 

a. Doro~ Hammersley b 
m. ' Swigert. 

Children a 

b. Bertha Hammersley b 
m. lat- Dec 1939, Donis Starr. 
m. 2nd- , Huff. 

Children a 

23 
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J. Donnie C..u-los Hammersley b 10 June 1898 d 1 Feb 1946 
m 14 June 1925 Erma Pearl Duft, b 28 Jun .1908. Divorced. 
bur1 Plainfield, Oh. 
5 Children• Gene Revere1 Wilma Pearls Dawnie Ruthi 

Donald Roy; and Robert Earl Hammersley. 

a. Gene Revere Hammersley b 6 Sep 1926 
"' 1st in Wisconsin-Mar 1949, Nora Novascone, Divorced. 
M 
3 children• Cheryl Marie, Jill Ann, and Jack Thomas. 
(1) Cheryl Marie Hammersley, b Oct 1949, died soon afar 

birth. 

(2) Jill Ann Hammersley b April 1951 
111. 

Children a 

(3) Jack Thomas Hammersley b 1953 

b. Wilma Pearl Hammersley b 6 Feb 1928 d 8 Nov 1940 
bura Plainfield, Oh. 

c. Dawnie Ruth Hammersley b 1 Oct 19JO 
111 31 Dec 1948 Gene Price Cheney b 16 Feb 1922 
2 children• 
(1) Ronald Gene Cheney b 12 Oct 1949 

(2) Jeannette Ann Cheney b 16 Dae 1952 
m 17 Apr 1976 David W. Greemrood. 

d. Donald Roy Hammersley b 15 Feb 1933 
m 12 July 1952 Roberta Mae Viola b 15 Nov 193.5=D1v. 
m 2d Jean Patterson, divs m Jrd 
3 children• Donald Roy Jr. Clifton Michaeli JeffNy Allan. 
(1 ) Donald Roy Jr. b 1 Sep 1953 

(2) Clifton Michael b 18 July 1955 

(3) Jeffrey Allan still born 29 l5ar 1958 

e. Robert F.arl H8Jllmersley b 29 Sep 1936 
m 6 Oct 1955 Cynthia Ann Chubb-b 1935 
2 children• 
(1) Deboran Lain Hammersley b 9 Oct 19.56 

(2) Mark Scott Hammersley b .3 .A.pr 1966 

4. Hattie Hammersley b d 
m 24 Dec 1934 Asa Bl.uck b 4 Oct 1890 d 15 July 196). 

son of Prosser T. and Charlotte (Marlatt) Bl.uck. 

5. Bessie Mae Hammersley b 1901 
111 1st 6 .A.ug 1925 Carl W1111am Treasure 1904-1949 
m 2nd 5 Aug 1959 David c. Sherrard b 19 Oct 1907-d 23 May 1971. 
2 children• 
a. Robert Treasure b 

m. 
children• 

b. Jean Treasure b 
m. Walter Miller 
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6. Lorne c. Hammersley, 1910-1911 
bura Plainfield, Oh. 

7. Vernon Hammersley b 12 June 1915 d 
m. 14 Feb 1935 Alvesta ott, b 
bur a Bal tic Cemetery. 

Children a 

a. Wilbur Hammersley 
m 
3 Childrena 

I Vernon Hamersley 
WEST LAFAYETTE-

Funeral service for Vernon 
Hamersley, 65, Oxford 
Township Road 261, here, will 
be I p.m. Tuesd1a1 at the Given 
<We&t Lafayette! Funeral 
Home officiated by Rev. Jack 
Clouston. 

Burial wjll be in Baltic 
Cemetery . . 

Calling· hours for Hamer. 
sley, who was dead on arrival 
at Sandusky Memorial 
Hospita1 at 7 p.m. Friday, will 
be 2-4 and 7 -9 p.m. Monday and 
until time of service& Tuesday 
at the funeral home. 

There will be masonic 
services at 8:45 p.m. Monday 
at the funeral home. Con-
tributions may be made to the 
heart. fwld; 

8(}l'J1 in .~t~ County OD 
.... 'Jll --:1.;,. 

June.1'l .uns, beao.eson 
Olar~ and Ulla Hutc:binson1 

He waa empJ~ by· QM 
Pennsylvania Railroad Utl 
later with the Penn ~! 
Railroad in Mat verDOr1 
before retiring in4'74. -~· ~ 

Hl! was a meri\ber of tM 
Baptist Chureh 'f' in We~ 
Lafayette and ~! a ~i 
with the Mount Vemon Lodft 
No. 9 F and AM. He 'Slso waa;a! 
member of · the.· Newcom~ 
stown Moose and. Elks lodg~; 
and the, Eagles Lcidge or 
Coshocton. • . 

On Feb. 14, 1935, tie marri9d'• 
Alvesta OtL She surviW5. ~ 

Also surviving ·are a soQ:: 
Wilbur of Oxford .. Towns~:i 
Road 261; a sister, Mrs. Hattii: 
Bluck of West Lafayette 
Route; and three grand~~-1 children. \• 

Five brothers and two. 
sisters ai:e ~ .. .-1. 

~ -~-

1981.(age 65) 

~·Charles 
Hammersley 

NEWCOMERSTOWN -
Lottie A. Hammersley, in, West 
Lafayette R. D. 1, died at 1: 
a.m. tQday {Aug. 23., 1A7f} 
Ooslloobi County.r ~ 
Hospital, where- she. bad ~ 
patient.. three days. 

Born Sept. i3, 1822; in Guef,!' 
sey County, she was a d:= 
of Alexa and Eliza Gh 
Hutchinson. She was ~ 
Oct. 8, 1891, to Charles ~ 
mersley, who died.Aug. 15, ~ 

She leaves t'1il\ daugh~ 
Mn. Hattie Bluck an<i Mrs. 
David ~Bessie) Shmrard, boll 
of West Lafayette R. D. 1; Od!e 
son, Vernon H. Hammersley 
Mt. Vernon; 15 grandchil~ 
31 great-grandchildren; and 
eight great-great-grandchildrsk 
One daughter, five sons, ~ 
brotheN, and three sisters arlij deceased ~. 

She ~ a member ot tfti 
at 2 p.m. Monday at the 
Funeral Home bete with 
Russell B11nkes 

wiB be bl 

Is~~ a:~· be rti 

tcemeteey, 

25 
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-.ence A. Bame:.., 
1~ :qfJ!:tlfOOMERSTOWN _;. 
~ce A. Hamersley, 79, we . 
Lafayette R. D. 1, died at ll:mct 
a.m. Friday at Rose Lawn 
Nursing Home where he had 
been a patient three years. 

Bom Feb. 10, 1894, at Cosboo. 
ton, be was a son of 
Hutclililq 
ayette R. D. 1, and the late 

Charles Hamersley. 
BeS1des his m<>ther, he leavell ! 

two daughters, Mrs. ~ 
Swigert and Mrs. Bertha .HufL 

ayne, Mich.; two :ers-« 
llilttie Bluck and Mrs. e 
Sherrard, both of est Lafay-
ette R. D. 1; a brothel', Vernon 
of Mt. Vernon; four gramclill· 
dren; and two great-grandchil· 
dren. [our hr~ and one siar 
~ ----
. Hamersley "'8 employ-.f.' 

by the Pennsylvania Railroad.1 
1retbing in 1955. A World War ' . 
1vetenm, be servQCf in Fnmcol 
1with Coauw1y :P, aQ8th J.Crvii"t 
neers. He was a member of tflei 
Thomas Monte"OIM11 Post of 
the American Legion. 

Funeral services will be hel~ 
at 2. p.m. Sunday from the~Addy. 
Ftmeral oiiie with Ute ft~ 
George Shw1z officiating. Buri-
al will be in Plainfield Ceme-
+ery. I J.-1~-~ I ti t.··7 
~· bom1t.f~. iocv-e are 7 to . _ '</ 

Isaac :Harturierslef.J· 
\'~:NEWCOMERSTOWN . ;:if 
l~c A. Hammersley, 81, 1~7 E~ 
Caldll St., died Thursday (June· 
"!I, 1974) in his home following a 
lingering illness. 

Born Nov. 4, 1892 at Birds 
Rwt, he was a son of the late 
A.L. and Maggie Sarchet 
Hammersley and was a retired 
employe of Moore Enameling~ 
West Lafayette. ; 
I Mr. Hammersley was a 
\member of Disabled American 
i V ~erans 129 and Veterans ot , 
\Foreign Wars 3303, both all 
1Newcomerstown and was a~ 
f • U• 

: year member of the Thoma$:· 
! Montgomery American Legio·;iR 
'· Post 431 here. He was a veteran 
:of World War I. 

Preceded in death in 1!170 by 
his wife, the former Erma F~ 
Wallace, Mr. Hammersley 
leaves one son, Dean · of 
Newcomerstown; three 
grandchildren, one ·great~ 
grandson; and two brothers;-" 
Carl of Hartford City, Ind. and 
Russell of Baltimore, Md. Two 
sisters and one brother are 

deceased. ~· Friends may call at Our 
: Futeral Home here from 7 ~· 

I. p.m. Saturday. -~ 
Funeral services will be hel 

\at 1 p.m. SlllldaY in the funeral 
' hom. ~ with the Rev. f!ani 

i ~raham officiating. Burial I ~ E. State St. Ce · 
\ . 

irf' ··~s=:_~::~·=.-:r-·"";•'f"":::~ 

Russe,1. r~t:)i}:····· ,~ ~~ 
-- '{- ~'A . =sr:i Hammersley Sr. < • 

I . 
- Woi-dhas-been ~Dftf.l4 

death of RusseJt ~9nl~ 
.I Sr,. 76, of BaltlmOie; M~ 
: formerly of Newcomerstown. 
• - He died May 15. 
~ Born Feb. 1, 1899, at Blnls?, f Run to Mr. and Mrs. A.L. · 
; Hammersley, he is survived by 

one brother, Carl, of Indiana, 
two s!)ns, Red, of Michigan, and 

, Max of Newcomerstown. Also 
sui'viving are two daughters,. 
Mrs. Ruth Wylie· of Masslllcm. 1i 

4 

and Virginia Hammersley of; ' 
Ntewcomerstown. Eigtit. 
grandchildren also sm:.vlV,e. 
B~. was held' Mary: . 

J 
~ •· .;1°;.: .v .. ~·: 

g.Isaac ·· · ··~ 
:.ff'ammersle;': . . +'9. 

NEWCOMERSTOWN - ~ 
I Irma F. Hammersley, 72i 
Newcomerstown, died at S p.aj 
Thursday (Jan. 15, 19'.70) ~ 
Guernsey MemOrial Hospital. • 

She was born Aui 31, 1897. the 
dau~ter of Frank ~ Jose-
phine West Wallace, and was a 
metnlier of American· Legion 

1 
Auxiliary and Blue ~ 
Mothers. · ,, I 

I o 
I Mrs. Hammersley leaves hEI' 

!husband, Isaac; one son, Dean 
of Newcomerstown R. D. 2; 

.. 

1

1three grandchi~cti:en; one s.ister, 
Mrs. F. D. Wilkm, Akron, andl 
one brother, Boyd Wallace, 
Pinellas Pack, Fla. 

Friends may call at Our; 
Funeral Home from 7 to 9 p. 
Saturday. 

l Ser.vi. . · , • ces will_ be. at 2: 30 p .. Sundiy; at tile nmer~ home • 
t'be Rev. · Daniel 
~ Biiriill . will ~be· . 
'--.. ,.'~~ .. _.,.•. 

Mn. H~rd '4~ 
Mrs-. Howard McGregor, 41, 

' Lafayette, died at 8:35 this m. _ 
ing at the home of her sister. IQ 
Joseph Van Dusen, Russell 8M 
West Lafayette, following a Ye0 
illness. • . 

Mary Howell_wa:: bom Jan. j 
1913, in Guernsey county a da• 
ter of Abner and Sally Hamm: 
ley Howell. On Nov. 15, 1948, · · 
was married to Howard McGr~ 
who sumves. ~. 

Also surviving are her par9*; 
ai:d a sister, Mrs. Joseph \i.A; 
Dusen, all df West Lafayette. 

She ,waa·.a member of the 
Street MethodiST. church, West 
fayette, and the Cal~ Reb 
lodge. I I' , 

Funeral serlvice~ will be at I 
m. Thursday .at the Bonnell funii1il 
home, West Lafayette, Rev. ff: 
Heinlein officiating. Burial wml1 
in Fairfield cemetery.F·· " '' l"ifiiii!j ~~"'call ·at· tu-· m.e from, i ·to ·i . ~.,t 
~· . ,; ~~~f ·~/l ' 



) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 

THOMAS J. HAMMERSIEY 
son of Thomas J. and Mary K. (DI.vis) Halllmersley 

Thomas J. Hammersley was born 15 Aug 1872 in Coshocton Co., Oh. 
a few months after his father died. His death date is unknown. 
In 1894 he married a woman by the name of Allie whose surname is 
not known. Allie was born in Kansas April 187J. 
In 1900 Thomas J. and fa:mi.13 were residents of filaine County, Okla. 
Wells Township, Post Office, Cooper, Okla. 

They were the parents of a daughter named Mary who was born Oct 1894. 

Thomas J. Hammersley was named in Isaac L. Hammersley to be the 
executor. However, Thomas J. did not serve in that capacity. 

27 
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HENRY GI H.Af1hERSLEY 
son of Isaac L, and Sarah (Fuller) Hammersley 

Henry G, Hammersley was born in Coshocton County, Ohio in 1845, 

GSA Civil War Records give the date of August 16, 1862 as enrolled 
in Company B, 122nd Reg't, Ohio Volunteers, 

Henry died at Winchester, Virginia on 4 June 1863 of Typhoid Fever, 
There is a tombstone at Forney Cemetery on the same plot as his grand 
mother Lydia Hammersley, It is a government stone, apparently made of 
sand stone, as the inscription is barely readable at this date, 

28 

~faen Hrs, Conner had these stones read for her publication of "Pioneer 
Cemeteries of Guernsey County, Ohio" she hired many highschool students 
to read and record the inscriptions to be published in her book, Then, 
as now, some were the type to do a· half-way-job, Thus, the inscrip:.ion 
for Henry P..ammersley was recorded as 1845-1865, Admitedly, the engrav-
ing at that tirle did leave some margin for error, However, when we 
read the stone in 1982, it definitely reads 186J, This is further 
supported by the enclosed Registers from GSA. 

I have. been told that when the body was returned to the family in 
Coshocton County for burial that Grandmother Sally was of the opinion 
that the family would be exposed to the disease that took Henrys life 
if the casket was brought into the house and she insisted that the 
casket remain on the porch until interred at Forney Cemetery, 

So far as is known, Henry was never married, 



' 
) 

' 
) 

) 

) 

) 
) 

) 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 

j ( . 1 Ohio. :1!i__ l __ ~2~- -~'-====-

1C~1L1~ 
29 

- J---· / (B R 'tOliio Infantry. . ~ l 1 "-2 eg I, ',\}-IY ' Co. , -

r Appears on &etur:18 as follows: 
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1 ' / · I I ft, I ~ ' I 'f 
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PETER HAMMERSLEI 

Son of Isaac L. and Sarah (Fuller) Hammersley 

Peter Hammersley was born 6 March 1846 in Linton Township, Coshocton 
County, Ohio. He was a farmer and owned farm, 100 acres in Section 
19 Township 4 Range 4, Linton Township. He inherited 13 t acres from 
his parents and sold it to Sarah E. Sarchet on the 2nd of April 1901. 
After his wife, Julianna died Peter sold his land and went to live with 
his son Edward in Newcomerstown, o. Peter died 9 Nov 1930, aged ca 
85 years. Burial at Switzers cemetery on Marlatts Run. 

Peter Hammersley married on 10 March 1870, Guernsey Co., Oh to hiss 
Julia Keast who was born April 1847/48 in Ohio, daughter of John Keast 
and Elizabeth Threthewey. Her parents were born in Cornwall, England. 
Julianna Hammersley died 3 July 1923 and is buried at Switzer Cemetery. 
Her will is recorded in Coshocton Countya Probated 7 July 1923. 

Peter and Julianna Hammersley Family 
standinga Harry, Edward, Wilbur. 
seated a Peter, John F. Julianna. 

. , 



) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 

Juliana Keast Hammersley obituary is pasted in her son John F. 
Hammersley'• Bible and to attempt removal would be to destroy 
the clipping. The following was copied 23 September 1983. 

Mrs. Peter Hammersley 

Mrs. Peter Ha.JQnersley, aged 75 years, died Tuesday, 
July J, at her home in Linton Mills, following an 
illness of four years duration of infirmities of 
old age. 

Julia Keast Hammersley was born near Plainfield, 
Coshocton County, July JO, 1848, and lived her 
entire life in that vicinity. Sha was united 1n 
marriage in March 1870 to Peter Hammersley, who 
survives his wife. To this union were born four 
sons, three of whom survive, Harry of near Linton 
Mills, Edward of Newcomerstown, a.nd John of Uhrichs-
ville. Wilbur died about JO years ago. 

Sm also leaves seven sisters, Mrs. Danial Dusen-
berry of near Birds Run, Mrs. lih. Vansickel and 
Mrs. John Little of Newcomerstown, Mrs. Jo N. 
Umstorr of near Kimbolton, Mrs. s. w. Mercer of 
!ova C1.'t.7, li., !!rs. Thos. Sweitzer of Marlatt• 
Run, Mrs. w. c. Uhl of(tornedge) Ind., and one 
brother John T. Keast of Newcmaerstavn. 

Mrs. Hallllllrsly was a life-time member of the Wills 
Creek Baptist Church at Birds Run. 

Funeral services at the residence were held Fri-
day at 10 a.m. conducted by her pastor Rev Irwin 
of Coshocton. Burial was made 1n the Sw1 tzer 
Cemetery. 

--------·a I-------Peter Hammersley obi tuar;y was in the Nwscomerstown News 
on Thursday, November 1J, 19JO. 

AGED MAN DIES AT HOKE OF SON 

Peter Hannarsley, aged 85, died at the home of his son 
Ednrd Hammersley, So. River Street, Sunday at 1 p.m. 
frail infimitiee of age. Ba was born 6 March 1845 near 
Pl.a1nfield, where he spent the greater part of his life. 
Burri.ring are J eons, Edward of this city, Barey of 
Plainf1eld, and John ot Uhricsville. .Mr. Buaersley 
was a member of the Birds Run Baptist Church. Funeral 
services held T09sday afternoon at the late home. 
Burial waa mad9 in Switzers Cemetery at Marlatts Run. 

J1 
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HARRY HAMMERSLEY 
Son of Peter & Julianna (Fuller) Hammersley. 

Harry Hammersley was born 25 April 1871, in Linton, Coshocton Co. 
Ohio and died 24 Dec 1950 at his home in Linton Township, Coshocton 
Co. Ohio. On 28 June 1893 Harry Hammersley and Viola Alma Forney 
were married at her parents home in Wheeling Twp. Guernsey County, o. 
A clipping from the newspaper was headed& Tipton-Forney--Ha.mersley-
Forney is quoteda" On Wenesday, June 28, 1893, at high noon, at the 
pleasant home of John Forney, Esq, Wheeling township, Guernsey County, 
Ohio, by Rev. Otho Grimsley, Mr~. W. E. Tipton and J:J.iss Chloe Forney. 
Also 1'~r. Harry Hamersley and Miss Viola Forney. We congratulate our 
old friend Forney on this double "bereavement" on his house, and ex-
tend best wishes to the young people thus happily united in the 
channel of life's river." 

Viola Alma Forney was born 22 Sept 1869 in Guernsey County, Ohio 
and died 11 Aug 1955 at the home of her daughter Mrs. Earl Postel in 
Newcomerstown, Ohio. Viola Forney was a daughter of John and Ellen 
(Walker) Forney. 

Harry and Viola (Forney) Hammersley were the parents of six child-
ren& Mary El..len1 Cleo Julia1 Hobart Wilbur; Grace Nora; 

Helen Craig: and Stella Olive Hammersley. 

1. Mary Ellen Hammersley b 17 Dec 189J d 27 Feb 1982 
m. 25 Feb 1915 John L. Welker b 27 Sep 1885 d 11 May 1952, 
son of Lemon and Mary A. (Wiggins) Welker. 
buried 1 Fairfield Cemetery, We st La.f ayette, Ohio. 
no children. 

2. Cleo Julia Hammersley b 7 Feb 1895 d 1 Aug 1972. 

32 

m. 6 June 1917, Cambridge, Ohio George H. Angle, b 21 Dec 1893 
d 15 Nov 1979, son of Joseph c. and Gertrude (Welker) Angle. 
burieda Northwood Cemetery, Cambridge, o. 
1 child• 

a. Violet Margery Angle b 19 Sep 1919 
m 1- Robert P. Murphy, divorced. 
m 2- Melvin R. Noodler b 21 Aug 1907 
1 childa 

(1) Sandra June !'lurphy b 22 July 1940 
m. 27 Dec 1964, Robert T. Barnes b 6 Sep 1941, 
son of Robert K. and Anna Elizabeth Mesta (Lentz) 
Barnes. 
3 children• 

(a) Elizabeth June Barnes b 15 Iv~r 1967. 

~b) Robert Steven Barnes b 13 Jun 1970. 

(c) Thomas Jeffrey Barnes b 21 Jan 1972. 



) 

') 

J, Hobart Wilbur Hanmr-,rsley b 28 July 1896 d 28 Feb 1962. WWI 
m 27 Sep 1922 Gat~ City, Virginia to Stella Mae Victory 
Blanche Salling b 29 Dec 1897 in Virginia and d 28 Nov 1978, 
Canton, Ohio. Stella !'.lB.e was dau of Wade H. and Nannie E, 
(Flanary) Salling, 
burieda West Lawn Cemetery, Newcomerstown, Ohio, 

·1 childa 

a, Hobart Wilbur Hammersley jr,, b 20 Oct 1923 WWll-Korea 

JJ 

m 12 Aug 1946 Cumberland, Md, Bernice Wyskocil b 16 Aug 
1915 in Iowa, dau of Frank and Mary Ann (.Mateska) Wyskocil. 

) 3 children 1 

) . 

) 

) 

) .. 

) 

) 

) _) 

(1) Gary Lynn Hammersley b 5 Dec 1947 
iii 31 Dec 1968 Barbara Ann Tate b 22 Sep 1948, dau 
of Haddon and Jane Tate, 

2 childrena 

(a) Barbara Ann Hammersley b 6 Apr 1969. 

(b) Dotty Lynn Hammersley b JO Apr 1975, 

(2) Bruce Patrick Ha.nnnersley b 3 Jan 1955 

(3) Miriam Renet Hammersley (adopted) b 23 Dec 1961, 

4, Nora Grace liaTl!lllersley b 2 Feb 1898 d 9 May 1966 
m, 1- 12 May 1917 Coshocton Co., Oh, 
Ernest Bert Norris b d 
son of James Harrison and Harriet Ellen (Smith) Norris. 
buried State Street, Newcomerstown, Ohio, 
m, 2-Brent Everalls, divorced, 

2 childrena 

a. Arthur Norris b d 
bura East State Street, Newcomerstown, Ohio, 

b, James Harold Nori-is d 14 April 1919. 
bura East State Street, Newcomerstown, Ohio, 

5, Helen Craig Hammersley b 21 Oct 1903 
m, Earl Raymond Postel b 17 June 1896, son of John and 
Marintha (Brown) Postel, 

1 child1 John Raymond Postel, 
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John Raymond Postel b 19 Nov 1923 - WWII-Pacific Area 
m. 1 July 1946, Cumberland, Maryland~ Kerma Aline Clark 
b 1 Jun 1928, dau of Robert L, and Alta (Tu.fford) Clark, 

5 childrenz 

(1) Hal Jeffrey Postel b 21 Jun 1947 d 24 Jun 1947 

(2) Jane Ann Postel b 17 Nov 1950 
m, 16 May 1970, Randy A. Heidt b 31 Dec 1949 
son of Frederick and Virginia Heidt, 

2 childrenz 

(a) Jennifer Rose Heidt b 6 Oct 1971 

(b) David Ray Heidt b 2 Nov 1973. 

(3) Debra Jo Postel b 11 !·lay 1952 
m 25 March 1970 William A. Roush b 7 June 1952 
son of Robert and Monia Roush 

4 childrenz 

(a) Rebecca Sue Roush b 12 Oct 1970 

(b) Arrry Beth Roush b 13 Jun 1972 

(c) Adam Jeffrey Roush b 10 Aug 1978 

(d) Kyle Patrick Roush b 6 Apr 1980 

(4) Craig Allen Postel b 11 March 1957 
m Jamie Lynn Wood b 28 Dec 1959 

::> 2 children z 

) 

) ) 

) 

(a) Craig Allen Postel b J July 1977 

(b) Paul Andrew Postel b 6 Nov 1981. 

(.5) John Raymond Postel, II, b 23 Aug 1968. 

6. Stella Olive Hammersley b 27 June 1906 
never married. 

J4 
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Only two of the original houses still 
stand at Linton. One is abandoned 
and the other is owned and occupied 
by Mrs .• Margaret Stone, a widow, 
who was born in Linton Mills in 1886 
and has lived all her life there. Mrs. 
Stone's parents. Mr. and Mrs. Joseph 
Dean, were born at Linton not long 
after the village was laid out. Mr. 
Dean, a carpenter, helped build many 
of the homes. Mrs. Stone recalls-that 
the cider mill used to sell sweet cider 
for three to five cents a gallon. She 
also remembers seeing the five-story 
flour mill collapse in 1901. 
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Harry 
Hammersley 
Ba.by picture 
copied from 
tin type 

Sep 1983. 
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Standings George Angle, Cleo, John Welker, Helen,. l'"Jary, 

Bert Norris, Grace, Hobart. 
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Welker services 
GUERNSEY - Private services 

were to be held this afternoon in 
Given-Dawson Funeral Home at 
West Lafayette for Mrs. Mary E. 
Welker, 88, of RD 2, who died Satur-
day in Coshocton Memorial Hospital 
after a long illness. 

Rev. Donald E. Glasgow was to 
officiate, and burial was to be in 
Fairfield Cemetery at West 
Lafayette. 

Born in Coshocton, she was a 
daughter of the late Harry and Viola 
Forney Hammersley and a member 
of the former Bird's Run Baptist 
Church. Her husband, John L. 
Welker, whom she married Feb. 25, 
1915. died May ll, 1952. 

Surviving are two sisters, Mrs. 
Earl (Helen) Postel of Newcomers-
town and Stella Hammersley of RD 2, 
~- Two s~ters and a brother are 
d~eased. 

_.·/:n;~~ 

Mrs. George H. 
Angle 

NBWCOMERSTOWN-Mrs. 
Cleo Angle, 77, 323 Walnut St., 
Newcomerstown, died at lG 
p.m. Tuesday (Aug. 1, 1972) in 
Coshocton Memorial Hospital 
where she had been a patient 
one day. 

Born in Linton Twp., 
Coshocton County, Feb. 7, 189&, 
she was a daughter of the late 
Harry and Viola Forney 
Hammersley, and was a 
member of First United 
Methodist Church, Cam~ 
and the Olive Rebekah· Lodge 
576, also of Cambridge. 

Mrs. Angle leaves her 
husband, George .Angle, wholJl. 
sbe married ~une 6, 1917; ode 
daughter, Mrs. MelviilMoodlel', 
Dayton; one granddaughter, 
three great-grandchildrell, 
three sisters, Mrs. Mary Welk$" 
and Miss Stella Hammersla,, 
both of Guernsey R.D. and Mrs. 
Helen Postle, Newconierstowlt. 

~-:~;i DEA TH NOTICES 
Ii w Hammersley Kairl Wilson. Burdail will be 3Jt 12:30 

Friends may call at Addy 
Funeral Home, Newcomer-· 
stown, from 2 to 4 and 7 to 9 p.m. 
Thursday. ' 

Funeral services will be held 
at 1 :30 p.m. Friday in tile 
funeral home with the Rev. Roy 
M. Hilliard officiating. BurW' 
will be In .'Northwood 
Cemetery, Cambridge. 

1 • p.m. Bit West Lawn cemet.ery a.1 
art W. Hammersley, 65, of Newcomel'S1lown. 

~ Smith av., SW., Canton, a na- Friends may caill a,t l1be fuooNJ 
UV.Qf Coshocton coun. ty and a re- home F rida,I_frron 2 IX> 4 ·~ 

died at 4~ . ·• Ntlo i C +l..M ~. __. • •• ~ ~. 4Jt.· . ... . -~'*' "'" . 
ii

.Aul~~ 
wmg .a_~-~.: 
nt of Ca.ntan for - -~ 
mersley retired 

months a.go as a lineman for tme 
Timken firm. He was the son 
Ha.rry and Ola Forney Ham.mer&· 
ley. f.. World Wu I vetel"lln, be 
waa a member of tile Ameriean'· 
Legion 8IDd Timken Old Guani cl 
and &ttended the Dueber av. Meth-I 
odi9t church. · 

SurviVO!'ll a.re his wife, Estielle.; 
one son, Hobart W. Hammersley, 
Jr., Canton; five sisters, Mrs. 
Ma.ry Welker alDd Miss Stella Ham· 
meni'Ley, Guernsey, Mrs. Gr~ 
Norrb am Mrs. George Angle, 
Cambridge, and Mrs. Earl Postel, 
Neweollli!l$t.own, and two grand-
children. 
~be ~Id a.t the Welch 
qy_ ~ ~ C.a.nton at 10:30jt 

.y m chaTge of Bev. : 

~ ~rs. E~~ /96~ · 
Dies Mondaf 1 

Pri iate · funerlU seryi.Ces. i 
were held Wednesday at~ o'-
clock from the Addy F~ral 
Home for Mrs. Graee Everals, 
68, who died Monday at a 
Cam1Sridie hospital. "Rev. Ray-
mond Lyons officiated ari'd 
burial was made in the !. 
State St. cemetery. · 
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EIMARD HAMMERSIEY 
Son of Peter and Julianna (Keast) Hammersley 

Edward Hammersley was born 28 Sep 1872, Linton Twp., Coshocton Co. Oh., 
died 22 Feb 1969 New Philadelphia, Ohio. Married 26 Feb 1899 to Sarah 
Anise Shryock b 7 Oct 1879 d 12 July 1968, dau of Henry .M. and Mary 
(Vensel) Shryock. Buried• Union Cemetery, Port Washington, Ohio. 
7 children1 Lottie Jane; Mary Hazel; LeonaJ Forest; Thomas Walter; 
Paul Edward; and Kenneth Eugene Hammersley. 

1. Lottie Jane Hammersley b .31 July 1900 d 
m. Harvey Steiner b 28 Aug 189.J. 
J children• 

May 19.32. 

a. Jack Edward Steiner b 15 July 1923 d 1936. 

b. Sarah Margaret Steiner b 27 July 1924 d 5 July 1925 

c. Donald Harold Steiner b 18 Mar 1927 
m. Nancy B. Decola b 18 Mar 1927 
4 children• 
(1) Michael A.Ylthony Steiner b 1 Nov 19.54 

(2) Jack Edward Steiner b 14 Oct 1956 

(3) Christine Ann Steiner b 5 Oct 1960 
twins 

(4) Craig A. Steiner b 5 Oct 1960 

2. Mary Hazel Hammersley b 13 May 1902 
m. 19 April 1919 David F.arl Roenbaugh b 14 May 1898 
6 children• 
a.. David F.arl Roenbaugh Jr.' b J June 1920 

m. Rachel Roff'. 

(1) David Roff' Roenbaugh b 25 July 1950 

b. Margaret Jean Roenbaugh b 20 June 1921 
m. Frederick Edwin Ketchelman 
4 children• 
(1 ) Sarah Margaret Ketchelman b 20 Aug 1940 

m. Iurnn Everett 
2 children• 
(a) Vivian lane Everett b 24 Aug 1959 

(b) Bryan Lynn Everett b 14 Apr 1961 

(2) John Frederick Ketchelman b 31 Mar 1943 

(J) Jane Marie Ketcbelman b JO Mar 1948 
(4) James Chris Ketchelman b J1 Oct 19.52. 
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c. Betty Mae Roenbaugh b 8 May 1926 
m 12 Apr 1946 Dale Gross Caton 
2 childrena 

(1) Douglas Allen Caton b 4 Oct 19.52 

(2) Danny Dale Caton b 28 Apr 19.53 

d. Robert Roenbaugh b 4 April 1928 
m. Beverly Jean Benton 
2 children& 

(1) David Kent Roenbaugh b 1 Jan 19.58 

(2) Lori Ann Roenbaugh b 7 Jan 1960. 

e. Dorothy Ann Roenbaugh b 2 Nov 1929 
m. Roger MiY'ron Bliss b 11 Dec 1928 
4 childrena 

(1) Linda Ann Bliss b 11 Dec 1948 
(2) Steven Alan Bliss b 22 Mar 19.51 

(3) Gregory Myron Bliss b 27 Aug 19.53 

(4) Susan Kay Bliss b 2 Mar 19.57. 

f. Mary Caroll Roenbaugh b 24 Mar 1932 
m. James Albert Brown b 31 Jan 1929 
4 children• 
(1) Robert Dean Brown b 31 Jan 1949 

(2) Richard Kevin Brown b 21 Aug 1953 

(3) Patricia Lou Brown b 20 May 19.58 
twins 

( 4) Pamela Sue Brown b 20 May 19 .58 

3. I.eona Bammsrslq b 31 .A.ug 1906 
m. Richard Harper b 26 May 1904 
no children. 

4. Forest Hammersley b .5 Apr 1908 d 1.3 Dec 1966 
m. Max Purcell b 12 Jun 1906 d 18 Apr 1941 
no children. 

5. Thomas Walter Hammersley b 19 July 1910 
m. 1) Elsie AShryocld Urban- divorced• no children. 
m. 2) Betty Archer a no children. 

~ 



) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 

6. Paul Edwo:rd Hammersley b 4 April 1917 
m. Lena Belle Hayes b 11 Apr 1918 
3 child.rans 

a. Joyce Hammersley b 17 Feb 1938 
m. 1 Nov 1957 Clyde William Warren. 
3 children& 

(1) Michael Anthony Warren 

(2) 
{)) twin sons. 

b. Richard Allen Hammersley b 13 JUJ18 ~953 

c. Edward Joe Hammersley b 18 Sep 19.54 

)7 

7o Kenneth Eugene Hammersley b 18 Jan 1919 d 24 Aug 19681 WW II. 
m. 11 July 1937 &ielia Arthwrs 
4 children& 

a. Barbara Hammersley 
m. Junior Foraker 

b. Sally Hammersley 
m. Jack Miller 

c. Sarah Hammersley 
m. Ronald Criss 

d. Sandra Hammersley 
m. Floyd Harper. 
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Jl .E. Bamersley 
~WCOMERSTOWN -

neah E. Hamersley, 49, d~ 
7:0lJ p.m. Saturday (Aug. 
1968) at his home, 486 S: 
MdGnley Ave. He had beeo m 
seven weeks. 

Born Jan. 18, 1919, at 
Newcomerstown, he was a son

1 of Edward H a m e r s l e y , 
Newcomerstown, and the late t 
Mrs. Annice Shryock 
Hamersley. 

A Navy veteran of World War 
II, ~ was a file cutter ~· : 
Heller Tool Co. lie was a me~ \ 
ber of LoyB! Orde!" of ~ ' 
1337 Neweo~ EagleJ' 
Ledge 761 at Coshoclon; • ' 
VFW Post. atKo at Cosboclon. ~ . 

Mr. Hamersley l~es bla 
wife, ~ former Emelle Arthurs 

whom be was married 
ll 1937; four daughters, 
Junior (Barbara) F o r a kfe 
Cambridge, Mrs. Jack ( 
Miller aud Mrs. Ronald (Sarab)' 
Criss, both of Newcomersto• 
and Mrs. Floyd (Sancflla) 
Pill', CoshoctoD; two sistenH 
M'rs. D. E. Boenbaugh. Port: 
Washington, 'and Mrs. R1cllar4 
Harper, San.i...lf'andro, Calif.;, 
fwo ~ T. Waite 
Hamersley, Tucson, Ariz., 
P a u 1 E • H.a mer s 1 e 
Newcomerstown; and 11 
children. rwo iisters are 
eeased. 

Funeral services wiltbe beld1 
at 2 --p.m. Tuesday ... 
Funerili Hom'e here with 
Rev. 0. E. Ghere officiati 
BurW Will. ~ in u n r~"' 
~ P-ntrt ~ 
:,__ mttitar! rites at 

-~ will be received at 
home from ~111t 

- .m.M~ 

a!"~ 
.&U&me~ 

NEWCOMERSTOWN -Mn. 
Sarah Anice Hamersley, 88, 521 
S. River St., died at 8:05 p.m. 
Friday (July 12, 11168) at Hill 
Top Nursing Home, where she 
had been a patient for three and ' 
one half ~s. 

Born Oct. 7, 1879, at Linton 
Mills, Coshocton County, she 
was a daughter of Henry M, and! 
Mary Vensel SbryO<:JL She was 
married to Edward Hamersley 
Fep. 24, 1899. 
~ her husbaml, she 

leaftS t#o_ dauihters. Mrs. ~ 
E. (Hazel) Roenbaugb. 1!~ 
Washington, and Mrs. Rietw'CI 
B. (Leona) Harper, San ~ 
dro, CaIU.; ~sons, T: w~ 
ter' TusCGll, Arz., P3iiI '"E: IP.id 
Kenneth E., both of Newcome?ai 
town; one brother, Rex Shry~ 
Port Washington; one sistel", 
Mrs. Foster McCune, Isletta; H, 
grandchildren; . 36 gr ea~ 
granddrlldren; and fNe gred\ I g r e a t -grandchildren. 1'l:INlf 
daughters, four brothen, 8' 
three sisters are deceased. \' 

Mrs. Hamersley wu a mem.l 
ber of <>rtntial Chapter, Orden 
of Eastern Star for 65 years, al-
so a member of Free& RebekalP 
Lodge and Roya1 Neighbors of 
America. . \ 

Funeral services will be ~ 
at 2:30 p.m. Monday from :I 
OUrant Funeral Home with ;;;'] 
Rev. O. E. Ghere officiating. 
Burial will be in U n1lct~ 
Cemetery, Port WasbingtDD. J 

Friends wBl be recmed at:• 
funeral home from 2 to 4 ... 

I 
... ~ p.~ Sund8y .• Eastern. t . M , "rttces !"! ~~~ 
~.m.~ 

E'dWard Bamme1'_ .. N-t w <; o ME RSTOwNm 
Funenli services iU' ~ 
Hammersley, 96, 511 RivEr St., 
wil' be at 2:30 p.m. Tuesday at 
the Ounmt Fooel'.al Boole with 
tile Rev. Harold Kidwell officW.. 
ing. Burial will be in Unicll 
Cemetery, Pest Wiashing1on. 

Friends may call at 1be 
ftmeral bmne from 7 to 9 p.m.. 
Mooda}' and Maeonic ~ 
will be be1d there at 7: 30 i>.n; 
MondllJ. »r,, Hammersley died Safm.: 
•iwlmc (F4!b. 32, 198) at 
·viBey Memr NU!'Sillg li<Jmei· 

ir PbilaWphia, where be ~ 
a patient six weeks. . _.--1. 

A retired maamy CIDfr-... · 
he was bmn Sept. 1.8, 1611 • 
Linl:oo M.iJls. the SIB of Bili 
aod JUiia l&B1. Hammenlef 1:: 
.aod 'was a- member fi(r '14 yearl, 
of PJainfidd I.(!dge 224, F ~ 
A • .M Until bis death, be w •.. 
oldest living Mum in Obid. 
was also a member IXr aver 
years of Nugen Chapter W, 
and A.M.; tire' c.uD>cim emr-.. 
mandry 63; and IOOF L~:· 
Newcument:own. 
~. Qamma'sley leaves. 

'-f~, Mr& D E. ( 
Port w~ 

. Richard B. (Lema) 
per, SaD LeerMh. oatif.'; 
sa,s, T. Walbr ~ 
Tuc:soo,. Am.. PeW E. 
mendey, ~; ~ .~ 
gri:::ddJildren. 'n g r e. 'a~ 

:::.:::-..::. n;:. ~.::! 
&rah A. H~. cledJuf: 
", U168. Two 4imghtEts, ooe g .· 
d.:.qJee bruOMn lft diCliiif 
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WILBUR HAMMERSIEY 
Son of Peter and Julianna (Keast) Hammersley 

Wilbur Hammersley was born 1876 at Linton Mills, Coshocton Co., Oh. 
He was accidently shot on 9 September 1892, age 16 years, 4 months, 
and 15 dap. Buried Sweitzer Cemetery. 

Coshocton Agaa 9-16-1892 p-1. 

Wilber Hammersley, aged 16 of Linton township, accidently shot 
himself while hunting ground hogs, last Friday morning and was 
found dead in a briar patch. Full particulars of the sad acci-
dent are given in the Plainfield correspondence, on seventh page. 

Coshocton A.gea 9-16-1892 -p-7. 

Plainfield Newsa 

A 16 year old son of Peter Ha.mersley, living near Linton, was 
found dead in a brier patch near his home, one day last week, 
With a bullet hole in his breast near the heart. He took his 
rifle out in the forenoon to shoot ground hogs. It is suppos-
ed that be shot one in a brier patch, loaded his gun the second 
time and went in search of the game. It would seem that he 
undertook to part the briers with the breech of his gun with 
the muzzle pointed toward his breast. By some means the gun 
went lodging the bullet in his breast as before stated. His 
parents becoming uneasy at his stay instituted a search late 
in the da.y. He was first discovered by his mother. It appear--
ed that he had attempted to rise up after he fell, and had 
struggled somewhat in dying. It was a great shock to the 
parents and friends and they have the syrnpatey of neighbors. 

Name and date ot paper unknowns 

Wilbur Hammersley son of Mr. and Mrs. Peter Hananersley of 
Linton Township, met death ten days ago by accidental shooting, 
while he vas out near his home trying to shoot ground hogs. No one 
was w1 th him when the tatal accident took pl.ace, and just how it 
came about will never be known. He was tound dead a tew hours af'ter 
ha started out with the gun, by his Mother who became &l.armed by his 
prolonged abse:ace. The bullet from the accidental discharge pem-
trated his breast near the heart, and death lllWlt have been almost 
instantaneous. The boy's age was about seventeen yaars and be was a 
an industrious and promising lad. Much sympa~ ia telt tar his 
distressed parents. 

Juliana carried Wilbur from tbe place she tound him back to 
the houe. 
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JOHN F. HAMMERSLEI 

Son ot Peter and Julianna (Keast) Humtersley 

John F. Hammersley was b in 1879 at Linton Mills, Coshocton Co. Oh. 
d ca 13 day of July 19.54, Ubrichaville, Oh. 

40 

m. 18 June 1904, Mary Stone,who died in 1952, 
and was a dau. ot John and .Margaret Sella 
Stona. 

An item from the Glasford Gazette, 16 Aug 1901, Peoria Co., Ill. 
John F. Hammersley who has been working for John Hornbaker 
several years, went to Terre Haute, Indiana to work in the 
Broomcorn fields. 

John F. Hammersley was a licensed preacher. The letters on the 
following pages were copied from the originals now in the possession 
ot Stella Hammersley. 

John F • and Mar;y (stone) Ha.Dsmersley were the parents of 3 sons, 
Willard Hammersley, John Peter, and W;yla F. Hammersley. 

1. Willard Hammersle7 died at age 121 buried at Plainfield, o. 
no marker. 

2. John Peter Hammersley. b 1907 d 5 Nov 1963 at Massillon, Oh. 
m. Gertrude 

3 Children• 2 sons and one daughter. 

J. W;yla F. Hammersl97 b 18 March 1909 d 1 Jan 1961,Massillon, o. 
m. Helen M. 

no children. I Mrs. J. r.'R'a~ 
I '. Mrs. J. F. Hammersley, 72, 
Thursday evening at 9 o'clock at. 

I her home !9,:pbricbs ...• ville • ..following 
U ·~~ ·•"'-~.... . . . 
\.~ -
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"":M y.:;5M~ • - -_ 
John Hamm~~ 
F"11ent1 ser.vi:ce for Jo he 

~efe" Hammersley, 56, r.1·:1>• 
~. a native of Newcoili . 
to,.u, was held in MaSllillim 
~sday .afternoon and burial 
made there. 

Mr. Hammersley, who was 
general sales manager of the 
Republic Steel, Massillon, died 
of a heart attack Monday eve-
ning, jUst after having placed 
a call from his office to his 
home. · 

He was born. in Newcomers· 
town~ a son of John and Mary 
Stone Hammersley, and was 

·l the last of a family of three so.ni . 
lfe is survived by his wife, 

~ Gertruoe, two sons and one I da8ghter. 
Mrs. Addison Wiggins, West 

\ 

Lafayette, a cousin, received 
the word of his death. 

Ml'. -~ Wiggins and 
tb91r---,.~m A. Wiggins, 
vb:Ue4~.'~1~eral home in 
~sday evening. 

~ 

~
>'fr F. HamilB,~ 

Wyfa. F' . Hammersle~'fff 
aware ave, NE, Massillon, died 
nday morning at his residence. 

Bom in Newcomerstown on. 
March 18, 1909, he was a son ot 
John F. and Mary Stone Hammera-
ley. A foreman at the Republic. 
Steel CollJ. in Canton, he W1l.8 l 
veteran of World War II. A former 
resident of Uhrichsville, he .bad ' 
lived In .Massillon since 1947 

He Is survived by his wiEr Hel· 
en M., and one brother, J n P. 
Hammersley of Mass1llon 

Services will be held 
'at 1 p. m. a.t the Gordon-Shaidna:-

gle Hollinger F1 1neral Home in 
Massillon with Rev. Harold Hen-

' 

ninger officiating. Bwi1>l will be 
'" Reise Hill ~~ 
~ 

John F. Hammersley and nieces-
Ma.ry (seated) and Cleo Hammersley. 
Taken about 1912. 
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ISSAC MARLATT 

Son of Catharine Hammersley & John Marlatt 

Isaac Marlatt b JO May 1818 d 14 June 19()2 Buried• Sweitzer Cemetery. 
Married 12 Dec 18)9, Guernsey Co. to Alicia Olive Hammersley a daughter 
of Peter and Lydia Fuller Hammersley. Alicia Olive was b 25 Dec 1820 and 
d 22 Aug 1880. They are said to have 12 childrer'u John I., William, 
Lydia, Catharine, Perry, David, Agnes, ~l, Jacob L., George Andrew, 
Mary Ellen, Ella. If there was a son Isaac, he died young. 

l. John I. b 29 Aug 1840 d 2) ~h 191,5-Peoria Co. Ill. 
m. Feb 1864 to ~ .. 4.r'Y A. ~pl.e. 
5 children a Isaac J. of Glasford, Geo. B., .1.·.1.rs. 
~Brown and .1.·~11. Cora Hasher of Peoria., and 
.1.·.1.rs. Li.nnie Laug~n of RaJllOna, s. Dale. 

2_. William, b JO Dec 1841 d. 15 July 184? 

J. Lydia, b 15 Sep 184) d. 27 March 186? 
m. 1 Oct 186) 

William Wiggins, b. 23 June 1842 
son of Thomas M. Wiggins and Mary M. Miller. 
Wm. Wiggins married 2nd 29 Mar 1868 to Jannie Smith. 

4. Perry, b. 5 March 1847, Coshocton Co., o. 
d. 1923, Jasper Co. Ind. , 
m. 16 Mar 1871, Nancy Ellen McElfresh b 184? d 1883 Ind. 

dau of William Phillip McElfresh. 
m 2) Mary Elizabeth Diclanan m J) Mary Clim 

a. John William b 18 Dec 1871 Linton Twp,, Coshocton Co, Oh, 
d 24 April 1945 Jasper Co., Indiana. 
m. 1) Aug 189) Jasper Co., Indiana. 

Elizabeth Jane Reed, b J Jan 1874, Illinois. 
d. J July 1944, Jasper Co., Ind. dau of George Wash-
ington and Mary (Michael) Reed. 

(1) Lelia, b 27 July 1894 d 24 Oct 1898, 4yr 2mo 28dys 

(2) Ethel, b JO April 1896 d 21 Dee 1960. 
m. 9 Sep 191? 
children• Martha and John. 

(3) Infant son d 20 Aug 1898, age 22 dys. 

(4) Jennie, b 6 June 1904 d 
m. Russell Milner and Andrew Allen. 
Childrena Russell, Elizabeth, Beverly, Jeanette. 

(5) Perry, b 28 July 1908 Jasper Co., Indiana. 
m. 9 Feb 1941, Russiaville, Howard Co., Indiana 
Katharine Dorothy (Harden) Moore 
dau of Harlan H. and Edna Nora (Grove) Harden. 

(a) Jo Anne, b 5 Jan 1942, Rensselaer, hldiana/ 
m. JO May 1965, New Orleans, Louisiana. 
Juho Maneel Jimenez-Trullas 
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Issac Marlatt - Alicia Olive Hammersley 

(b) Sue Ellen Marlatt, b 16 .Nay 1943, Rensselaer, Ind, 
m. 13 Sept 1964, Jasper Co., Ind., Ronale Arthur 
George. 
1 Jo Anne George 
:g: Melissa Marie George 

b. Nora Sue Marlatt b 1874 d 17July 1912 
m. 17 April 1898 Joe Jackson 
(1) Gladys Jackson 

c. Ollie Marlatt b 
m. Milton Roth 
(1) Marjean Roth 
(2) Harold Roth 
(J) Virginia Roth 

d. Isaac Marlatt 

d 22 Jan 1948 

m 9 March 1913 Grace Daugherty 
(1) William Marlatt 
(2) John Marlatt 
(J) Delos Marlatt 
(4) Emelia Marlatt 
(5) Gerald Marlatt 
(6) Jeanette Marlatt 

e. Viola Marlatt 
m 20 July 1898 William H. Markey 
(1) Clarence Markey 
(2) William Markey 
(J) Lucille Harkey 
(4) Helen Markey 
(5) Jean Markey 
(6) Jennings Markey 
( 7) Wallace Markey 

f, Jennie Marlatt 
m c. o. Swist 
(1) Malcolm Swist 

g. Minnie Belle Marlatt, Stillborn 8 Nov 1878 

h. Mary L. Marlatt b 8 Aug 1884 d 26 May 1936 
m 15 Dec 1900 Benjamin Barber 
(1) ~Barber 
(2) Pearl Barber 
(J) Louisa Elizabeth Barber ; - ~ 

i. Fimna Marlatt b 18851 d 1886 age 5 mo. {TB) 

j. Katherine Marlatt b 1888 d 15 Oct 1916 
m Hooker 
(1) Kenneth Hooker 
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Issac Ma.~latt - Alicia Olive Hammersley 

5. David Marlatt b 15 Sept 1849 d 
m 1) 12 Nov 1874 Emma Zook b 23 Mar 1854 d 11 May 1896 
7 Childrena Joseph .&nnett; Iordia; Isaac H. ;Alice; Margaret; 

Irene; and Pearl. 
m 2) 24 Nov 1897 Elva A. Fowler b 24 July 1869 d 
3 Childrena Laura Jane; David Warner; and Mary Elizabeth, 

a, Joseph Emmett Marlatt b 3 May 1875 d 1925 
m. 29 March 1905 Sarah Fowler 

b, Lydia. Marlatt b 22 April 1876 d JO Mar 1877 age 11 mo, 

c. Isaac H. Marlatt b 26 July 1877 d 2 July 1936 
m 2 Sen 1902, Mae McPeek b 9Nov 1881 d 21 May 1966 

d, Alice Marlatt b 17 Sep 1878 d 
m 12 July 1896 Jacob L, Smith 

e. Margaret Marlatt b 26 Feb 1880 d 
m 28 July 1897 Ross B, Miller 

f. Irene Marlatt b 10 Apr 1881 d 
m 5 Feb 1900 William Mullett 

g. Pearl l"Jarlatt b 1 Nov 1882 

h. Laura Jane Marlatt b 22 Oct 1898 d 
m Clark Vanvoorhis 
(1) John Vanvoorhis 
(2) Laura Lee Vanvoorhis 

i • . David Warner Marlatt b 15 Sep 1901 d 
m. 

j. Mary Elizabeth Marlatt b 15 Sept 1910 d 1928 

6. Agnes Marlatt b 24 Oct 1851 d 
m 23 March 1869 John w. Law 

7. Samuel Marlatt b · 1853 - d 1881 - Low Gap Cem. 
m 22 Nov 1876 Margaret Robinson b 18Jan 1855 d 1934 

Margaret (Robinson) Marlatt m 29 Sep 1884 Isaac o. Nelson 
bura Mt Herman Cem, Knox Twp, Guernsey Co, Oh. 

a. Cordelia Marlatt b 25 Jan 1877 d 16 July 1956/57 
m. 26 Oct 1898 William Boyd b 25 Jan 1870 d 
(1) Margaret Boyd m 13 Dec 1930, Wheeling, w. Va 

Eugene Schwyhart. 

b, Samuel Franklin Marlatt b 10 Aug 1879 d 26 Aug 1948 
m. 7 Aug 1908 Eliza. Matthews b 1886 d (1983-Living) 
(1) Ralph Ray b JO Sep 1911 d 13 May 1971 

m Marie Miller 
(a) Clyde Marlatt = has 5 children. 

(2) Fred R. Marlatt died about 1979/80. 
(3) Mary Marlatt m. c. Y. Davidson. 

c. Ray Marlatt d age 3 mo. 

4) 
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Isaac V.iarlatt - Alicia Olive Hammersley 

8. Jacob L. Mt.rlatt b 4 Oct 1855 

9. George Andrew l'Jarlatt b 11 Nov 1857 d 22 Jan 19.37 
m 24 Sept 1890 Emily Verettie Norris b 4 Oct 1860 d 1918 
bur Ea.st State Street, Newcomerstown, Ohio. 

Child.rem 

a. Naomi Lydia b 24 Sept 1891 

b. Joseph Isaac Marlatt b 6 May 189.3 d 1939 

c. Mary E. Marlatt b Aug 1894 (1900 Census) (theirs??) 

d. Hazel Ruby Marlatt b 1.3 Feb 1896 d 14 Feb 1898 

e. Wilma Alfreda Marlatt b 20 Mar 1897 d 1942 
m Joseph Craigo b 9 Feb 1894 d J1 Dec 1970 
bur Ea.st State Street, Newcomerstown, Ohio. 

f. George Russell Marlatt b 7 Oct 1898 d 4 June 1947 
m 15 June 1927 Garnet Young b 6 Oct 1904 d 4 Oct 1946 

g. Melva Ruth Marlatt b 7 Feb 1900 d 1960 E. State St. 
m. Barnes. 

h. Pearl Arzola Marlatt b 2 Dec 1901 

i. Howard Edwin Marlatt b 16 Mar 1903 d 31 Oct 1943 
m Melva I Porcher b 1904 

(1) Howard Edwin Marlatt Jr. 22 Feb 1923 
m 18 Nov 1946 Pearl Jane Jones b 21 July 1927 
dau of ''Ki" and Be~nice (Phillips) Jones. 

) (a) Tirnotey Linn Marla~t b 14 Jan 1948 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 

(2) Delmar Marlatt 
m Jessie Summers 

j. Anna Lillis Marlatt b 19 Apr 1905 d JO Apr 1906 

k. Gladys Lucille Marlatt b 12 July 1906 

1. Mildred Ellie b 29 Feb 1908 

m. Charles Andrew b 6 June 1911 

n. Edna Marlatt b 
10;,· Eliza Catharine Marlatt b 16 Mar 1860 d 9 July 1897 

m 21 June 1884 Harrison McCune 1852-1920 
bur East State Street, Newcaiierstown. o. 
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1t. Kary Ellen Marlatt b 9 Sep 1862 d 22 Sep 1940 
m. 1 May 1884 Daniel W. Ames. burr East State St. 

12. Ella Marlatt b ca 1864 
) 

' 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) ) 

) 
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EJ.IZABi~ HAMMERSlBY 

Daughter of Peter and Iqdi.a (Fuller) Hammersle;r 

El.llabeth Hammersley b ca 1819 Guernse;r County, Ob1.o d ca 18,50. 
m 1 March 1841 Joseph Brawn. 

Joseph Brown was the father or 17 children -
He married 2) J Sep 1851 Amelia Ann Jones a dau 
of Wesley and Maria JonesJ m • .3) Mar,y Rice. 

Elizabeth Hammersley was mother of 4 children• 

a. John L. Marlatt b 25 Aug 1839 (1900 Censws a Oct 18,'.39) 
d 30 April 1918, 78 yrs olds Massillon, Ohio. 
bur 1 West Lafayette, Oh. 
m. 1) 17 Dec 186,3, Catharine Trainor who 
d 24 June 1891. 
m. 2) 7 May 189.) Olive May' Ewan tcmbstons. 
1861-19301 1900 census b Nov 1860. 

(1) Charles E. Marlatt b 22 Sept 1864 d 29 Sep 1866, 2 yr 2da. 

(2) John M. MArlatt b 26 Aug 1867 d 1 Aug 1889 
(3) Bertha Marlatt b 1871 

(4) Charles &mlett b 12 Feb 1874 d 22 April 1904, Denver, Colo. 

(5) Maggie x. Marlatt b 10 Nov 1876 d 7 April 1892, 15y4m27da. 

(6) Mar;y a. Marlatt b 11 Jan 1879 d 24 Aug 18801 1y 7m1Jda. 

(7) Delilah Marlatt b Nov 1891-per 1900 censua. 

(8) u.~ 

(9) David L. Marlatt b Jum 1894 

(10) Lena M. Marlatt b Ju17 1896 

(11) John L. Marlatt b Aug 1899 

(12) LocQ Ruth Marlatt b 17 Feb 19Q2 Linton Twp. , 
d 1979 Re<il.anda, Calif'ornia. 
m. 22 Ma;y 1921 Coshocton Co. o. 

Ray c. Bender b 18 Mar 1892. 
(a) Janice Irena Bender b 29 July 1922, Massillon,o. 

m. 9 Oct 1949, Long Beach Calif', Frederick W. 
Henderson. 2 children• ~ F. Henderson 
b. 22 Sep 19501 Beck;y !pn Henderson b. 18 July 1953. 

(b) Wayne Marlatt Bender b 17 Sept 1924, Massillon, o. 
m. Nancy Lee Minson on 24 April 195.3 at Santa Barbara. 
2 ohildrena Dawn Bender b. 'l:/ 11&7 19541 Pamala 
Denise Bender b. 25 Feb 1956. 
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History of Coshocton County, N. N. Hill,yr., 1881 (p 742) 

MALATT JOHN L., Lafayette townships grocers West Lafa.yette1 son 
of Budd MalattJ was born in 1839, a.nd married in 1863 to Catharine A. 
Trenor. They have had eight children, four of whom a.re living, viz 1 
John M., Charles E., Bertha E., and Maggie. Mio. z.i. went out in the 
Eighty-fifth o. V. I., in 1862, for three monthsJ then in the Fifty-
first the same year for nine months J and in 1865 in same regiment for 
one year. 

Obit for Mrs. Catherine Trainor Marlatt, Democrat, JO June 1891. 

Mrs. John Marlatt.a, nee Trainer, of Railroad Street, West Laf-
ayette died on Wed of consumption1 a large concourse of mourners at 
funeral on Thursday afternoon in Village Cemetery. Father Jackett of 
Coshocton conducted the funeral services according to the rites of the 
Catholic Church. 

Information on the John L. Marlatt f'8Jllil.y was provided by 
Loclcy' Ruth Marlatt Bender in 1978 • 

• • • • • • • 
b. Mark Brown b ca. 1842, Coshocton Co., Ohio d Peoria, Il1. 

buried Maple Ridge Cemetery, no tombstone. Leola Shryock 
says her father Floyd's mother was Addie Brown who was a 
dau. of Mark Brown. She doen't know who Mark marrieds but 
be was married twice. Ada Brolrn m. Willis Shryock, son of 
~. Frederick Shryock, grandaon of George Henry Shryock. 

c. Mary Brown b 29 Sep 1847, Coshocton Co., Ohio 
d ca. 1931 Peoria Co., Il1. m. 1) to a Chandler 
m. 2) William Shepard Henderson. 
J children• Joseph Chandler b ca 18671 John T. Henderson 
b ca 18711 George Washington Henderson b ca 1880. 

d. Joseph Brown b 9 Sept 1848, Coshocton, Ohio 
d 21 June 1920, Mapleton, Peoria Co., m. 
m Sept 1869 Amanda Ann Robinson b 25 Sep 18.50, 
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d 11 Mar 1916, dau of Thomas and Drusilla (Clifton) 
Robinson. Both buried Maple Ridge Cemeteey. 

(1) Thomas Sherman Brown b 6 Nov 1870 d 29 Sep 1955 Maple 
Ridge Cemetery1 m. 25 Dec 1901 I\Yd.& Neuenschwander. 
3 children• Eugene, Russell B. and Gladys. 

(2) hank Brown b 28 Aug 1872 d 19.56 Maple Ridge Cemetery1 
m. Anna B. Romine. 
2 children• Ralph and Bernice. 
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(J) Mary Brown b J Sep 1874, Peoria Co., Ill. d 21 Mar 1937 
m. 5 Apr 1899 Jesse Romine 
childrens Zelma Mara m. Dapperman1 llabel d 1918s 
Marion Romine1 Shelby Romine. 
6 grandchildren• Margaret1 Eleanor Juner Paul Henrys 
Helen Maes Carol Jeans and Joyce Elaine Romine. 

(4) Lillian Rebecca :at-own b 19 Sep 1876 d 28 Oct 197J, Maple 
Ridge Cem., m. Edward Palmer Watrouss no children. 

(5) Matilda Brown b. 19 Oct 1878 d 13 Aug 1967, Maple 
Ridge Cem. , m 19 July 1898 Edward Walker - 1880-1962 
2 children• Donald E. died young; Carl o. Walker 

(6) Drusilla Elizabeth Brown b 5 Jan 1885 d 2 Apr 197J. 
m. Alva Bain 
Children• Lucille Ba.in m. Loran Gerand. 

(7) Charles Br.Own b 10 Jan 1887, Ill. 
m. 29 Nov 1905 Mae M. Jefford 
dau1 Grace .M. (Jefford) Reisinger 
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(8) Joseph Harrison Brown b 16 Sep 1889, Hollis Twp.,Peoria, lll. 
m Annie Olioe Oelkers on 2 June 1917, Kansas City, Mo. 
J sons• Joseph H. Brown, Jr. deceased1 7 children. 

Robert Lee Brown deceased1 J children-all deceased. 
Charles Dean Brown m. Mildred "Joy" Snodgrass 

2 children• Bette Lynn Brown m. Michael &:lward. Craig. 
Richard Dean Brown. 

Information on Joseph Brown = 11'1.Zabatla ~ r~~was 
furnished by Mrs. Charles Dean Brown. 
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SOPHRONIA HAMMERSLEY 
Daughter of Peter & lqd1a (Fuller) Hammersley 

Sophronia Hammersley was b 22 October 1822, Guernsey Co., Ohs 
d 8 February 1905, Linton Twp., Coshocton Co., OH. On 28 Sep 1841 
Sophronia m Isaac Hootman who was born '2:l Oct 1818, Coshocton Co. 
OH and d 17 Sep 1892. Buried-Plainfield, Ohio. 

11 Children• Henr,y, Rhuhama, Thomas, Elisa, Seth, Jacob, George, 
Lydia, Amanda, Belle, and Eber Hootman. 

1. Henry Hoo'bnana b ca 1842 
m 

d 

burl 
J children• 

2. Rhuhama Hoobnana b ca 1844 d 
m 26 Nov 1864, George Johnson b d 
bur a 
5 Children• Sarah, Clara, Bessie, Fred, F.dward Johnson. 

). Thomas Hootmana b Feb 1845 d 
m 15 Dec 1874, CbaritJ' Wiggins b Mar 1852 d 
dau ot John Wiggins and 2- Kary A..(Benjamin) Baker-Loos. 

Children• Isaac Hootman b ca 1876 

4. El1za Hoot.man& b ca 1848 d 
m Ma Mamway b d 
bur a 

Children a Sophronia Mc Hanaway b ca 1870 
Janies Mc Hanaway b ca 1871 

5. Seth Hootman& b ca 18.SO d 
m 
bur a 

children a Balle, and John Hootman. 

6. Jacob Hoo'bnan 1852-186.), buried Forney Cemetery. 

7. George Hootman• b Feb 185.5 d 194.5 
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m 4 Oct 1884, Jane AJril.da Eckelbe1'1'7, b Nov 1864 d 19.34. (Div) 
burl 
10 Children• Bessie B., Seth, Estelle, Charlotte (Lottie), 

w1111am, George, Jacob, Wa1ter, Benjamin & hed. 

a. Bessie B. Hootman• b 16 Feb 188.S d .31 Aug 1975 
m 1st - 20 Oct 1904 Frank Beers Marlatt, 20 .A.pr 1880-

d 20 May 1951 
m 2nd • 18 Apr 1969 Clifford m&ck, J Jan 1894-26 Jun 1974. 
burl 
1 child• EvelJn norine Marlatt b 2 Sep 1914 

m. Mr. Peu. 

b. Seth Hootman• b 28 June 1886 d 2) Oct 1969 
• Laura Scblntit&•r b d 
burl 
1 child• 

(1) Hilda Pearl Hootman b 10 Feb 1915 d 6 Sep 1969 
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(1) Hild& Pearl Hootman b 10 Feb 1915 d 6 Sep 1969 
m. 20 July 19)) Calvin B. Johnson 
burl 
) children• Joyce, Betty, and Calvin B. Johnson. 

(a) Joyce Johnsona b 
m. David Sarchet b 

(b) Betty Johnson• b 
•• James Triplett b 

(c) Calvin B. Johnson, J~1 b 
111. 
2 children• Hild&, and Calvin Johnson. 

o. Estella B. Hootmana b 2 Feb 1888 d 2) Sep 19.58 
m. 27 Sep 19()6, William Albert "Bert" Robinson 
b 4 Sep 188) d 1 Jan 1971 
1 cbilda 

(1) Do~ Robinson• b 
m. John Baker 
1 d&uc 

(a) d&u 
JI 
1 child.a son 

d. Cbarlotte"Lottie" Hootman1 b 8 Mq 1889 d 
• 9 Mar 1909, Melvin Welker b 2) June 1887 d 25 Oct 1971 

son of Iamon and Mar7 (Wiggins) Welker. bur Plainfield. 
(M.l Welker m 2nd 6 Aug 191) Carrie Burgess.) 

•• W1lliam Bootmaru b 1) Aug 1890 d 
•• Rose - ·----

t. George Hootman a b 28 Sep 1892 d 
m 25 Nov 1922 Doro~ Oakliet, b 
bar• 

g. Jacob Hootman• b 24 Feb 18911- d 3 Sep 1915 

d 

h. Fred w. Hootman• b 14 Mar 1896 d 1977. 
m. 1at1 JO Oct 1916 Mu7 E. &al.er• Divorced. 
•• 2nd• . . . norence Pennock, 
bur 1 But Lon C..ter,y, Beanr Falle, Pa. 

F.red...!a. Hootman Obit• 
Fred M. Hootman, 81, ot 406 )?th st. , Bunr 1'.Al.h, 
Pa. , tormrl.7 ot here, di.ad Mondq' in the .Hadical 
Center at Beaver Falla. S. bad been ill aince Dltc. 
Born in Plainn.eld, Ohio tbe aon ot the late George 
and Jane Eckelbel'l"J" Boot.man and vu a retired painter. 
S. waa a -ber ot the Pl.a1ntield United JfetboM at 
Church. 

•- -
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Surviving are his widow, the former no:rence Pennock, 
six daughters, and three sonaa Mrs. Juna PM1111ps, 
Mrs. Sarah Bos, Mrs. AudrJ' Cornelius, Miss Mary' Lou 
Hootman, Garold and Jack Hootman all ot Coshocton and 
suround1ng areas Mrs. Freda Sandman of Jamestown, Pa., 
Mrs. Janet Maruca or Darlington, Pa.' and Fred Hootzu.n 
of Californiaa two step daughters, Mra. Eleanor Sl.j_ng-
lutt of Chilli.cotb9 and Mrs. Dorothy Slack ot Chesapeake. 
Ohio1 two Brothers, Benjamin ot Newcomerstown, and 
Walter of Phoenix, Ariz' and J2 grandchildren. .A brother 
Jacob Hootman is d9cea .. d. 

1. Walter Hootmana 
mist 
m2nd 
bur• 

b 18 Dec 1897 
Alic• Decker b 
Halen.__ __ _ 

d 

j. Benjamin Bootmuu b 18 Dec 1899 d 
m 1st Ad1r& Mc Farland.a 
S children• ffartha, Joseph, Kathern, Dale, & • 
m 2nd Belen Wilkin. 
bur a 

a. I1rd1a Hootman• b 1857 d 
m 18 July 1875, Bail.ton F. McClain b 
bur a 

Children a 

a. Sottronia Mc Clain, b ca 1876 
m. 

b. Jams Mc Clain, b ca 1880. 

9. Amanda ~"Hootman, b 186o d 
m J July 188J Alexander P. Clarlc ~ 
bur a 

10. Belle Hootman, b 1864 
m 17 May 1884, BeD17 Smith. 
bur a 
4 childre.n• 

a. twins, died at birth. b. 
c. Charle• Smith, b 

m. 
burl 

d. Roxie Smith, b 
m. 
burl 

18.5) 

11. Eber w. Hootman, b 1868 d 1868, bur Form7 C..te17. 
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Coshocton Age, 10 Feb 1905-pg 6, ''Linton Mills" News. 

Mrs. Sophronia Hootman died Monday evening at 11 l 'clock and was 
buried Wednesda1' at Plaint1eld. She was the widow of Isaao Hoot.-
man who died twelve years ago. She was near eighty years of age 
and resided 1n this vicinity practically all her life. Since the 
death of bar husband she bad been cared for by her son Georges 
fudJ.1'. Shi leaves a host of relatives and trienda to mourn tor her • 

• • • • * • * * • • • 
Coshocton Ap, 2) Sep 1892, "Pl.ainf'ield" News. 

Isaac Hootman, of the north bend of Wills Creek died of Brlght's 
Disease of the kidneys, on Saturday morning Sept. 17 at hi• hmne. 
Be was in his 75th year of age, was born in Oxford township, but 
reared in Linton township, lived and died there. S. was om ot tbl 
most active men in the township in the days of his youth. Bl 
could turn a summersault and was hard to beat at a toot race or 
a "bop,step and jump" on level grounds which were the favorite 
sports or the boys in his days. He was a wl.l::tcmdo farmer, a 
good neighbor, and I believe, a kind father and an honest man. 
Be was not a member of A1Jj churchs but professed faith in God, and 
resurrection of the dead, and received the ordinanoe of baptism 
flocm the band of Rn. John Balmr, who visited him sevenl U.a 

• 

1n his last sickness. Be leaves a wif'• and several soM and d&ughteJ"S, 
all grown to manhood and wc:aanhood and married. His funeral took 
place in the M. P. Church in Pl.ainf'1eld, on Sunday the 18th at 12 
o'clock p.m., Rev. John Baker officiating, after which b8 was buried 
in the Pl.ainf'ield Cemetery. I have seen few, if AlJ3', aa large a 
crowd of people to attend a .tuneral at this place as were out at 
this .tuneral • 

• • • • • • • • • • • 
History of Coshocton County, Ohio by 5. N. Hill Jr., (1881)pg 7J2. 
McClain H. F., Pla1ntield, Linton Townships grocer and saloons 
postoftice, Pl.aintield. Mr. McClain was born April 28, 185.3, in 
Coshocton County, Ohio. a. was raised on the farm and foll0119d 
that occupation until twe~two years of age. He was marriad 
J~ 18, 1875, to Miss Iqd1.a Hootman of this county. Thay becam9 
the parents of two children1 Sophronia E. and Freddie. In 187.5 
MrM. McClain removed to Pla1ntield, Ohio, and started a pnanl 
grocery &nil saloon. Be bas successtul.17 followed the buainasa 
ever since. 

• • • • • • • • • • • • 
The Hootman F~. 

Christopher Hootman was a Hessian, drafted when fourteen years ol.d, em-
ployed by the English 1n th• .American War. At the close ot the War ha 
adopted America as his"·Plome and settled in Washington County, PA whare 
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be died. His son Henry, father of Isaac, came to Lafayette township in 
181.S and about 1828 ha relocated 1n OJC:f'ord Township, Coshocton Co. Later 
ha sold out and moved to Laurence County, Indiana, where bl died. Henr:r 
and Eleanor (Farmer) Hootman were married in Pennsylvania. Her fat.lwr 
Frederick was Irish born. hcept tor a fn months spent in IncH•na, Isaac 
has alwqa lived in Coshocton County. Isaac married September 28, 1841 
to Sophronia Hammersley, born Oct 22, 1822, Guernsey counv, Ohio, a 
daughter of Peter and~ (Fuller) Hammersley. 
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THCMAS JEFFERSON HAMHERSLEY 
Son of Peter and ~ (Fuller) Hammersley 

Thanas Jefferson Hammersley b 24 Mar 1825 b Ohio per census. 
d 9 Jan 1907 Coshocton Co., Olrlo. m. 31 May 1860 Mary Louise Adams 
b 16 Nov 1837 Medina Co., Oh. d 20 Oct 1910 Coshocton Co., Ohio. 
dau of Francis and Charlotte(Hogle) Adams. buried• Forney Cemeteey, 
Wheeling Twp., Guernsey Co. Oh. 4 children& Charlott.es Iqdia B.; 
Elizabeth "Lizzie"; and Frances. 

1. Charlotte Hammersley b 24 Aug 1861 d 22 Mar 1953. 
m. 19 Dec 1882, Coshocton Co., Oh. James Franklin Forney; 
b 4 Sep 1859 d 14 Mar 1932, son of Abraham z. and Hulda (Doty) 
Forney. 
6 children• 

a. W. Eldridge Forney b 
m 19 Mar 1908 Edi th Wilson 

b. Thomas G. Forney b d 22 Mar 1953, Indiana. 
m. Miss Schneider. 

c. Mary Frances Forney b 
m. 14 June 1911 Howard c. Zimmerman 

d. Rose Forney b 

e. Halen Forney b 1895 

f. Hulda Forney b 
M. Mr. Berger. 

d 1914. 

d 21 May 1951 age .54. 

2. Iv'd1.a B. aa-rsley b 2J Aug ·1863 d 31 .Juiy 1910 
m. 25 Oct 1882 George M. Cox. 
bur1 Newcomerstown, Ohio. 
2 children• 
a. Merle B. Cox b Sep 1884 

b. Reul G. Cox b Juq 1887 

J. Elizabeth "Lizzie" Hammersley b 25 Sep 1866 d 24 Apr 1930 
m. 20 Dec 1888 Walter Culbertson 
2 children• 
a. Martha Culbertson 

b. ~ Culbertson. 

4. Frances Hammersley b 24 Feb 1870 _ d 15 A~ 1938 
never married. Buried Union Cemetery, Columbus, Ohio. 

SJ 
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RUH.AMA HAMMERSIEY 
Daughter of Peter and Lydia Hammersley 

Ru.ham& Hammersley born 26 April 1827 in Indiana, probably Washington 
County. Died 22 Oct 1864, Coshocton Co., Ohio. Married 24 Dec 1846 
Coshocton Co., to George F. Miller, of Lafayette Twp. 

Children as listed 1n the Census. 

1. Nancy Miller, b ca 1847 

2. Martha E. Mill.er, b ca 1849 

3. ~y Miller, b ca 1853 

4. Catharine 1iiller b ca 18.54. m. 26 July 1873, Lorenzo J. West. 

5. George Miller, b ca 1857. 

No other inf'ormation found. 
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JACOB LEMON HAMMERSIBY 
Son of Peter and Lydia (Fuller) Hammersley 

Jacob Ismon Hammersley b 11 or 14 March 1828, Indiana. d 22 Oct 1901 
West Lafayette, Ohio (Vol 2 pg 64). m. 5 July 1857, Sarah Margaret 
Wiggins b 9 Sep 1837 d 2 Jan 1928. dau of Thomas and Mary (Hiller) 
Wiggins. buried Baptist Cemetery, West Lafayette, Ohio. 

5 Chilcmen1 F.dwin Thomas; Theodosia Jane 1 John El.sons William 
Ismona and Minerva Mae Hammersley. 

1. F.dw1n Thomas Hammersley b 5 Sep 1858 d 16 Sep 1913 
bur a Baptist Cem, West Lafayette, Ohio. 

2. Theodosia Jane Hammersley1 b 16 Mar 1862 d 26 Oct 1945 
m 3 Oct 1880 John Marx, b d 
bur1 Fairfield Cemetery, West X..fayette, Ohio. 
4 children• 

a. John L. Marxa b 
m. 22 Nov 1902 Jennie Mae CrfTT. b 

b. Estora K. &.r.x1 b 
•• 
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Estora (Marx) Scott had a large collection of Hammersley, 
Marx, and Wiggins data. In late 1960's Estora began to lose her eye-
sight. Someone came to her apartment in Frank.fort, Indiana and knowing 
she could not see, they removed the majority of her collection. In 1977 
Estora was in a rest home in Frankfort. Apparently all of her files are 
lost or destroyed as they have not been located in al\Y library or Histor-
ical Society. 

c. Helena H. Karxa b 
m. 1 Sept 1904 Clyde Brownfield. 

d. Pearl Alameda Marx• 

J. John El.son Hammersleya b 18 Feb 1866 d 1 May 1889, 2Jy2m2Jd. 
Never married• bur• Baptist Cemetery, West Lafayette, o. 

4. W1111am Ismon Hammersley, M.D.1 b 5 Dae 1868 d 18 July 1939. 
m.lst 22 Oct 1901 Mabel Kingsbury, d 17 Aug 1930. 

bur a Bunnell Cemetery, Clinton Co., Oh. 
m.2nda 6 Nov 1933 and divorced 1934. 
m. Jd• Victoria(Darm;r) Moore. 
2 children• WUHam Ismoyne and George Hammersley.(See ltr. 
mxt page.) 

5. Minerva Mae Hammersley• b 9 Nov 1671 d 10 Aug 1896 
bura Baptist Cem. West Lafayette, o. 
m. 24 May 1892, George William Hill, who lived in Dennison, 
Ohio in 1901 and attended the .tuneral of his father-in-law. 
1 Son- George Hill b Feb 1894. 
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JACOB LFJION HAMHERSLEI 

Coshocton Age, Fridq' 2.5 Oct 1901, page 1. 

MR. HAMKERSIEY' S DEATH 
Well Enown West Lafayette Han Called To His Last Home. 

J. L. Hammersley, a well lmown resident of West I..fayette, 
d:ied Tuesday at his home in the Village. He was 70 years 
old, and has been in failing heal th for some time. Recent:: 
ly he fell, and the injuries thus received are believed to 
have hastened his demise. The remains were interred yester= 
day after .t'uneral services at the late home. 

Coshocton Age, Friday 2.5 Oct 1901, page .5 
G. w. Hill of Dennison, came down last Saturday and on 
account of the death of Mr. Hammersley, remained until 
Thursday afternoon. 

B&umer•s Histor;r of Coshocton Co. Ohio includes biograpey-
for Mrs. Sarah H. Hammersley. (pg 218-219) 

Mrs. Sarah J. Hammersley, who is living in a nice hem:. in 
West Lafqatte, mms a fine f'arm of one hundred and five 
acres, situated in Lafayette township, which supplies her 
with all the comforts of' life. • • It was on the 5th of July 
1857 that she gave her hand in marriage to Jacob Hammersley, 
who was born March 14, 1828. He was a farmer b;y occupation 
but during the gold excitement in Calif'ornia iD 1849 he wnt 
to the Pacific coast, where he remained for three years. Re-
turning to his h01118 in Coahocton county at the end of that 
period he resumed agricultural pursuits, in which be was 
engaged on one hundred and five acres of land in Lafayette 
township until the time of his death, Which occurred Octo-
ber 1901, when b9 had reached the age of sevent,r-three years. 
He gave his political support to the democratic party and 
supported the Presbyterian church ••• Mrs. Hammersley is a 
devoted member of the Baptist church ••• 

Copy of latter received April 1963, f'loom lil. L. Hanm.rsl8J'. 
Dear Marge 1 M\J' grandfather name was Jacob Lemon. He married Sarah 
Wiggins. They had .5 children, Doesh, Ed, John,Mimrva, Will.. Grand• 
father vaa a"49-er•, he made a verr good strike 1n CA and cum ha9. 
He died age 69. Sarah died 91 years. My brother and I are f'loGI Will. 
who waa a school teacher then became a medical Dr. His hom9 vaa in 

S6 

w. Lafayette, Oh 6 miles east of Coshocton. Dad practiced 40 yrs 1n 
Franktort, IB. Be came to h&nkf'ort in 1899. Be married Mabe1 Kingbaey. 
I was born J-.5-0.5, and 19' bro was born 6-S-1915. I ban 2 children. boJ' 
& gir1 & J grandsons. ~ lro has J children and 12 grandchildren. 
Yes, Eatora Scott i• still alive at 99yrs, in a nursing .bane Cifto11sv1lle, 
IN. She does not know us &J\V11.0re. Sha was John and Doesh Marx child. 
I have just gotten out ot the hospital recovering f'rcn a drastic open 
mart nrgerr. Sor17, I must stop as I'm tiring out&: mut rest. I'll 
write more later wmn I feel better. Wm. L. Baimmtralq. 
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ANDREJil J.ACKSON HAMMERSELEI 
Son of Peter and Iqdia (Fuller) Hammersley 

Andrew Jackson Hammersley was born 24 Dec 1830 or 18)1 in Indiana. 
Probably returned to Ohio with bis pa.rents in the early 1830's. He 
is reported in the 1860 census, Linton, Coshocton Co., 0 as age 29, 
born in Ind. Also this household reports his brother Thomas age 34, 
born in Ohio and Thomas' wife, Mary as age 22 born Ohio. 

In 1900 Census Andrew Hammersley reported in Reeve Twp., Daviess 
Co., Ind (Sheet 6, Line 38) as born Dec 18)0, age 69 married 35 yrs., 
born Indiana, father born P.A.; Mother b. Oh.1 occupation Farmer. This 
report included his wife Agnes, born Dec 1843, age 561 m. 35 yrs; 
mother of 6 chi1dren-3 children livings b Indiana; parents b. Ind. 

In Daviess Co., Indiana is recorded the marriage of Andrew 
Hammersley and Agnes Campbell on 19 May 1867. They are buried at 
Mt Olivet Cemetery, about 5 miles east of Montgomery, Indiana. 
Estora Scott read the stones as 1 Andrew - d 19 Mar 1911 s and 
Agnes d 7 Feb 1908. 

They were the parents of six children• 1. 
Jane "Jennie"s J. Abnera 4. TV1n = Harry E. J 
shorily art.er births 6. Ollie c. 

1. James Hammersley• b 16 Feb 1868 d 
m. 28 July 1886. 

JamesJ 2 • .Alice 
5. Twin:: d 1876, 

2. A.lice Jane "Jennie" Hammersle;r1 b 25 Sept 1870 
m. 16 March 1892 Fred Ha.yes. b. 

J. Abner Hammersley• b 14 Sept 1874 d. 
m. 16 Oct 1899 Clara Cochran. b. 

4. Harry E. Hammersle~Twin. b 18 Aug 1876 d 
m. 22 July 1903 Ellen Hemery b. 

6. 01.lie c. Hammersle71 b 29 Apr 1878 d 
m. 2 Feb 1896 John Burris 
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ELIZA HAMl'lERSLEY 
Daughter of Peter and Iqdia Hammersley 

Eliza Hammersley was born about 1832 in Indiana, probably Washington 
County. Married 1st 2 Jan 1853 Orange County, Indiana, to Samuel 
Hudleston. Samuel died 2 April 1855, age J6 years 11 months 2 days. 
He is buried Old Town Cemetery, Paoli, Indiana. Eliza was Samuels 
second Wife. 

Eliza married 2nd on 17 Oct 18.58 to Benjamin F. Richardson. 
Benjamin had been married previously and his 1st wife and 3 children 
are buried at Old Town Cemeter,y. . Benjamin died 27 June 1860, age 
33 yr ?mo 20da. buried at Old Town Cemetery. 

No other records found. It is not known if Eliza had children. 
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MARTH1 CATHARINE BAMMERSIEI 
Dau ot Peter and Iqd1.a (Fuller) Hammersley. 

Martha Catharine Hammersley was born 18 Aug 1831/1833 in Indiana. She 
married Cyrus Newton Hudelson on 17 Sept 18,54 in Orange Co. t Ind. 
Mt-. Hudelson was born in Paoli Twp, Orange Co., Ind. 19 Aug 1832, the 
son of David and Sarah (Donnell) Hudelson. Buri Paoli, Old Town Cem. 
Inscriptionsa Martha c. Huddelson 19 Aug 1836= no date for death. 

Cyrus N. Hudelson 19 Aug 1832- 10 June 1907. 

In the 1900 Census Martha c. Hudelson birthdate is reported as Aug 
1831, age 66 married 45 years I mother of 8 children with 6 children 
livings born in Indiana; father born in Ohio.1 Mother born in Ohio. 

Their 8 ch1ldren were 1 

1. Sarah E. Hudelson d 1860. 

2. Martha E. Hudelson d 1868, age 4 yrs. 

J. Lydia J. Hudelson d inscription is illegible. 

4. Samuel D. Hudelson. 

5. James c. Hudelson. 

6. Cyrus .A.. Hudelson• believed to be the Andrew b 11 Aug 1867 
d Jan 1957 m. Ida Amy Pipher. 

7. MaI7 A. Hudelson b Feb 1868 , m. a Browns in 1900 census 
listed as a widow. 

8. Cyrus E. Hudelson b Mar 1871 
m ca 1894 Cora b May 1880 
Had om child die before 1900 census. 
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History of ORANGE COUNTY INDIANA VOL I. 
PAOLI TOWNSHIP. 239 

WILLIAM H. HUDELSON, one of the few remaining old pionE1el'ft 
of Ornng< Connt.y, WM born in Ilourhon Connty, l{y ., April 20, 1:-ilO, 11on 
of David and Sally (Donnell) 'Hudelson, and is of Scotch-Irish descent. 
The pnternl\l grnndtather of our snbject W88 w· 1liam HndolROn, 11 nntivo 
of the Emerald Isle, RDrl came to America prior to the Revolutionary war, 
in which he did fnit.hlul service for seven yean. The father of Mr. 
Hudel11on WM born in Penn11ylvania and his mother Wl\8 n nntivoof Ken. 
tncky. In J8H) William H. Hndels'ln came to Orange County, Inrl., in 
company with his parents and settll'd north of Paoli. By occupation, 
Mr. Hudelson has been a life.long farmer, and in 1840 110ttled upon the 
Jnnd wboro he now roeides nnd he hf're owns 245 ncres of Wllll improvod 
land His marriage took place in 1831, to MiBB Elizabeth H. Springer, 
n nntivn of Lancaster Connt.y, Penn., who bore him ten childrl•n: John 
A., Lydia A., Dnvid M., Henry H., Sarah J., Nicholas V., Albert L ., 
Emma E., Lanville R. and Ada F. Mrs. Hudelson rlied Novemher 20, 
IH88. She WllK n mOt1t. nminhln womnn, n. t.mo Chri11t.inn Indy 11nd nlm011t. 
&. life-long member of t.he .Presbyterian Church. Mr. Hudelson became 
a member of the same chorch in 1829, and is B Repq.blioan in politics. 
In 1802 he wna oloeted JnAtioe of Ute Ponce, nnd ro-elooted to U10 11amo 
office in 1882. He is one of the venerable old pioneers of Orange 
Count_,. 

JOHN A. HUDELSON, farmer and cirnggiet, is t.he eldest !!On nf 
William H. and Elizabeth H. (Springer) Hudelson, and was born May 
31, 1832. He remained at home sod asaisted hie father on the farm 
until hiH twont.y.fourth yoor when ho began doing for himself. The 
greater part of hie life bas been spent in farming, stock-raising and 
shipping, and for twelve years he has been engaged in the stock bm1inees. 
In 1882 he engaged in t.htt drug bminesa in Paoli, in partnership with 
William P. Gabbert. Mr. Hudelson was married in 1859, to MiBB Addie 
Lindley, also a life resident of Orange County, and daughter of Jamee 
Lindley. To them haw been born six children: Ella J., Lillie E., Char. 
ley M. (deceased), Maud G. (deceased), John W. (d808K8ed), and Addie 
P. In 1859 Mr. Hudelson M'tt.1ed where he now resides, erooting his 
prE1S0nt residence in 1870, which is a substantial frame, 36x42 feet and 
c:ost abont $4-,000. He is a Republican politically, and Mrs. Hude1••n is 
a member of the Me\bodist Episcopal Church. The Hudelson& are 
among the oldest. and most respected people of the county. 

CYRUS N. HUDELSON was born in Paoli Township August 19, 
1832, and is the son of 'David and Sarah (Donnell) Hudelson. His youth 
was passed wit.bout not.eworthy event at work on the farm in 1J111Dmera and 
in att.endance upon \he acbools in the wint.era, whereby he managed to 
eeoure a fair education. He selected farming as hie oocnpation through 
life, and tbia he baa followed together with rearing stock and shipping. 
He owns 240 acres, and bu a co°"°1"table home. In September, 18M. 
he married Martha 0. Hamersly, who wu born in Martin Countl}' 
August 18, 1833. Eight children are the il!l8Ue: Sarah E., Martha E., 
Lydia J., Samuel D., James 0., Cyrus A., Mary A. and Cyrus J. Mr. 
Hudelson from the first has identified himself with the Republican pnrty, 
and hM workod atesdily for its 11uccesa not only locally but. on the St.a~ 
nnd National ticket& He is a member of the Methodist Episcopal 
Church, 11nd like all citizellfl of the county of his name is upright, c11p11ble, 
indtu1t.rious and thoruughly houesL. The Hudelsons are old Rottlere r•A.iili?.t..L ' . . m~7·~;0 
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CATHARINE H. HAMMF.RSLEY 
Daughter of Isaac and Mary 11a.mmersley 

Catharine Hammersley was born 1796, Washington Co., PA. 
She died 15 Dec 1878, Coshocton Co. Oh. Buried Switzer Cemetery, 
Oxford Township, Coshocton County. (Section 22- Co.RT 106) 
m. 8 Feb 1816, Guernsey Co., Oh, John Marlatt b 1794, Virginia 
d 2 Nov 1871, Coshocton Co. Oh. 

Household Guide and Instructor, by Williams, 1882 provides the 
following pertaining to John Marlatt, a resident ot Wheelinc 'I'wp, 

"John Marlatt was born in Virginia in 1794, and went to 
ColUJ11biana county, Ohio,in 1809. He married Catharine 
Hamersley, and lived in Coshocton county six years. They 
then lived here until 1869, and then moved to Linton, 
Coshocton county, where he died in 1871, and she in 1878.· 
Six of their twelve children are living. Isaac, the second 
child, was born in 1818. He married Ollie Hamersley, who 
was born in 1820. They lived in Coshocton County thirty-
six years, and then moved here, where the wife died in 1880. 
Nine of their twelve children are living--John, Perry, 
David, Agnes, Samuel, Jacob L., George, El.izt(l., Catharine. 
Mr. Marlatt ha.s held the township offices, and owns four 
hundred and thirty acres of land.;; 

Children a 

1. Abraham Marlatt 2J Den 1816-27 Jan 187J. 9 children. ...!. 

2. Isaac Marlatt 29 May 1818-14 June 1902. 12 children. 

J. Eliza Marlatt d 1821, Switzer Cemetery. 

4. John A. Marlatt 1826-21 Sep 1890, 10 children. 

5. David Harlatt 

6. James Marlatt 
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7. Ellen Marlatt Feb 1828- , m James Miskiznen, 10 children. 

8. Addison Marlatt ca 18)4 

9. Charlotte Marlatt 

10. filizabeth s. tlarlatt 

11. filiza Jane Marlatt 

12. unknown. 
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Catharine Hammersley = John Marlatt 6J 

1. Abraham Marlatt b 23 Dec 1816 d 27 Jan 1873; Switzer Cem. 
m. 1st 31 Aug 1848, Mahala Wiggins-b 3 t1ar 1825 d 12 Apr 18.54. 

3 children& Martha Ellen, Charity, and John Wesley. 

m. 2nd 5 March 1855, 1•.Jartha Henerson, b 21 July 1835 
d 7 Jan 1870. 
6 childrem Sarah Katharine, Wilson, J.•Ja.ry I. , James, 

Isaac, and Wills. 

2. Isaac Marlatt b 29 &.y 1818 d 14 June 1902 
m. Alicia Olive "Ollie" .Hammersley, dau of Peter and Lydia. 
SEE page 41 • 

3. Eliza Marlatt d 1821- Switzer Cem. 

4. John A. Marlatt 1826-21 Sep 1890:: Waggoner Cemetery. 
m 21 Jun 1846 Mary Waggoner May 1826-July 1900. 

Children& Isaac d 1859 age 12 yr 9m 2d; William b ca 1848; 
Agnes b1850-d 5 Sep 1862=; Olive Ann; George w.: Mary Jane; 
Louisa; Henrietta/ClarenettaJ mna d 1865r Sarah; Flora 1871-
23 Nov 1893. 

5. James Marlatt -no information. 

6. David Marlatt ca 1828-

~ 7. 
/i!JD 

m. 19 Sep 18521 Susan Baker, ca 1833 
2 children in 1860 census a John age 7 and George age 4. 

Ellen Marlatt Feb 1828 -
m.4 Apr 18.58/0James Miskimens 1825-July 1904. Switzer Cem. 

son- of Susannah Miskimens. 
10 children& 6 living in 1904. Charlotte 1851-d young; 
Catharine b 1853-d young, John M. 1856-1884; Eliza 1858-19 ; 
Sarah b 1860-19_; Belle l"d.skimens; Eva; Kate; Charles& -
Ella G. 

8. Addison Marlatt = this may be the Addison b 18J4, m. 30 July 
1859 to Salina Merick: Salina 1'lerick-L"Jarlatt m 2nd to John 
Starts in 1868. Addison and Salina had 5 children& Silas, 
Hannah F.; Alcinda; MarlindaJ and Addison b 1868.(In the 
1900 census there is an Addison b Dec 1868, in Allen Co. Oh) 

9. Charlotte Ma.rlattc:no information. 

10. Elizabeth s. Marlatt :no information. 

11. Eliza Jane Marlatt::no information. 

12. Unknown. 
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I-C SUSAN HAMMERSIEY 

Daughter of Isaac and Mary Hammersley 

Susan Hammersley was probably the third child of Isaac and Mary 
Hammersley which predicts a birthdate between 1797 and 1800. A marriage 
record for Susan Hammersley to Abraham Marlatt has not been found. Based 
on the predicted birthdate, Susan would have been married between 1816-
and 1820. 

Susan and Abraham Marlatt were the parents of 6 children; order of 
birth not knowns 

1. Emeline Marlatt who married John Albert. 

2. Abraham Marlatt b 12 Feb 1822 m. Ruhama Fuller. 

J. Jacob Marlatt no information. 

4. Andrew Marlatt 

5. Rubama Marlatt who married Thomas McClain, 

6. Mary Marlatt. 

Since Susan is not mentioned in Abraham Marlatt Will, it is assumed 
that she died prior to 27 March 18.39. 

Will of Abraham Marlatt, Signed 27 March 18.39, probated 12 August 
1839, Coshocton County, Ohio Will Bk D, p 159. 

I, Abram Morlatt of the County of Coshocton and State of Ohio do 
make and publish this my last will and Testament in manner and form fol-
lowing, this is to say -

First, It is rrry will that my funeral expenses and all just debts 
be fully paid. 

Seconds I give and devise to my three sons Abraham Morlatt, Jacob 
Morlatt & Andrew Morlatt the four hundred dollars that is coming to me 
in three annual payments from the first of April next, and all the pro-
perty that I own I want sold at a credit and money collected and added 
to the aforesaid four hundred Dollars and to be equally divided between 
the aforesaid three sons to be paid to them each at the age of eighteen 
years. 

Thirdly, I give and devise to rrry two daughters Rui Morlatt and 
Mary Morlatt all the residue of my money of which they are to receive 
at the age of eighteen years. 

Fourthly, I hereby constitute and appoint my dear brother John 
Marlatt guardian for my children Abram Morlatt, Jacob Morlatt, Andrew 
Morlatt, Rui Morlatt and Mary Morlatt- And-

Lastly. I hereby constitute and appoint my dear brother John 
Marlatt to be the executor of this my last will and testament. 

In testimony whereof I have hereunto set my hand and seal this 
twenty seventh day of March A. D. 18J9. 
Witnesses& Joseph Cowgill ABRAM "X" MORLA.Tr 

Jacob Morlatt "I" 
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ABRAHAM B. MARLA.TT 
Son of Susan and Abraham Marlatt 

Abraham B. Marlatt was born 12 [eb 1812, died 4 May 1902 at age 
81 years 2 months 22 days. buried Pleasant View Cemetery, Tuscarawas 
County, Ohio. On 1 November 1846 married in Coshocton County, to 
Ruhama Fuller who died 16 June at age 67 years 11 months 1 day. 
They were the parents of 11 childrena 

1. Mary Marlatt m. 12 April 1866 Noah Lehman. 

2. Marilda Marlatt, m. 4 April 1871 Marion Ross. 

J. Cynthia Marlatt m. 2 Feb 1876 William Davis. 

4. Susan Marlatt m. 22 Aug 1875 Alfred B. Loos. 

5. Hester A. Marlatt m. JO Nov 1878 James Turner. 

6. Jane Marlatt m. Mr. Myers d. 1888. 

7. Emma Ellen Marlatt m. 19 Aug 1882 George Shafer, 

8. James H. Marlatt m. 26 Feb 1887 Jennie Whitis, d. Feb 1912. 

9. Catharine Marlatt m 21 June 1884 o. F. Clark. 

10. ~ Marlatt m 16 May 1894 Joseph B. VanSickle. 

11. Charles F. Marlatt m. 20 Jan 1897 Lelia Latham. 
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I C RUHAMA Kw:.ATT 

Daughter of Susan aln Abraham Marlatt 

Ruhama Marlatt born about 1827 d 26 May 1886. m. 18 April 1847 
Thomas McClain b 15 Feb 1826 d Sept 1897. buried Spring Mountain 
Cemetery, Monroe Twp. Coshocton County, Ohio. 

They were the pa.rents of 1.3 childrena 

1. John McClain. d be.fore 1881. 

2. Jeremiah Mc Clain d before 1881. 

J. Thomas Mc Clain d before 1881. 

4. Seth Mc Clain m. 13 Dec 1877 Almeda Severns. 

5. Anderson Mc Clain 

6. Christopher Columbus McClain 

7. Jacob McClain 

8. Mary J. Mc Clain 

9. Benton Clement Mc Clain d before 1881 

10. Martha E. McClain 

11. George H. Pendleton McClain 

12 Andrew . B. McClain d before 1881 

13. Margaret Mc Clain b 1870 d before 1881 

Thomas Mc Clain biography- .from History of Coshocton County, Ohio, 1881, 
N.N. Hill Jr. (p 732) 
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Thomas McClain. Monroe Township; was born Februaey- 15, 1826, in Lafay-
ette township, Coshocton County; son of John and Elizabeth (Maple) McClain, 
and grandson of Thomas and Massa (Marts) McClain, who were natives of 
Ireland, and of Jacob (Sagatha) Maple, who were natives of Germany. Mr 
Mc Clain was born and brought up on a farm and educated in district schools. 
He lived in his native place till the age of thirty-.four, when be removed 
to Tu~carawas county, where be followed farming and stock dealing for four 
years; then came to Monroe township, Coshocton County, where he is now the 
owner of a neat little farm of about 100 acres. He was married to Miss 
Ruhama Marlatt.a, April 18, 1847, daughter of Abraham and Susan (Hamersly) 
Marlatt.a, and granddaughter of Michael and Catharine Hamersly, who were 
natives of England. Their children were John, Jeremiah and Thomas, de-
ceased; Seth is married to Almeda Severns, a farmer in Jefferson town-
ship, this county; Anderson, Christopher, Jacob, Mary J., Martha E., and 
George H. Pendleton are at home. Benton C,., Andrew B., and Margaret have 
also deceased. 
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I C RUHAMA MARLATT 

Democrat Standard dated 4 June 1886 

SPRING MOUNTAIN 'Ssorted Mentions. 

Ruth, wife of Thomas McClain, died at her home here last 
Wednesday evening. Mrs. McClain was nearly sixty years of 
age and the mother of twelve children, eight of whom are 
still living - six sons and three daughters. Her Husband 
is left to mourn his loss. Remains of deceased were in-
terred in Spring Mountain Cemetery Friday. Funeral Services 
by Revo Robinson. 

Democrat dated 1 June 1886 

The wife of Thomas McClain, of Monroe Township, died last 
week. Remains interred at Spring Mountain, last Friday. 

Democrat Standard dated 1 October 1897 

THE GRlM MESSE?«ZER 
CLAIMS '!WO OF MONROE TCWNSHIP'S 

OLD AND WELL KNCMN CITIZENS 

Thomas McClain and Alexander Curis, two of Monroe town-
ships oldest and favorable known residents, passed away 
from earth, the later part of last week. 

Mr. McClain was about seventy-one years of age, having 
been born in Lafayette township, this county, in 1826, 
where he resided for 34 years, following which he spent 
four years in Tuscarawas county, where he engaged in 
farming and dealing in stock. Returning with his family 
to this county he located on the farm in Monroe town-
ship where the remainder of his life was spent. Funeral 
services were conducted at Spring Mountain, last Sunday, 
where interment took place o 
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The following item is copied as printed. The name of the News-

paper and the date published are unknown. 

INTERESTIID SKETCH OF FRONTIER LIFE IN OHIO ALSO WAR REMINISCENCES 

A woman 108 years old, born in Guernsey County, Now living at 
Newark, Hale and Hearty, Related Life Story. The following facts 
of interest to our readers. Interview with Mrs. Emeline Alberts. 

''My name is Emeline Alberts. I am a daughter of Abraham and 
Susan Marlatt and was born March 22, 1801 on Marlatt$ Run, ,Guern-
sey County, a few miles south west of Newcomerstown. I am oldest 
of six children, Jacob, Abraham, Andrew, Mary and Ruth, all dead 
but nzy-self. I was married 1819 to John Alberts, who died about 
38 years ago. One child was born to us, George , who lives here. 
I came to Licking County with rrry husband long before the war. 
When war broke out, I cooked in the camps for the soldiers and 
knew a great :maJ\V of them, and was well acquainted with General 
Sherman, and have cooked his meals many times during his stay here. 
I had an Uncle, Thomas Fuller, who fought in the Revolution, and 
have talked with him about the hardships endured by the Continental 
Soldiers. He also told me of those memorable words of Old General 
Israel Putnam, when he saids "Boys don't fire until you see the 
whites of the eyes of the red~coats". After the close of the Revolu-
tion, Uncle Thomas fought in the War of 1812, and took part in the 
Battle of New Orleans and fought under General Andrew Jackson. Three 
days after he returned from the War, he was drowned while crosrlng 
Limestone Falls Creek, near Newcomerstown in a birch canoe, His 
body was never recovered, " 

• • • • • 
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I C- continued 
HISTORY OF THE MARLATT FAMILY 

BY 
CATHARINE MARLATT CLARK OF WEST LAFAYETTE, OHIO 

The Marlatt Family, from what I have been able to determine, originally 
came from England in the latter part of the 18th century, settling in 
the New England sta ta s, where they lived and prospered until the ear 1y 
part of the 19th century, at which time my Grandfather and Grandmoter 
Bud and Catherine Marlatt, pioneered by Ox-Cart from New England west-
ward, finally settling in that part of Ohio in Tuscarawas County, about 
seven miles from where Newcomerstown now stands, on a little stream 
which later took and still carries, the family name, or Marlatt's Run. 

To the Union of Bud and Catherine Marlatt were born the following child-
ren• Abraham. (my father known as white headed Abe); Andrew; Jacob; 
Eveline (who was able to do her own housework at the age 108 and passed 
away at Newark, Ohio at the age of 111 )1 Mary1 and Rue. 

At about the age of J, young Jacob wandered away from the log cabin in 
the Ohio whilderness, and was never heard of again, it always being the 
thought that he was caught and devoured by wild animals, the country 
teeming with wild life in those daysr or it was possible that the child 
may have been captured by Indians and raised as such in the family life 
of their tribe. 
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Due to the wildness of the country at that time settlers made their homes 
by clearing a patch of ground near a stream of running or clear spring of 
water, built their cabins and established their home life in the new and 
untamed country; one illustration being my father's cousin, James Marlatt 
who built his home at Whiskey Springs, near what is now Low Gap, on the 
Newcomerstown road. 

Father also had four other cousins, two Isaac and Bill who lived at Clay 
Banks on the Linton road while the other two, names unknown to me, lived 
at Indian Camp near Cambridge, Ohio. 

Both my father and his cousins were enlisted in the Civil War, Father 
serving in Company B., 191 st, Ohio Infantry. 

My father was born February 12, 1822 on Marlatt' s Run, living there all 
of his life, a fine upstanding man, 6 ft. 2 inches in height, ruddy 
complected and robust to the day of his death, his age at death being 
82 years. 

To the union of Abraham and Ruham.a Marlatt were born eleven children, 
as follows1 
1. Catherine Clark, 8)41 Morgan Street, Chicago, Ill. 
2. Jane Myers, who died in 1888. 
J. Hester Turner, Cambridge, Ohio. 
4. Susan Loos, White Eyes Plains. 
5. Ellen West Lafayette, Ohio. 
6. Lydia Rice, 8)0) Morgan St., Chicago, Ill. 
7. Charles Marlatt, Coshocton, Ohio. 
8. Mary Lehman, deceased. 
9. Cynthia Davis, deceased. 
10. Marilda Ross, deceased. 
11. James H. Marlatt, deceased. 

The original of this documentation is at the Coshocton Library. 



) 

KARY HA.emERSLEI 

Daughter or Isaac &.nerslq 

Mary"P~" Halllmersle;r b between 1797 and 1801 probabq in PA. 
d no record f oum. 
m 3 June 1819, Guernsey Co., Ohio 
Jacob J.sm.on/Ismmons. 
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Dorothy Marlatt had been told that Jacob Isaon died young and 
Kar,y was thought to have lived only a short tiM after his demise. 

I found records for men named Jacob .IAmmlon in Indiana and in Oh 
that I have no wa;r of conmcting With this Jacob Ismon. 

Peter Hammersley had a son named Jacob Ismon Hammersle;r b 1828 
in Indiana who was a namesake for the man MaJ7 Halamersle;r married. 

MICHAEL ~ 

Son of Isaac Hasmersle;r 

Michael Halamersley b ca 1806 to 1810 in Ohio 
d unknown 

There is a marriage record and census tor Michael Hammersle;r 
and Lucinda Clifton. in Martin Co., Indi•na, on 12 Feb 1846. 
It i• not known if ~cbul was aarried previ~. It has been 
assumed b.1 previous researchers that the Michael who married to 
Lucinda was the son of Isaac Bammersle;r. 

1850 Census• Mitcbelltree Twp., ~in Co., Indiana p 59 #70. 
liicbael HaMrsle;r 40 b Ohio Laborer. 
Lucinda " 40 b Tenn 
Micbul. • 4 b Ind 
Jacob 8/12 b Ind 
.Allen Clinton 20 b Ind 
Nana,y I 19 b Ind 
Paos?Pada " 15 b " 
Thomas J. " 12 b " 
Margaret " 10 b " 
W1111aa " 8 b " 
Matilda " 19 b " 
ISAAC H. Hulri!ersle;r 28 b Ind. 

In History of Martin Co., Ind. pg 172 & 173• "Report of Fines" 
tram A.Aron D. Vandover's Justice of the peace docket to the count;r 
cOllllllissioners on March 8, 18.SJ. Included in this list of some 14 
names 11111 state of Indiana vs Michael HaJlll!lersle:r tor Assault & 
Battery. Fine $1_ • .so. 

This is all the information found on an,r man named Michael 
Honersle;r. 



ANmEW HAMrJ.ERSLEY 

Son of Isaac Ha=!!ersle7 

A1ldreV Hammerslq born about 181J, probabl.7 Guernse7 Co., Ohio. 
When and where he died is unknown, however it is likely after Ma7 
ot 1858. 

He urried J Jul.y 1834 in Tuscarawas Co., Ohio to Catharine Stocker 
who was born J March 1816 and died 25 Died 25 Dec 1884. Catharine 
was the daughter of' Christian and Polly (stophl.et) Stocker. 

Catharine Hulmersley is buried Union Cemeter.y, Port Washington, Oh. 
Her estate recarda are in Tuscarawas Co., Be 23 p J14. 

Andrew Hammersley and Catharine were supposedly divorced about 1841. 
No record of divorce was f'ound in Tuscarawas Co. Probate or Common 
Pleas Court. In May 18.58 a petition tor partition, Cbancerty Be 11, 
p 587 named Andrew Hammersley and Catharina Hammersle7 as defendants 
in the a.ttlement of the Christion Stocker estate. It is believed 
that &rfi' divoroa action would have been after that dat&. 

Andrew Hammersley has not been tound in the 1850 censu. 
Hi• where-abouts is unknown, al'Jd no further 1.nf'ormation has been 
found. 

And1'ev and Catharine Hammersley had J ch:ildl"ena 
'l.V1.naa Christian alld Mar.ya and J ... s. 

1. Christian Hammeral.97 b 6 Dec 18)4 d 29 ~y 1910 
m 14 Ma7 1866, Tuscarawas Co. Ohio 
Sarah E. :ere.er b 9 De.c 1845, d , dau of John 
and Elizabeth (Sharon) Be:rt11er. 
Bur 1 Port Washington, Oh.-Union Cemetery. 

6 children• Alyda E.1 John O.a Frederick WUlis1 PliJ1 C.1 
Katha:rina c.1 and Neal Alexander Hanmterslq. 

a. ilJda E. Hunersley b 1867 d 
m 27 Dee 1888 Jesse V. Price b 1866 d 
2 children• 
(1) Grace Elisa Price b 15 Nov 1891 

m 191J Thalas M. Lee. 

(2) Victor Price b 2.5 June 1897, London, Enlil•nd 
.no children. 

b. John O Bannerslq b ca 1868 111.' 'hlla-'DN4.lbol'1t on 
11 Sept 1898. 

c. hederick W1llla Hammersle71 b 28 June 1872 d 1945. 
m Lulu M. b 188J d 19.52. 
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bur a Port WAshington, Oh. 
Fred w. Ha'll!l'!Mtrsley .,., El.la L. Ludwig 16 July 1898-Divorced. 
In 1900 Census• Fred w. b Jan 1872 age 271 Ella L. 
born Nov 1878 age 21. 
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d. Plin c. HaJlll!lersle7 b 187) d 1946 

m. Mary 1876 d 1933 
bur 1 Port Washington, OH. 

•· Katharine c. Hammersle7 b 16 July' 1875 d 

t. Neal .Alexander Hammersle7 b 
111 Sophia Cornett. 

one son was Dr. Eugena Hammersle7 whose widow lives in 
Port Washington in 1983. 

2. MARY ~ b 6 Dec 18)4 Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 
d 10 Jan 1913, Stuart, Iowa. 
m 8 Dec 1855, Tuscarawas Co., OH 

Thomas s. Barnhouse b 5 Mar 18JJ-Oh 
d 1910, son ot John B. and Ann (Kail) 
Barnhouse. 
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9 Children• Harriet s. 1 ~garet Amis Della .raarcell& 1 
Elizabeth• Thalllaa r..ntb1 James c.a John1 Kate1 Charles Eldridge. 

a. Buriet Barnhouse 2.5 Jan 1857.0bio 10 Jul 1937 - Ian. 
111. Charles Delahoyde. bur• Stuart, Iowa. 

b. Margaret Ann Barnhouse 25 Feb 1859 Oh= ~.iar 1917 H.D. 
• 1886 Tholl'laa Elliot McKane bars Steele, H. Dak. 

c. Harcella "Della" 1868 Poweshiek Co.Iowa 1903 Stuart,Iowa. 
m William Miller bur a Old aenlo Cemetery. 

d. Elizabeth Barnhouse b 1874 Ponshiet Co. Iowa d age 7 
ot wounds received in a tornado near Grinnell, Iowa 1n 
1882. bur• ~lalca111 Iowa. 

•· 'l'bomaa Lamb Barnhouse 4 Oct 1868 Victor, Iowa 
d 21 n.o 1952 Atlantia, Iowa bura Menlo ceaeteey. 
111 22 Dec 1897 Nettie Ella Maiu. 

t. James c. Barnhouse b 2.5 Nov 1870, Malcca, lava 
d 1J Dae 1902 from a fall on a pi tchf'ork in a barn. 
lever married. He vas engaged to m&l"l"1' Rl.anche Dietrich. 

g. John Barnhouse died at the age of three !rem eating too 
ma.iv green apples. 

h. Kate Barnhouse• died as a baby tram Bright's disease. 

i. Charles Eldridge Barnhouse b 18 June 1878 Malcoa, Iowa. 
d 6 Jan 1947 Dexter, Iowa Cl1nic. bur• Rosehill north of 
Menlo, Iowa. 
a 12 Feb 1902 &nm& E. Mains. 

4 children• Floyd Merles Wayne F.dwarda Luem A.1.ldreds 
and Bleche Eli&abeth. 
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(1) Floyd ~rle Barnhous6 )1 tv 1904:)1 ~ 19)2. 
bura Rosehill Cemetery north of Menlo, Iowa. 

(2) Wayne F.dward Barnhouse 28 Feb 191) Guthrie Co. Iowa. 
m 22 Feb 195J Isona Huss 
one son Charles w. b 15 Mar 1954, Dexter, Iowa. 

7) 

(3) Luene Mildred Barnhouse 28 Feb 191)=Guthrie Co. Iowa. 
m 9 Jan 19J5 Everett Guthrie. 
2 childrena 
(a) Ise Everett Guthrie b JO Jan 19)9 

(b) Janna Gay Guthrie b 22 Jun 195) 
m Nelson. 

(4) m.ancbe Elizabeth Barnhouse b 7· July 1917-Guthris Co. 
m 8 April 19)9 in Des Moines, Iowa to 
Carl Bram.enburg. 

no children. 

Information on the Barnhou.H F~ trom Mrs. Wayne Barnhou.H. 

J. J ... s Hammersley b Jan 1840 or 42! d 2.5 Jum 1869. 
m 29 March 186), Harriett Sperling b 21 Aug 1843 dau of 
Abraham and Catharine (Voorheis) Sperling. 

James rqsteriousl.y drowned 1n the caml while on om of 
hh trips to Clevelands be may have been a viotD of foul 
pl.q. After his marriage be operated the boat Mazeppa, 
which be owned on ti. Ohio Canal.. James •• a fine violin-
ist and amateur orchestra leader and brassband master. 

J children• Harry Isroy1 Minnie EileDBJ ~ Bell. 

a. Harr.v Leroy Hammerslq ) Mar 1864 - ?.8 Juna 1864. 

b. ~ Eilene Humlerslq b JO Aug 186.5 d 

d. Hara Bell Hamersley 21 April 1869 d 11 Mar 1894. 

IntoJ.'Mtion on Andrew Hammersley and his famil¥ was compiled by 
Clara Tamar fl-an the Andreas Stocker Genaalogy,1 History ot 
Tuscarawu Cou11t7, Ohio (1884)1 Tambsto:ne Inscriptions read by v. M. aoodler Oct 19821 'l'usC&NVu County Court records researched 
b;r Ruth Gn7 1980-1983. 

pg 904, History of Tuscarawas County. CHRISTIAN HAl'k'JERSLEY, f&rMr 
P. o. Port Washington, was born in this township December 6, 18)4,son 
ot Andrew and Catherine Hammersley, both natives of Pennqlvania. Mrs. 
Catharine Hammersley is still living at Port Washington. Christian 
wa• united 1n marriage, ~ 14, 1866, with Sarah E. Bremer, born near 
Port Washington Dec 9, 1845, dau ot John and Elizabeth Bremer ••• Hr. 
Balllnerslq boated tor ten years on the canal With Capt. stucker and 
baa s1nce devoted hia attention mostq' to tarming ••• Be enlisted Oct 
1.5, 1861 as a muaician in Capt Carhart'• cC1111p.n;y am Nm&ined in 
service one J'8&l". 
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KARTHA ~ 

Daughter of Isaac Hunersley 

Martha Hamtiersley was b about 1814 in Ohio. date of death has not 
been found. 

Martha Hulnersley married 9 Aug 1832 in Martin Co. , Indiana to 
Isaac Lundy. 

In 1840, Isaac Lundy is in the Martin Co., Ind census pg1J71 
Isaac Lundy age 20/JOa female age 20/'JO 
one ?'118.l.e 0 to 5 ;yrs. 2 females 9 to 5 ;yrs. 

No other information has been found. 

XJYXXDXXIXIJIXXXYXYXXYXUXXXXYXXXXXXIXXXXXXXXUXXXXXXXXX: 

SOPHIA lW!llERSLEI 

Daughter or Isaac llaJ9ilerslq 

Sophia Hammersley is one of the unknowns in this family. 
The only information that has been located is a marriage record 
for a Sophia Hammersley to William Bates in Washington Co., Ind. 
on 22 Oct 18)7. 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx 
ISAAC H. IW6'ERSLEY 

Son of Isaac Hallaersley 

In the 18 .SO Censua is an Isaac H. Ha!lllllerslq reported w1 th Michael 
Bammerslq. Thia Iaaac H. age 28 b Indiana would be born about 1822. 

There 18 a 111UT1.age of an Isaac Hammersley to Elizabeth Tribble on 
28 March 1846, in Washinton Co., Indiana. Elizabeth not found in 18.50. 
In the Atf'id&vita and consents for persons znak1ng application !or 
Marriage License in Washington County, Indiana-Years 1~ - 1877 
Page 29• "Thc:aas Brown made aftt that he was acq. with Elisabeth 
Tribble vho vas of age to marry & a res. of Wash.Co. ,Ind. & be knev 
ot no lawtul. reason w~ she should not l'll&r1"Y' Isaac Hammersley. 
March 28, 1846. w. c. DePauv, Cl.erk. 
No other intormation has been f'ound. 
XXJIXXXgXXXIXXXXXXXXKllXIJIXXJXXYXX..,.J"""XX.,,X"'l,,.XY9 '1Fill"'l,.,,l'V"l'lr11JrvlxXXJYlllXXXXW 

J~o. ~LEY 
Son or Isaac Bamlltersle;y 

It is not known it tba James Hammersley who married a WOlll&D named 
I\vdia in the 1850 Cenau of Daviess Co., El.More Tvp. Ind. is for 
James the som of Isaac. In this census James is age 2.S b Ind. 
l'.\vd1& 25 b s. c. with children• Mary 2 and Rebecca J. &287, IJ2). 

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxrxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxixxxxxxxxxxxxxrxxxxxxxxxx 
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4"iiscellaneouse HaJl!tersle1'8• 

ISAAC ~·.t.ERSLEY 
Parents Unknown 

This man needs further research• such as read.ing the newspapers 
and hopefully finding an obit that will give the 11&1'118 of his i;arents. 

The first ha is found in Guernsey County is thru a deed from 
John Marlatt in 18)1. 

Then, in 1832 on 21st ot Oct. Isaac livlmersley and Catharine 
Berry were married. 

In 18JJ, on Feb 18, Eli Berry deeds to Isaac Ha!llmersley. 
In 18J.5, Land Patents u. s. to Isaac Hamersle?-=Vol M pg 420. 
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Sec 2 Twp 4 Range 4, J4 + acres. Wheeling Twp. Guernsey Co. 
In 18)6, Deed fro= PETER WIRICK to Isaac Ha?!lmersley Vol L p4.51. 

S2 T3 RJ :Liberty Twp. 
In 1836, Deed Isaac & Catharine Hammersley to Wohn aarlatt 

Vol L p 154. 11 acres S2 T4 R4:Wbeeling 'l\rp. 
In 1845, Deed Isaac & Catharine Halilftersley of Tuscarawas Co. 

ihio to Robert Paul ot SaM county. 
The 18.50 ~!!SW! te.ken 2 Sep Sala Twp. Tuscarawas Co. pg 718& #107-108 

The 1860 Census taken 26 Juq, Newark Twp., Licking Co. Ohio. 

Isaac Hamrl!ersley was born between 1798 and 1801, in Ohio. 
Death records Tuscarawas Co. o. Isaac d 5 Aug 1880, age 81 yrs. 
TOl!lbstoma 1J March 1811-S Aug 1880. &.st Fair Ave., Nev Phila-
delphia, Ohio. No will or estate records. 

Catbari.na (Berry) Haalmersleya b between 180) and 1812. 
TO!llbatone 1 1803 - 1 May 1886- &.st Fair Ave Celleter.r. 
1850 Censwsa age 38 yrs. 1860 census• age 51 yrs. 

Children a f1"or!l Census 1 
Charles S Aug 1832 - 17 June 1911. 
Susan 14 in 18501 20 in 1860. 
Martin 13 in 18501 not reported with Isaac in 1860. 
Sarah 10 in 18501 not reported with Isaac in 186o. 
Catharine 8 in 18501 16 in 186o. 
Lucinda 4 in 18.501 13 in 1860. 
Clark Isaac 1 in 18501 11 in 186o1 d 19 Mazo 1912, 6)1' ,. 10d. 
Perry age 3 in 1860 census. ('l'lt&1' have been a gr-son!) 

This Isaac Hammersley is the one that owned a Mill in Nevca11erstown,o. 

There is soma relationship between this Isaac Hamllteraley and Peter 
Wirick and John and Catharine Marlatta.Even with all the deeds and 
records we have on this Isaac we do not know who his parents wre 
or who his brothers and sisters were. 
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This is the story of a Scotch-Irish fa:uily who ca.me by 1750 to Pennsylvania to 
escaµe persecution in the Old World. It is possible they were from County 
Antrim in Northern Ireland. 

~ 
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The Pennsylvania Archives has records on some H,,mmersleye in southern Pennsylvania 
but our bra·1ch seems to have come from Ft. Augusta near Sunbury in Morthumberland 
Co. We think Jacob was the progenitor of our braach. We know of five of his sons, 
bui; whether there other sons and some daughters, we are not su!"e. It is. believed 
that the original Hammersleys were En~lish and that some of these people came 
early to Virginia well before the American Revolution. ~ 
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It bas been proven that at least two of the Hammersley brothers from Pennsylvania 
fought in the Revolution and were pensioned -- :they were John and James. Isaac 
~~y also have been a soldier. My ancestor , A:idrew born in 1768, being too young 
for the ~evolution, fought in the Ohio Indian ~ars from 1792-1795· This leaves 
Abr&ham (Abram) who may have seen servioe during the Re~olution in Virginia. 

A family history seems never to get finished. Uy twenty-five year effort to traoe 
Andrew has netted me some information on him, but I have yet to find his 
marriage record, the name of his first wife, and the names of most of bis children • 

Nor have I done my research on the H1.JJ11111ersley family a.lone. I hELve been aided oy 
suoh loyal researchers suoh as Dorothy V.arlatt, Mary Head, now both deceased, 
Ray R. Hamersley who publishLd Ham News for years, ~by Han:mersly, !argery 
Moodler, Jax Zumwalt, Gwen Seefeld, Esther Kea.sling, my Aunt Vada Emot"ey, and other 
unnamed earlier iresearchers. To them I owe a. great deal of thanks. I do •iot 
claim authorship on all the records in this book; I am merely including them to 
make my family bietory more cOl!lplete. 

Now a word about the spelling of the surname. 1J:y branch of the f&Jl,ily in J.~issouri 
~sed the name of Hammersley, but whether it is spelled with one or two Mm's" and 
with or without the final "e" does not reallymatter. 

To the readers who wish to add information or have qUf:·stions about the 
please col!lmunicate with the author. Perhaps then we oan solve some of 
mysteries on the family. 

Respectfully, 
f~Ltt-.· .u )-,-, . T-<4-.... , -.l' _,, .. 

Clara M. Turner, M. A. 

family, 
the 
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NIDIBER SY8rEM FOR HAMMERSLEY/ HAMERSLEY/ HAMERSLY FAMILY 

1 JAMES HA.MMEBSLEY/HAJOIERLY b. 1760; d. 1843 Revolutionary War soldier 
11 John b. 1804 14 Margaret A. 
12 Mary 15 Lucinda 
13 Elizabe"tb 16 Another son, maybe James 1820 oensus 
Sons Andrew and David d. 1834; he also had a daughter ~artha (Patsy) 

2 JOHN HAMERSLEY b. 1761; d. Ind. 1836 Revolutionary War soldier 

3 

21 James 28 Lucinda 
22 Jacob 29 Sally 
23 John 11. 2(10) Elizabeth 
24 George 1. 2(11) Janett 
25 William 2(12) Hannah 
26 Charles c. 2(13) Poll7 
27 Martha 2(14) Cynthia 

ISAAC EWIERSIEY 
31 Peter 
32 Catherine 
33 Polly (Kary) 
34 Susan 
35 Michael 
36 Andrew 

b. 1762? (88 in l850h d. ? 
31. Martha 
38 SOphia 
39 Isaac H. 
3(10) James 
3(11) Jaoob 

4 ANDREW H.AllllnSLEY/ UMERSLY b. 12-25-17681 d. Peb. 1858 Indian War fighter 
41 Jamee others? 
42 Mary Elizabeth 
43 Martha 
44 John 

5 ABRAHAK( ABRAll) HAMMERSIBY b. before 17651 d. ? 

51 James 
52 Daughter 

others? 
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THE HAMMERSLEY FAMILY 

ORIGIN OP KAMI 

Tbe DAM ot tbe f&llil.7 ia spelled several •1s, but the most oomonly used is 
Hall8rsley. other variants of the name area Hamersly, Bammersly, and HU111ersl~. 
The name was spelled Hammersley in 'tq family, so that is my preferred 
spelling. 
Hugo le linge was a native of Provenoe, France who became dissatisfied with his 
lot in 1366 and moved to the north of London in England. Here be acquired a large 
estate known as "Homeralea•, a contraction of "home in the lea•. Prom this came 
Homersle7, Hamersley and other variations of the name. 

THE Blf GLISB BRANCH 

Riobard de Homersl.97 who died in 1539 was the high bailiff of Stafford and •• 
sucoeeded b7 a relative also named Riobard. This eeoond Riobard, who now spelled 
his name Bueraley, bad a grandson, Sir Bugh Hamersle7 (1565-1636) who became the 
Lord Jla7or of London in 1627. Fine bone china is still being manufactured by 
Hammersley and Co. in Staffordshire. 
Sir Hugh married Macy Derham and their family consisted of 5 sons and 10 daugbtera. 
Hugh was buried in an old London church and an oil portrait of him bangs in a 
Guild hall in London. 
William Balllersley (1687-1752) the great grandson of Str Bugh, trained for a sea-
faring life and at tbe ap of 13 was admitted as a volunteer, his appointment being 
dated March 10, 1700. In 1716 he resigned from tbe British na,,-., and emigrated to 
lew York City where he lived out his dlQ'l!I. He is buried in Trinity Church cemetel'J' 
e.t thelt'ead of lall street, where the inscription on hia gravestone oan,-be read 
from the sidewalk just outside the iron fence. 

.. Another •mber of the English family, also a descendant of Sir HUBh, lived in the 
oolony of Virginia before the Revolution. Be was Willia Hammersley (1757-1820) 
who married Sarah Sankey and on whose reoord some women have joined DAR. 

SCOI'CB~IRISH MIGRATION 'l'O .AJIERICA 

Our partioular. bra.nob of Hammeraleya was Sootoh-Iriah and oame from northern 
Ieeland in the 18th century, and •ttled in the colony of Penn91lvani&. There waa a 
Thomas Hameraley who had land aurYeyed in J.e,noaeter Oo. as early as 1748• In·l750 
we find a William Hammersley who got 100 aores of land in Cwaberland co. and a man 
b7 the MM ll8IDe was also on tax lists in that oounty from 1779-81. A lohn Bueraly 
bougt)t land in Cheater Co. in 1751• 
A'ilothai: Bamars.i.,, by the name of Jaoob, was listed as serving at Ft. Augusta near 
Sunbury in 1757 and again in 1760-64. He is the moat logical 111&11 considered to be 
the father of John, James, Andrew, Isaac and Abraham of our branch. 
The Sootch-Iriah began to immigrate in great npbers to .America about 1728. TheJ 
were a bar~, restless pioneering people and :naturally gravitated to the, frontier, 
pushing the area of settlement iilto the CUmberland Valley and soutwest Pennsylvania. 
During tbs Revolution the Scotch-Irish strongl7 favored independence. 
It ia believed that our earliest forebeara were originally English but because of 
religious persecution were first driven to Scotland and thence to northern Ireland 
from which place they migrated to America. It has been found that aome of the 
Bammersle7s who came later to .America were from Couaty Antrim in northern Ireland 
and this is possibly where the progenitor of our Hammersleys came from. Future 
research should be done in that area. 
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lbether or not our earliest. Bammersleys oame by 1728 is not known, but the7 were 
probably here by 1748. Posl!libly there •N several brothers or several families 
who came earq since 3 separate men bousbt land in Pa. from 1748-51 as mentioned 
above. 

JACOB IWIMERSLEY J!r !ORT AUGUSTA 

The Jtoob H81111lerl!lle7 at Ft. Augusta was probably the father of our branob, inasmuoh 
&8 '3 of the MD who eerved in tbe ~ stated they were from Northumberland Co•i Pa. 

in whioh oount7 tbe remains of the fort is looated. Jue• in h!• RevolutiOD&rJ' 
pension stated he was born at :rt. Augusta in 1760 and we know Jacob was in aerrioe 
there at this time. Andrew and John also said they were froa .R&rthumberland.. J-• 
further said he had lived in Cullberland Co. and. Ft. Augusta was located in thi• 
county earlier, 111noe lf0rthumberland aa created 1772 out of part of Cumberland, 
which in turn had been aad8 out of Lancaster in 1750• So Jaaes was born in Cumber~ 
in 1760 and likely JOhn and Andrew also but some yea.re later. 
l'urtheraore, a J 8 oob Bulllrale7 ritb wife Martha of Turbutt Twp. of Bprihumberland. 
Co. in 1775 transferred land to John Donaldson, which land they had acquired in 
1769. So thus we bave the name of Martha aa a possible mother for our bo:rsi theN 
is some justifioation to believe this, 111noe Andrew, Isaac and John named daustiterB 
ll&rtba. 

The late DorothJ' Marlatt and husband Perry visited at Hammersley Fork in 1971 
where they found gravestones for a Jaoob who had OQlll8 to the area about 1824. The7 
also found a Ja•s Bumersley had died in 1887 aae 97 at the Pork who was probablJ 
related to Jacob. These Christian naaes wre later used repeatedq aaong our brancll 
ot Bammerale7a. 
The foregoing researob plaoea our Bammeraleys in colonial Penn&JlVania before tbe 
Revolution. A previ.01111 researcher, F. B. Callahan, stated that John H,,_mersly and 
6 brothers with their parents, came fraa Ireland before 1775 and that ' or 4 of tbe 
brothers enlisted in tbs patriot ar~. This is not entirely oorreot, sine we .bave 
James born in 1760 at :rt • .A.'Ugllflta. Possibly the father of Jamee, whom we would lib 
to oall Jiil.cob, was the one who aigrated with hi• family to PeDDBylvania. 

OUR IWOllRSLEY FAXILt 

Jues appears to be the oldest of the brothers. Be wae born in Nov. of 1760 and 
served as a ranger during the Revolution. Be moved to Kentucky in 1793, married 
there, was granted a pension for wartime service and raised hie family in 
Pendleton Co., Ky. Bis family went by the name of Hammerly. 
Next was probably John born in 1761 or 1762 in NRrthumberland Co. area but then 
in Cumberland. Be was in servioe fro• 1778 to 1781, first as a private and later 
as Corporal. Be was married 3 times, had 14 children end lived at Avon, If. Y. 
before he went to Illdiana. Be owned several mills and is buried near Bono, Ind. 
Isaac was born probably in 1762 or a 11 ttle later and was knmm for his shooting 
ability, being called •Old Ike.• He •s in Washington co., Pa. by 1795 and later 
lived in several counties in Ohio before he too moved to Indiana. Some years 
later he returned to Ohio but he was living in Martin Co., Ind. in 1850 rltb hie 
second wife Sarah and their son Jaoob. Where he died is not yet known. 
Abraham was living in ontario Co., N. Y. near to J~hn in the 1810 oensua where 
he was age 45 and up, thus born before 1765. In 1820 he lived in Washington Co., 
Ind. and his wife's name was Nancy. He may also have seen service in the Revolution 
aa a Fifer in the 3CL in Va. but I oan.."lot prove this is the same man who went 
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to Indiana with the Hammersley migration in 1816 or 1817. 
Andrew eeellUI to have been the 70ungeat eon, born likeJ.y Dec. 25, 1768, aooord.ing 
to the Sherrow Bible record. He •rved in the Cllio Indian Wars from 1792 to 1795 
and his rife was from New York, but her DaM is not mown. He baa been reported 
to have lived in Ohio at the same time be could have been living in K•ntuolq. Be 
is BUppOsed to bave come to IDdiana when his brothers did and settled first in 
Washington Co., Ind. By 1824 he bad been married again while living in Oranae eo. 
Later he went to Daviess Co. wbere be lived with a daughter (-my great grandmother) 
in 1850, subeequentl7 110Ving with her to Jliuouri where be died in 1858. 
Whether there wre other aou in the family (of Jacob and Martha) or whether 
there nre daughters baa not been determined. ftia faaily baa been very bard to 
re search because of their incessant moving about and several misconceptions about 
the origin of it. It aeeas fairly certain to this writer that we are of a 
different straiJ!..fQ:Mraleya from those of New York and Virginia and that we 
have an entireliJ after our forebears lert .England. 

Inamauoh u the material ia being sent separateIJ" to tbe Kt seouri library along 
with collateral lines, some of this information is repeated in the stoey about 
Andrew. 

In the Appendix will be found results of more detailed research. 



BAMME'RSU'Y 
Prom PENNSYLVANIA ARCHIVES 

Ser. :5 Vol. 19 
P• 695 John Bamersley - ainait Northumberland Co. 1786 
P• 722 John Bameraley lill'ted in Buffaloe Twp., Northumberland Co. 1787 

no &creage listed 

Ser. :5 Vol. 20 Cumberland Co. State Tax 
P• 125 William Hammersley bad saw mill, owned 250 A in Allen Twp. 1779 
P• 258 same had 200 A in 1780 
P• 395 aau bad saw mill listed again in 1781 

Ser. 3 Vol. 21 York Comty Tax List 
P• 30 Robert Bamersley in Newberry Twp. 1779 bad 100 A, 2 horses, 2 cattle 
P• same in 1782 with 8&1119 property 
P• listed &B Robert Baaerley in Newburry (sp) Twp. bad 100 A, 2 horses, 

3 cattle 

Ser. 3 Vol. 23 
P• 599 John Hamersley Pr. a.nd Capt. P.11. Age 75, May 29, 1837• Listed as 

pensioner in !fwrenoe Co., La. (this should be Ind. but error came 
about the earl.1 abbreviation for Ind. was Ia. and Ia. looked like La.) 

J>• 243 James Hamerly listed as Ranger on Frontier 1778-83 Northumberland Co• 
P• 272 Jaa. Hamerly listed as Ranger on Frontier 1778-83 Washington Co. 
p. 567 Jamee HaJ111erly - resident of Pendleton Co., Ky. from Penn. line, Age 73, 

rec'd• pension from Penn. Deo. 28, 1833 

Ser. 3 Vol. 24 
p. 79 John Hamersly had 30 A surveyed in Chester Co. Aug. 8, 1751 
P• 684 Land warrant .lpril 24, 1750 for 100 A surveyed for William Hammersley 

in Cumberland Co. 
P• 230 Land warrant Feb. 18, 1793 for 400 A for Joseph B(jJ!IJJlersley, Luzerne Co. 
P• 230 Land warrant J.Peb. 18, 1793 for 400 A for Paul Hammersley, Luzerne Co. 
P• 43:5 Land warrant Oct. 22, 1748 for 100 A to Thomas Hammersley, Lancaster Co. 

Ser. 3 Vol. 26 
P• 8 George Bamer~ley bad 50 A surveyed Clinton Co. J.!a.y 27, 1884 

Ser. 3 Vol. 27 
P• 410 Caveat Book No. 4 Claim in Land Offioe 1767 - Tho.mas Barton entered a 

caveat against 100 A warrant to William Hammersley, Pennsboro Twp., 
Cumberland Co. 

P• 503 A Hammersley (first name not taken) was given job as Surveyor's Asst. 

Ser. 3 Vol. 17 
P• 326 Lancaster Co. 1773 tax, Christian Hamerly, Lampeter Twp. l horse, l cow 
P• 207 Same in 1771 had l cow 
P• 660 Same in 1779 had 1 horse, l cow, 6 sheep 
P• same in 1782 had l horse, l cow 

-..-
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Penn. Archives, cont. 

Ser. 5, Vol. 1 
p 9 85 Jacob HamersJ.7 served at Ft. Augusta in Capt. James Patterson's Co. 

June 25, 1757 
P• 327 (Following no. 37) Jacob Hammerly listed on muster roll of Col. Jaaes 

Burd Co. in pay of Penn. at Ft. Augusta from Nov. 1763 to June 1, 1764• 
Notation made that he served for 4 years, enlisting May 311 1760 and 
being discharged May 31, 1764 · 

Ser. 5 Vol. 3 
P• 150 John Bamersley listed as Pvt. on muster roll of Capt. John Doyle's 

Co. 6th Penn. Rgt. in service of US commanded by Colo Robert Magaw 
p. 160 same listed as Pvt. on duty May 1780 on roll of above co. 
P• 78 same listed as being in 5th Rgt. Ja.n. 17, 1781 as Corporal 
P• 133 same listed in Capt. Jacob Humphrey's Co. of 6th Penn. Hgt. commanded 

by Col. Josiah Harmar, F.sQ, as Pvt. Sept. 9, 1778 

Ser. 5 Vol. 4 
P• 152 John Hamersley (also as John Hamialey) rec'd ."Depreciation Pay" for 

service in 6th Rgt. as Corp. on Pa. Cont. Line - no date given 
P• 367 James Bammersly rec'd "Depreoiation Pay" for service in Northumberland 
~. ~ s '\ Co. - no date given (name about middle of page) P• 681 James Hamerly listed as Pvt. Northumberland Co. 
P• 711 James Hamerly listed as Pvt. Washington Co. 

Ser. 51 Vol. 7 
P• 79 (Index lists Christian Hammerly but I did not check on this) 

Ser. 6 Vol. 13 
p. 95 Mar;r and Robert Hamerlsey subscribed their names to a document 

regarding a slave named Ralph who desired freedom from estate of 
John Rankin in Yo-sk Co., Newberry Twp. 

P• 99 Robert HametQAy, ESquire, was one of Justices of Court of Common 
'leas for York Co;, Newberry Twp. 

The following lived in City of Philadelphia and were probably not our kin: 

Sero 6 Fabian Hamerly Vol. 1, P• 191, 491; also listed as F&biam, F&beam and 
T&bie.m Vol. 1, P• 193; Vol. 3, P• 1112, 1825, 1301, 1303 

Ser. 3 other references to Fabian in V~l. 151 P• 647; Vol. 16, P• 444 
Ser. 3 Robin Hgmmerle Vol. 14, P• 5:'7, 814 · 
Ser. 3 Elizabeth Bammerley Vol. 15, P• 662 
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PENNSYLVANIA RESEA.'ltCH 

PENNSYLVANIA ARCHIVES 
Second Serie• • Records of marriage licenaes iasued by Provincial Secretary 

between 1743 and 1790. Vols. 10, 11 and 13 for Bevolution&rJ records 
Third Seriea - Cen8U8 records for aome counties. Vols. 5 &- 23 RevolutiOD&rJ 

lar records - · 
Pif'th & ll1xtb Series - Revolutionar;r Soldiers 
Eiibth Series - Vol. 8 Revolutionar.r Records 
Tbe Index bas been arranged by Indiazia State Library, contains Revolution, 

Wir of 1812 records, eto. 
EARLY WILIB ARD ADllIN'ISTRATIOBS OF NORTHUJIBER.L&ND CO. including Union, Mifflin and 
Indiana Cos. (llorthumberland 1772·18131 Mifflin 1789-1793; and Union 1813-1818, 
Indiana 1818-1849) by Dr. Charles A. !'iaher 

p. 21 llorthumberland eo. 4-9-1787 Jaoob German (now Garman) lived in 
Pennaboro Twp. 6-19-1787 Owned land in York and Cumberland Cos. - Heirs 
wrea Wife, Annal Childrena Christian, John, Catherine Foulk, (she bad son 
naaed Chriatian)s Roaina warr}.1 Regina, Mrs. John Bammers17. 

lWIDl1SLBYS IM PA. ARCHIVES 

Thoma• - in 1748 bad land surveyed in Lancaster eo. 100 A 
Williu - 1750 land survey in Cumberland Co. 100 Al on tax lists 1779-811 in 1779 

had a saw 11111 and owned 250 A in Allen 'l'wp., same in 1780 &: 1781. In 1790 a 
William was listed as single· in York co. In 1767 ThOll&e Barton entered a 
caveat ap.inst 100 A warrant to lilliam in Pennsboro Twp. of CUllberland 

John • 1751 land surve7 for 30 A in Chester eo. A .John lined as single in 
!lortbuaberland. co. I 

John • listed variousq in Ser. 5, Vols. 3&: 4 tor servioe: in Revolution 1778-81 J 
later moved to Indiana and was pensioned 

Jacob • served at :rt. Augusta(whioh ie Dow in Northumberland CO.) in 1757 and 1760-
64. In 1790 a J&oob •s listed in oensua from that county as having 2ll and lP 
in tBllib't was maybe then living in Pi.De Creek Twp. In 1769 a Jaoob with 
wife Martha got land in Turbutt Twp. of Northumberland co. and in 1775 trans-
ferred this land. It is poaaible tlBy were the progenitors of our branch 
of tbe famiJ.7, since 3 of the men -- James, John and Andrew-- listed their 
reaidenoe in this oount7 on pension reoords. The land actual~ '8&1 have been 
in Cwaberlazul co. when i;he eons were born. 

James - b. 1760 Ft. Augusta, served as Frontier Ranger 1778-8' from B'orthmberland 
co.1 on penaion application be stated he had earlier lived in Cumberland co. 
Befer to Ser. 3 Vol. 23 of .Arohive11 on him. 

I11aao - the 1790 oensua lists a man by this name as single; this oould have been 
the Isaac who •• about 1794 Sarah Wirick 

Robert - was on tax lists in York Co. in Newberry Twp. 1779-82 owning 100 A; was 
listed 1790 census in York eo.; was in York Co. 1800 as followes Robert 
45+ (l 2-0-1-0-1 and P 0-2-0-1-0) with wife 26-45• 

Joseph and Paul - each bad 400 A of land 8\lr'V&yed for them in Luzerne Co. 179:5 
(Luzerne oreated out of Northumberland) 

CENTRAL PA. JIARRliGBS compiled by Dr. Obarles A.Fisher 1946 
P• 77 John Hammersley m. Regina Garman, daughter of Jacob, in snyder Co., 1782 
(John was married 1799 in Franklin co. to Sally lloJlullen - Franklin fomed 1784 
from Cumberland co. and now adjoina CUllberland co.) 

FRONTIER roRTS OF PA. 
Vol. I P• 354 ff Ft. Augusta was at Sunbury - picture o.f headquarters P• 356 
Remains of old magazine is at fort. p. 360 
(See alao Burda Journal 2nd Series Pa. Archives Vol. 2 PP• 745-820 and also Vol. 12 
ot the Archives, leries ? 
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DSTJ:ER PROK PERRI .AND lX>ROrHY MARIATT ON MAY l~, 1971 AOOt1.r PA. 

Perrr and I loved Hammerale7 l'ork. Tbe soenery was beautifUl an4 the 
people were friendJ.7. The Postmaster ia a oh&raoter out of Dickens. A Jira.· 
Jesse COle abowd WI around and we 1'8nt up the stream or "ftun• as· tbe1 refer 
to it and ooa.ing back I found an old aillatone that I &BBUll8 must have been troa 
the grist 11111 that Jacob built OD the stream. We went to the HaJDD1ersle7 l'o~ 
oemate17 and found hie BOD and some others but Jacob was not there. He was Jc:aown 
looalq aa "the great wolf hunter• and his eon was a great hunter also. I have 
material on both of them and will oopy it for aeycne that wants it but it will take 
ti.Ile or I can send it to Jfa17 who bas a copier and she can oopy it off. We oue 
on to Sunbury, the site of the Pt • .Aupata that Clara had information about. The 
graveyard did not ocmtain my B&11111ersle1 graves. However, there were people at· the 
rort before it was established living in amall groups here and there. A genealogin 
hae the material cornered in Sm1bU17 but a kind librarian not being aware of hie 
tricks let us into the reoords and nearly caused him to have a atroke but he jellecl 
so• but survived. Be said there '1181'9 no records of a J cob Jllmlllersle1 at SUnlnll7 
and thankful.17 I bad looked in tm ba11ement of the CourtBouse oefore I oalled hill 
80 I told him about tbe record that I had found tor J&oob Bamersle7-Baamarelq 
(spelled both wqs on the dooumnt) • So he now lmowa 1 t is there and can charge -
unwapeoting aoul for it. Those crumbs. They fish for all the free infomation 
they oan find and then oharge. They are all the same. • 

~· If arq of you want the original laDd grant for Jacob H&mmersle7 tha11: 
I found at Sunbur7 write to Patmt otf'ioe, Philadelphia and ask for Land Grant 110. 
21'4 which was ia1JUed to Jaoob Ba.11Dersle7 on 5 Apr 1769. As JOU oan see th~s -.n 
was probably the father of the boys that were born at :rt. Augusta in 1760. Ke ID&J' 
have been on the land for quite awhile before he asked for the gran_t. At the ti.Ille 
Georse: III was in oharse. I 8U8peot that he was the father of the Jacob who ga.ve hi• 
name to He,mmersley l'ork but to date can not prove it. But it does put the BamMrsl~ 
at the plaoe where John and Andrew said they were born on their military reoords • 
His wife's name was Jfartha. He signed the deed then he sold it to a John Donaldson • but she used ber 11&rk. 

It Jacob of the Fork is of interest to a01one besides me, we have oenaus and 
a tew reports from historical books that might interest them. I will try to ge~ it 
in shape for Ruby as soon as I can arrauge it. 

Charles SDJder aaid be wae gathering information for sou of the 11e.mmarsl1-
Haaeraley line but ott hand didn't remember who. I do hope he is AOt gathering 
it for • ae I find more than tbay do, Local people if '\hey are old have been just 
a wonderf'Ul help. Jacob had 5 boys and 4 girls. I b&ve 4 of the boy. ·s• names& 
Jacob, Henry, Uriah, Riobard and I think the 5th was George as there was a George 
in the oenaue record. The d~gbters were listed in the 1850 census as Nancy and 
Jane -· the 'rd and 4th must h&ve been married by then. The mother's name was 
Jane Paine. 

Best wishes to all of you, 
/a/ Perry and Dorothy 
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JACOB HAJOD!:BSIEY 

b. prob. about 1739 
•• Martha ---
d. after 1790 oenBUB? 
Servioe - eerved at Ft. Augusta 1757 and 1760-64 {Pa. Archives) 
Land Tranaaotionaa Bought land in Turbutt Twp. Bortbumberl&iid co. 5 Apr 
1769, Patent I 2134 - 308 A 
Northumberland Co. Court Records Deed Book D, pp. 307-06 dated June 21 
1775; Rec. April 26, 1789• Jaoob Buereley Bild Martha his wife to John 
Donaldson of Turbutt Twp., Bortb.uaberland Co., Pa. 1 in consideration of 180 
pounds for a traot situated in aaid township ajJjoining Thomas llurray, Charles 
Coughran, George Gille11p7, oontailliDg 306 A + 111 perches. 
Was he fatbar of the following ohildren? 
1. James b. 16 lfov 1760 at Ft. Augwrt&I· d. 27 J911 1843 ~· 
2. John b. 1761?1 d. 18'6 age 75 Indtana 
3. 1aaao b. 1762?; d. after 1850 
4. Andrew b. 25 Dec 1768 Pa. 1 cl. Feb. 1858 llo. 
5• Abra.ball b. 1764-65 (45+ in 1810 oeDSua) 

BAMDRSIEY PORK - a post of'tioe in north central part of pa. in what ie now Clintoll 
Co. Jacob Bammerale7 oame to this plaoe in 1824 with some of bis children. 
Jaoob Hammerslq - was also a great hmte.r 

·b. ab. 1783 {41 in 1824) 
d. J'eb. 1-4, 1873, age 90 
a. Jane Paine - a fast walker, kno1111 aa "Grarlll3"' 
Children 
1. Jacob p-. d. Sei>t. 31 1888, a noted bunter 
2. Uriah 1825-1884 
3. Riobard 
4. Heney killed at Battle of Gettysburg 
5; George? 
6. Julia 
7. Angeline b. 5-22-18441 d, 8-15-1901; •• William L. L&ooste, dau. Ella d. 

3·29-1876 age 10 yrs 6 mo (b. ab. Hov. 1865) 
8. Jane 
9. Maney 

Uriah H.•ereley 
b. !2·9-18251 d. 5·29-1884 age 59 yrs 5 mo 20 d& 
m. Catbarine Kehoe b. ab. 8-20-18321 d. 8-25-1876 age 54 yrs 5 da 
Children 
1. Julia A. d. 10-24-1884 age 2' yrs 7 mo 28 d& 
2. Albert d. 12-14-1850 age 3 .,rs 9 mo 
3. Francis Marion who bad BODSi Arthur F· in Galeton, P&eJ Le Roy L of 

Pomona, Calif. and tawrenoe T. of puente, Calif. 

Jaaea H8111lerel7 
d. at Hammerl!lley Fork 2·15-1887 age 97 yrs; thus b. ab. 1790 
obituary in Clinton Democrat Feb. 17, 1887 
probably wa.a brother of the older Jacob 

Above research on the Hammersleys was done by Dorothy and Perry Karlatt who 
vis"ited at the Pork in tbe 81DllZD8r of 1971• 
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OUllBBRLABD -OO. OOUBT ~Rm 

Deed a. D, PP• 261•63 -Dated Feb. 8, 17741 Reo. liq 15, 1775 - Robert Hammerely ot 
Ne•l:errJ Twp. York Co,(Pal'ller) and lla1'J his wife to Isaao Sadler of Huntingdon Twp. 
York co., Pa. In ooneideration of the am of 100 pounds tor lot of ground situated 
on the east side of Hanover st. Carlisle, Cumberland co. Pa. containing 60 tt. 1n 
front and 240 ft• in depth. (This granted to the said Robert Baaersl7 b7 John 
Armstrong, Baq. on Feb. 19, 1760. 
Deed Bk. G PP• 285·87 Dated )lay 6, 1784t Rao. Nov. 6, 1784 - William Balllleraly ot 
Allen Twp. CUllberl.&nd. Co., Pa. to Peter Bricker of said place. In consideration of 
the 8\111 of 135 pounds for tract ot land Bituated in Aid TWp. adjoining Peter_ _ 
Briaker, North aide of Tallow B..-reeches Creek, Oid~Yoflk RA., Rudolph Jliller conta1n1ng 
57 A ae 8 perohes. ('!'his originall7 part ot a warram dated May 9, 1746- to Mam 
steel at tbat ti.lie it was part of tanoaster Co., pa. '!he aid Adam Steel died 
Intestate leaVing onl.J 2 80l1Bf William Steel and Riahard Steel who b7 their indenture 
bearing the date of Peb. 11, 1763 did conve7 unto William Bammera17 and Robert 
Bammeraly. The said Robert Baaeraq and his wife lfary did on Aug. 26, 1765 oonve7 
his share unto the said William Hamaeral7 ato~esaid .) 
Deed lit. P PP• 289-90 Dated lab, 2, 17671 Reo. Apr. 14, 1803 • William Baamerel7 
ot Allen Twp. CWDberland co., P,... to David White of said plaoe (Taylor) In oonaider-
ation of the sum of 28 pounds and 10 shillings for tract of land situated ill 
PennaboroU&b 'l'wp. adjoining Patrialt Douglass and Benjamin Gieee1 oontaining 100 A. 

TORK CO. COOR1' BICORDS 
Will. Bk. IJ PP• 317-18 Dated Apr. 24, 1794 I Prob. Bov. 4, 1796 • William BamerslJ 
of lfewbarrJ' Twp - Siatera )(ar,y S&dler1 Bro-in-law l John lloDonald1 Nephews Daniel 
MoDonald (son ot John) 1 Brotbera Robert Hamers~, Esq--also Bxecutor. Witnesses: 
George Hebinger, John Bare and Joseph Baakster. 
Deed Bk. 2R PP• 451-52 Dated Apr. 10, 18051 Rea.a June 18, 1805 - Robert Hamersly 
(Esq.) and Eliza his wife of Iawi.sberry, York Co., Pae to John Crissinger of 
Fairview 'l'w.P• York Co., Pa. In oonaideration of S480 for traot of land situated 
in Fairview Twp. adjoining Robert Buersly, John Crissinger, containing 30A. (It 
forMrly conve19d unto llaey Ha•raly (mother of the said Robert Hammeral7) b1 ADD 
Noblit deo'd late of Ife•bel'1'1 Twp. on July 14, 1790. Thi• also granted in will 
of aaid ADD Hoblit bearing date of Apr. 7, 1785. This then de;cemed unto 
Robert Bameral7,(aon of said Jlaey.) 
Deed Bk. 2V PP• 179·80 Dated Jlar. 27, 1810; Rec. a July ~' 1810 • Robert Hammersl7 
tbe elder late of Newberry Twp. York co., Pa. died Intestate leaving lawfUJ. issue 
to wits Robert Haamersly and Maey Hammers~ who became entitled to oertain real 
estate of the said deo•d. The said Ma,ry Hammersl.y sells her share to ber brother, 
said Robert, for the sum of $50.00 
(Above research in cumberland and York Cos. furnished by Pat Rettlemeyer) 
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R&VWRSIEY llISCELLANY 
. -

OOLl> llDI& - IJbe s.a-rel,.:golcl mm •B discovered b7 George R. Hallllersly. It 
i• one of the riohest aines in Oregon and is located on Jump Off Joe Creek in 
Jo•p~ Couzrty. 

CAllY<lf - BalaDeraley C8ZQ'on is a tew llilee north of Lakeview, Oregon and was D&ll94 
tor the pion•r who took up a homeS'tead at its mouth, Andrew z. B.amersle7. . 

L&NDKARK - The Bouse ot B&mmersle7 at 5th Avenue and 48 th St. in New York Ci°Q' 
ia a landmark, and if our information i• oorrect, has been a center of eocial 
and political aotivit7 for the past 2 centuries. Aa the story goes, the Bammersl.e;p 
wre the first in Aaerioa to euplo7 coachmen and tootmen, and also the first to 
4ispla7 a Coat of Ame on their oarriaae. The Coat of Arma which made i ta appear-
ance in Bew York, al.met before tbs aoke of the Revolution had cleared awa7, 
probablJ' •s not too wll accepted at first. {!'roll Ham News) Peb. 1934 

!SrATI - The "Bollerslei- estate in Staf'fordahire, Bngland later known as "Huersl9J'9-
na established b7 B1.1g0 le Kinge, who Iii.grated from France to England about 1366. 
S'tREET - Baaersle1 s"treet in lfn York City was changed to Huston Street for ao11e 
unknown reason, aooording to Ra7 ll. Hammar sq. 

:MOORTADIS - The entire interior ot Australia fol'lla a 'Y&st plateau *1th an average 
elevation of 2000 feet, oonaisting in the fa.r east of deeolate levels varied bJ 
oooaaional isolated ranges or eballow expanaea of salt lakes and aarahea; but in 
the west, though naturally arid, where water oan be obtained, pasture is possible 
and nen a. little agriculture. The plateau tends to sink inland, but rimming the 
water edge ia a diaconneoted aeries of heights, rising in places to between 3000 
and 4000 feet from tbe coa.atal plain. The Hammersle1 Range ia in northwest 
Australia. 

CHINA • A Commllorative Bell made by Bamersley, a aember of tbe Spode China 
Group , was patterned after the 1710 bell aade in staffordshire., Eng. It was 
advertised in the Collector's lfews for Sept. 1971, p. 24. The price was $25. 

Address to obtain the bells SRC>de, Ino., 26 Kenne~ Blvd., East Brunswick, &T 
08816, Atta David Handerson, National Sales Mgr • • The Salt amt Pepper of U,.mersley Chin& oan be bought froll Downs and CO., 1014 
Davis St., Dept. 173, Evanston, Ill. 60204. 
When my daughter and her husband were visiting in England in 1972, they brought 
119 } pieces of Hammerslq bone ohina in the rose pattern , which were bought near 
the location they were made in central lngland. (CT) 
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The Hammersley J?~£~~m8morative ~II 

• .. 
·' 

This is the First Mnuol Commemora-
tive Bone China Bell ever produced. 
Its production will be . limited and 
manufacture will cease on Decem· 
ber 31, 1971. So it is certain to be 
among the important collector's 
items of the year. Mode in England 
by Hammersley, a member of the 
Spode Chino Group, this bell is in 
the form of a 13th century one. It is 
6• high and decorated on the exte-
rior and inscribed on the interior 
with 22 carat gold. Its design was 
inspired by the insaiption 'When 
you mee ring ile sweetly sing" found 
on a bell produced in Staffordshire, 
England, in the year 1710. The bell 
produces a clear and true note when 
rung. Each bell is individually gift 
boxed with on enclosed brochure 
describing the piece and is priced ot 
$25.00. To order yours, simply fill in 
ond send in thi~ cou~ todo~ .. 

·1 

~ .- i·tl' .· . .,, ·-~- : ... . 
" ...... : ...... · .. ·. . . . .. . ... ,, __ ; .. , 

• >· ; . 
.· 

. I . : 

·~--~.:· : 
+·. 1'1~1 f'.'-f. ':: 

.. 
• e e • e e e • I •·• e • I I I I e I I I I I I : . . . : ~ 
~ Spade lncorporoied . 
: 26 Kennedy Blvd. East Bnlnswidr. 
: New Jersey 00816 . 

. : AJt: Ml; David Henderson, 
: Not1 Solei IJGi: . . . 
• Please send me : First Annual Hommersley---,-97-1--
: Commemorative Bells. • • . 
: Store Name: :. 
: Strelll: I 

: Cil'f. 

: St~ Zip: 
! • t. 
: l5Ciii .. 
o I O . . • BY· • . , . . ' . . .. . ..•.....•••...........•.•. 
_.,·!~ . : . . ., 

S,.. hDI pco'*'4, 
26 ICcnnedr hi. 

rruff~~.~~~.,.c•• 

.. 
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OHIO RESEARCH 

YELIDI CRBK ia ill tile extreme northeast · part of Jef'f'erson co., 8 miles froa 
But. Liverpool. ftia ie wheN .Iogan, the Mingo chief, had hia hoaa. Nearby ia the 

.. ~ 9P0t where hie taaily waa uaaaored. Ct.llahan aqs Andrew joined hie brother Jolm 
at Yellow Creek and oaae do1111 the river (Cllio) with hi.a or soon after. (P. E. 
Callahan in "So9e larq Lawrenoe Co. Faailies• in Dail1. ll&il Apr. 8, 19,6. 

) 

In 1784 a land cleed to Williaa B&mersl97 was tor land near Yellow Breeches Creek 
in Pa• - was there aD7 ocmneotion there with Andrew? 

ID~ Tax Reoord:s ot Ohio b7 E. w. Powell, there waa an Andrew Hamerly 1806 in 
Rieb Twp. ot Pairtield co., Ohio. Since there were Bawrles who were Gerll&D9 
in Ohio, could this An4rew ba~ belanpd to this fami.ltf It ia doubtfUl. that this 
ooulcl be the NM Andrew who waa euppoeed to be living at Yellow Creek, Ohio at the 
eaMti.me. 

QrfADENBlPI'TBlf fl'Oll AMrioan Guide P• 4581 Bew Philadelphia ia in tbe midst of tbe 
historic Moravian oouotey. Sohoenbrmm Village was established 1772 by Moravian 
aiasionaries for the Christianised Delaware Indians. In 1777 tba village was aban-
doned because of British hostility and unfriendly indians who later destroyed it. 
J.t Gnadenhutt•n in 1782, 90 or more Christianized Indians wre 111&Bsaored by 
AMrioan aoldiera under Col. David WilUamson. !'he Delaware• had been sent to 
"Captives• 'fom• mar Upper Sandn*J' and were returning to their villages for proTI.siona 
when they wre attacked by Pa. ailitia who were on eoout detail for marauding 

.Indiana. Gnadenhutte ie in Tmso&rawaa Co. 

lllS'l'ORr 01 GUERllBBf OOUftt, OHIO + PORTRAr.I! AMI> ltcJGRlPBICAL BOORD (!' 497 G9' P 67) 
p. 500 Julia Sohwi-t .. r married Peter ~r11le7 and •&11 engaged 1895 in faraing in 
Coabooton co. 
Pp. 419-20 Sto17 of Bon. Nathan Hampson Barber, he was of Irieh descent. Hie 
grandparents were Williall Barber and Ann Hammersley, natives ot Co. Antrim, Ireland. 
Williall born 1792 died in 1827 at age of '5 and Ann died 1881 age 89 at Fairview. 
'fm1 had emigrated to .berioa 1817, laaded in New York and went westward, settling 
on a fam near Morristown in Belmont Co. Six childrmu- Jlattbew b. 1816, William, 
Isabel, lanoy, a d&upter who married 11r. !odd,and Bugh. 



CENSUS RECORDS 

1790 Census 
MAR.YLA.ND 

P• 108 St. lfary'a Co. Fr&!lois Hamersly 4 )( 16+ , 4 )(under 16, 
2 F, 1. other free person, 54 slaves 

P• 50 Charles Co., Newport - Francis Hamersley 4 olaves, :Bennett 
Worthen, overseer 

P• 50 Charles Co. • Henry Hl:Llllersley 
3 F and 31 slaves 

2 )( 16+ , l M under 16, 

NEW YORK 
P• 118 Andrew Bemersley N. Y. City, East Ward 

4 )( age 16+ free white, 3 !' no age free white, 4 slaves 
P• 75 John Hammersly - Beekman 'l'9otl, Dutchess co. 

1 M 16+ , 1 II under 16, 3 F 

PENNSYLVANIA 
P• 184 Isaac Baaeraley - Northumberland Co. l )( 16+ i"ree white 
p. 190 Jacob Bamersley - Northumberland Co. 2 )( 16+, 2 F, 8 slaves 
P• 276 Robert Hame~sley - Newberry Twp., York Co. 2 M 16+ and 4 F 

.' P• 277 William H&lllfllra~6y - " " l » 16+ 

VIRGINIA 
P• 59 William HU1J11eraley - Powhatan Co. 1783 6 White l black 
P• 101 William Hammersley - Prince Edward Co. 1785 6 white, l dwelling, 

l other bldg. 
None ins Conn., Maine, Mase., N. H., No. Car., R. I., S. C. and Vt. 

1810 Ontario Co., N. Y. 
P• 412 Genesco (Genessee?) 

.APrm. HammerslJ 0001 l M.45+ 
Jno. • 10201 3101 l M 45+ 

KENTUCKY CENSUS REPORTS 
1795 Campbell Co. Tax Lists taken Oct. 15, 1795 

1820 

1800 

1790 

1810 

James Hammersley lived in Falmouth, Ky. and owned l town lot a.!ld } horses 

Pendleton Co. James Hfnme~sley - 2 M under 10, 1 M 26-45, 1 F under 10, 
1 F 10-15 and l F 26-45 

James Hamerley was in Pendleton co. From 2nd Census of Ky. 1800 p. 121 
Census taken 8-21-1800. Reports lost in fire and Index prepared f~om tax 
lists by Clift 

Reports were lost in a fire but a list of taxpayers has been prspared 
by Heineman in "Heineman•s lat Census of Ky." 

Pendleton Co. # 495 James Hammerley 
2l4 under 10, 1 M 26-45, 1 F under 10, 1 F 10-16, 1 F 26-45 
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Census, P• 2 

MISSOURI RECORDS 
1860 Clark Co. - - Madison Twp. July 20, 1860 

Jas. Hamersly 35 II Farmer 
b. Ind. 

- Real Estate $4000 Property SlOOO 

Sadia • {Jqdia?) 30 F b. Ill. 
Macy " 12 F b. Ind. 
Rebeooa.• 10 F b. Ind. 
Wm. ll. .. 8 M b. Ind. 

-
1860 Clark Co. - Washington Twp, City of Fairmont 

Andrew z. Hamersly 30 Jl Farmer - Personal value $250 

Macy Jane • 
Sarah (E?)• 
James M. • 

28 ., 
7 ., 
2 J[ 

b. Ind. 
{nee Wade) 

1860 Clark Co. - Washington Twp., City of Fairmont 
George Hammersly 55 M Farmer - Real estate value Sl6,000 (?) 

Bridgett " 
.Michael " 
William • 

1860 Grundy Co., J.l&rion Twp. 
Wm. (K) Bamersley 
Elizabeth tt 

George " 
Macy n 

Wm. H. " 
Robert Osbome 

55 F 
25 )I 
19 M 

b. Ind. 

30 Farmer 
26 
6 
4 
1 1/2 

18 day laborer 

1860 Grundy Co. , Kfrion Twp. June 16, 1860 
L. (C) ? (L. D.) Sherrow 48 farmer 
Mary Sherrow 48 
Children: Andrew 17, Elizabeth 16, Nanoy 15, Irena 12, Daniel 9, Hiram 6, James 2 
On same page werea Spuel Sherrow 24, farm laborer and Ester Sherrow 17 
Also listed in 1860 wac another Hiram She~w 38, farmer, wife Mary, children: 
Samuel 14?, Daniel 12, Lydia 10, Mosa J. (?) 8, Sarah 6, John 4 and James l 

1870 Grundy Co. • Marion Twp. P. o. Rural Dale, P• 36? 
H 273-266 Family of L. D. Sherrow age 59 and wife Mary age 58 and 5 children 
'ff- 274 Family of Joel Mfson age 63 b. Vt. and wife Amelia and 4 children 

1880 Grundy co. - w. Marion Twp. June 21, ~880 
I 112 L. D. Sherrow b. Ky• - father and mother tl'Qrn Va. 

Mary " b. Ky. - father b. Pa. and mother b. N. Y. (this is 
Mary Elizabeth H.&mmersley, d.au. of Andrew) 

Kore complete census records on the Sherrows will be in Sherrow pa.rt. 

INDIANA F.ECORDS 

1820 Orange Co. - Northeast Twpo 

Luoy Roberts 7 in family - l M under 10, l M 45t. 1 If ~9-45, 1 M 15-20 
1 F 26-45, 1 F 10-15, 1 F under 10 
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census, P• 3 
INDIANA 
1820 Washingt.on Co • 

Abraham Hammersley p. 212 

James Hammersley P• 212 
1 J( 26-45 
1 )( 16-26 
2 ll 10-16 

1 Jl 45+., 1 !' 16-25 

l F 26-45 
4 F under 10 

James Hammersley P• 211 1 JI 16-26, 1 P. 16-26 
1820 Lawrence Co. 

John Hammersley P• 099 
1 )( 45+ 
1 Jl under 10 

l ]!' 45+ 
2 ., 16-25 
1 F 10-15 
1 F under 10 

1830 Orange Co. (Vol. 10, p. 20 from Ind, st. Libe 1958) 
Andrew Hammersley 

l II 70-80 
1 II 50-60 

l F 50-60 
1 F 10-15 

1 JI 10-15 l F under 5 

1840 Daviess Co. (Roll P 45967 P• 034) at Madison 
A.. Hammesl7 (13th name down) 

l JI 70-80 
l )( 20-30 
1 ll under 5 

1 F 6o-70 
1 r 20-30 
l F 10-15 
2 F under 5 

(Neighbors were: John Adams, Abner Ward, John Ragen,(then A. Ham) 
---? Townsend, R. Gatewood, Wilson Webster) 

James Hammersly p. 018 on same roll 
)fa.lee 1121001 Females 1100001 (census classes) 

1850 Daviess Co., Madison Twp. Family 1332 
Lorenzo D. Sherrow 3a b. Ky. farmer 
Me.ey " 36 b. Ky. 
Sarah " 16 b. Ind. 
Samuel • 13 • 
Louis& • 11 • 
Andrew • 9 • 
Mary • 8 .. 
Nancy • 4 .. 
Orena .. l • 
Andrew Bammersly 63 b. Pa. could not read nor write 

1850 Daviess Co., ~iadison Twp. Family 1330 
James Hammet"ely 52 b. Ky. farmer 
Catherine • 50 b. Tenn. 
Andrew .. 21 b. Ind • 
.Margaret '! 19 " 
Jacob " 17 ~ 
Sa.rah " 16 " 
George '.' 12 ~ 
Solomon ~ 10 ~ 
Margaret Osborne 80 b. _va. 



Census, P• 4 

1850 Martin Co. Family 5 Mitcheltree Twp. Taken 9•19-1850 
Isaao Hamersly 
Sarah • 
Jacob " . 
Martha G. " 
William B • . • 

88 b. Pa. farmer 
63 h. N. H. 
22 b. Ind. 
23 b. Ky. 
1 b. Ind. 

1850 Lawrence Co. - Spice Valley Twp. Family 592 taken 8-17-1850 
WilliBm K. Hammersley 23 b. Ind. farmer 
Elizabeth A. • 23 " 
Macy J. '! • 2 ~ 
Anderson II. '!' · 10/12 " 

1850 Daviess Co. - lladison Twp. 
Fal4i.ly 1332 lorenzo D. Sherrow 

" 1323 Jacob leaver 
• 1324 Reuben Sherrow 
" 1325 Hiram Sherrow 
" 1336, 1331 and 1338 were Osborn families 

1850 Martin Co. - Mitcheltree Twp. Fallil.J 65 
."Joseph BamnereJ.7 45 Killer b. 11. Y. 
Jl&r'J • (') 30 b. Xy. 
Henry B. • 17 b. Ind. 
Augustue T. • 15 • 
llllil B. " 13 • Emi.J.1? 
Sarah .Ann • 11 • 
John D. n· 9 • 
Charles " 7 " 
William • 5 • 
Elizabeth Lucas 8 • 

1850 Martin 80. - Kitobeltree Twp. Famil7 67 
Jaoob Bammersq 44 Jliller b. B. L 
A=-"'.nde. '!. • {?) 34 b. Vt. 
John c. • 18 b. Ind. 
Bliza L. • 16 • 
Jacob L. • 12 • 
Franois B. • 8 • 
Sarah • 70 b. Penn. 

1850 Martin Co. - Jlitcheltree Twp. Family 70 
Michael H&mmersly 40 Laborer b. Ohio 
Lucinda • 40 b. Tenn. 
Michael • 4 b. Ind. 
Allen Clinton 20 Nothing • 
Nancy • 17 • 
Ross • 15 • 
Thomas J. • 12 • 
.Margaret " · 10 • 
Jacob Hammersly 8/12 • 
Matilda Hammersl;y 19 • 
Isaac H. Hammersl;y 38 Nothing • 



.. kentuok7 
1800 

1820 

183() 

1840 

Ohio -1820 

18'° 

1840 

1850 

CENSUS RECORDS Olff RAVlfKRSJ.n 

Jaaea Bamr.17 Pend. 8-21·1800 (~roa tax reoord) 

Juea Buaer.17 Pend.. 026 Pal.llouth 

Jaaea Buaerq Pend. 075 !lo twp. 
John H8mmerl.J' Pend. 075 • 
Jaus Bameri7 Pend. 23&: lo twp. 
John Buaerl1 Pend. 236'. • 

Peter Bamerq G\aern 190 Whulllng twp. 
Iaaao Balllleraq • 189 • 
Garritt Hammersley Belmont 
Garret 1.-rq Bela. 224 

Steubenville Twp.? 
st. Clair 

raaao BamaeraJ.7 Tuso. 332 OXf'ord. L 
Peter Bammerale7 Coah. 304. L:l.ntcm '.r. 
ftmaa J. Bamersl1 High 095 S&lea '.r. 

Daniel Bwnl;r Bela. 149 Riobland T. 
Isiaa L. Baaerq Coah. 098 Linton T. 
Thomaa L. Baaeral7 Bigb.. 275 Dodaon '-"• 
Catharine Bameralq Tu.so. 748 Salem T. 
Isaao Bamralq Tuo. 718 Salem Te 
Juea Ba..ar&l&7 Tuso. 749 Salem Te 
Susan B&mmerala;r Tuso • 719 Salem T. 
Wm. Balllmerale7 Clqa. 331 lfewburg 
Lucinda HammaraJ.7 Higb.. 276 Doclacm If• 
ThCll&a J. HamMralJ High. 275 Docl80J1 T. 

(II 26-45) 

Ea.rlz Ohio Cenaua Reoorda AISI P 490 J3 1975 (Pl. 10 Sh. 36) 

1810 Waahington Co., Ohio 
Williaa Kenned.J CenlR18 olasaea1 10010- 10100 • 01 
(No CanadJ, IA1m9raleya •rTurnera) 

Index to Ohio Tax Lista_ 1800-1810 P 490 J33 (Pl. 10 Sh. 36·) 

Bo Hammersley or similar names 
Hercules (Haroulus) Turner Greene Co. 1808-1810 

Virginia 

1790 Census ( troa tax reoordll 1782-85) 
1783 Prinoe Edward Co. 
1785 Prince Edward Co. 

P• 59 William Hammersle7 6 wh 1 col. 
P• 101 William Hammersle7 6 wh 1 dwel.lilig 

1 other bldg • 

. , 



I JAN.ES HAN.J.l:BRSLEY/HAM111'ERLY 

FAJriILY 

. ....- Jamee was born Nov. 16, 1760 at Ft. Augusta in Northumberland Co., pa. a..11d could 
have been the son of a Jacob Hammersley who served at Ft. Augusta in 1757 and 
1760-64. James• birth in 1760 plaoes him in this area where Jsoob was serving 
at the same time. (Pa. Archives Ser o V, Vol. 1, Pp. 85 & 327) 

) 

James served as a Ranger on the frontier in Pa. during the Revolution from 1778-83 
for which he received depreoiation pay. In 1793 he moved to Pendelton Co., Ky. and 
was living in Falmouth, Ky. on the 1795 tax list. He was listed .on tne census 
from 1800 to 1840 and died Jan. 27, 1843• He had filed for a Revolutionary ~a.r 
pension in 1833 on his war service in Pa. and his widow was still receiving his 
pension in March of 1855 at the age of 90 and bad gotten a bounty land ·r.arrant. 
The marria<~ bond between Jamee Hammerly and Judith (Judy) Groshong was made 
18 Apr 1796 in Harrison Co., Ky. (N.arr. Book # 66} Judy or Judith ~shean 
(Groshong} was the daughter of Jacob Groshong and his wife Mary. Jacob was 
known as "French Jacob" who was a ilill owner in Buffalo Valley in Northumberla.ild 
Co., pa. This was the same county where the Hammersleys lived. Jacob later 
moved to Union Co., Pa. Some of their neighbors moved to Harrison Co., ~. in 
the late 17d0's and where Jacob and Mary Groshong are found living in 1794. · 
James Hammerly may have accompanied some of these people to Ky. since he stated 
on his pension application he had gone to Ky. in 1793· 

James and Judith had the following childrenz 
1. John b. ab. 1804 m. Julia L. Latimer on Sept. 7, 1826 in Pendleton Go. They 

were in this same county in 1830 and 1840 but by 1870 had moved to Grant r::o. 
2. Elizabeth m. Geor30 McCandless. She was dead by 18)3. 
3. Mary m. James McCandless Dec. 2, 1824. 
4. Mare-aret Ann m. George McCandless Oct. 30, 1833 after her sister was dead 
5. Lucinda m. Simeon Jones on Deo. 17 or 20, 1842. She does not seem to have 

shared in her father's estate in 1844• 
6. Martha (Patsy) m. Barnett Oder prob. ab. 1858-39· They first moved to Grant 

Co., Ky. and in 1842 to .;ape Girardeau Co., ~o. They had 2 young chilt.:ren when 
in 1843 Patsy left 3a.rnett and retur~ed home to dwell with her widowed mother. 
She received land from her father's estate. There are some records on this 
family in Pendleton Co. 

7. David } Their father James was administrator of their estate after they were 
8. Andrew ) aeceased by 1834· It is not k_1own what happenea. to them. (Book F, 

P• 473 Bundle 13 Pendleton co.) They must have been farmers, judging from 
the property sold. 

It is not known whe~e James and Judith were buried ~or which church, if any, 
they attended. 

TAX Liffi' 

James Hamme!_ley paid taxes while living in Falmouth (then still :iin Campbell Coo) 
and owning 1 town lot, 3 horses. (~ego Ky. St. Hist. Soc. Vol. 26 1 p. 29, dated 
Oct. 15, 1795) 
CENSUS 
1800 James on tax list (p. 121) 
1820 James lived Falmouth 
1830 James a."ld son John in Pendleton Co., no twp. given 
1840 James and son John in Pendleton Co., no twp. given 



) 
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James, P• 2 (Ky.) 

1820 Census classes 
1 M 26-45 
l F 26-45 
l p 10-15 

1 F -10 
2 M ·10 

WILLS PAndleton Co., Ky. - records start in 1799 
A & D Hammersley Boak F , Po 473 Bundle 13 (maybe for another son?) 
James and Judy Hammerly Heirs Book H, P. 179 Bundle 20 
(I asked the olerk to get the wills for me but she said she did not know where 
they were (?). Possibly other children would be listed in them.) 

DEl!:DS TO LAND 

Jamee Hamerly Book H,P. 92 (did not search) 
Jno. Hamerly Book H, Po 12 ( " " • ) 
James Hamerly , Book c, P• 136 , Deo. 18, 1815, paid $120 for 2 tracts of land on 
the banks of Crooked Creek opposite Denny's Sprin~, from the estate of John Morton 
dee. , (late of Prince Edward Co., Va.). ThiE was for part of .Morton's land of 
300 A on which James Hamerly lived. There were some interferin~ claims with 
Samuel McMillan 4nd Jose~h Early which had to be settled. 
Book G, P• 469 May 20, 1839 oetween Jam.ea Hamily and John Hamily for 65 A. on 
Crooked Creek. 

RECORll:> AR>UT REVOLUTIONARY SEHVICE FQq JAMES 
Amerioan Genealogical a.nd Bio,jraphioal Index 

Jamee Hammersley 175? Pa. Arcb. Ser. V, Vol. 4, PP• 367, 681, 711 
Index of Revolutionary War Pension Applications 

James Hammerly (Hammersley) bo Penn., wife Judith W 7705, BLWT # 2606S-160A-
1855; Private Penn. line 12-28-1833, filed 3-4-1831 (?) at a.ge of 13. 

Pennsylvania Archives 
James Hammerly • Ranger on Frontier 1778-83~ Ser. 3, Vol. 23, PPo 345 & 567 
James Hammersley reo'd Depreciation Pay for Northumberland Co. Militia, 
Ser. 5, Vol. 5, P. 361 

1840 Census 
Pendleton Co., Ky. - Ja.:nes listed as Pensioner from Ky. 

Bell • Abstracts of Pensions from Ind., Rev. & ~ar of 1812 (F 457 B6 B4) p. 10 Sec. 21 
Pension numbers: W 7705 ; B!}.VT 26068-160-55 Penno 
James and Judith Hammersly appeared before 3 Justices in Pendleton Co., Ky. 
on Oot. 7, 1833· James age 72, born Nov. 16, 1760 at Ft. Augusta in North-
umberland Co., Pa. He enlisted for 7 months against the British and Indians. 
He was a former citizen of Cumberland Co., Pa. Eis service consisted of 
marching from point to point on the frontiers, pursuing the enemy and guarding 
frontier forts and protecting and defendine borderin~ settlements. At the 
time of entering service he was residing in Northumberland Co., P~o He was a 
Private in the company commanded by Capt. H.oCoy in Pa. line for 7 months. 
From the time of his birth up to 1793 he resirl~d in Northumoerland Co. In 
1793 he moved to Ky. 



) 

Jamee, P• 3 (Ky.) --·--. 
Cn Aug. 24, 1849 in Pendleton Co. Judith Hammerly made deolaration ebe was 
James• widow, that she was married to him in April of 179? and that Jamee 
died Jan. ~7, 1843. --·--
On J.lar. 26, 1855 Judith H8Jlll!lerly aged 90 years says she was a Revolutionary 
pensioner and was married to James in 1796. 

(Note by CT: Since the pension number has ~ounty land warrant number, it 
would seem that in 1855 Judith was zranted ~and for war service for James) 

TRIP TO PENDIE'l'ON CO., KY. 1571 . 
Research at the courthouse in Falmouth yielded ~be information on ma~ria~a, 
deeds and wills for the fa!llily of James Hammersley/ Hammerly. I checked At the 
Falmouth Library but found notning on the Hammersleys there. The Librarian took 
down my name and ad.dress and the information I had on the family and promised to 
write if anything were found. I also checked the telephone directory , found the 
names of McCandless and Latimer in it, and called one McCandless lady who could 
not help. James La.timer lived on Crooked creek Rd. Crooked Creek is also called 
Jack's Branch or Dry Branch and is located in Callensville Precinct of Pendleton 
Co. Crooked Creek Baptist Church near Durgintown is on a rural route out of 
Berry, Ky. 

After returning he.me I sent a "Letter to the Edi tor" of' the Falmouth Outlook 
Asking for help on the Hammersloy family but never ;ot any answers. 

I also wrote to the Ky. DAR in 1972 to det~t"Jlline James' burial place and if a 
government marker was on his grave, but I never got a definite positive reply 
from this o~gnni.zation. I doubt if his grave has ever oeen located or markedo 

I could not find a marriab-e record in Pendleton Co. for either James in 1796 
or for his brother Andrew about the same year or maybe a little later. I also 
personally oheoked marriages in both courthouses of C~bell Co., Ky. -- those 
at Newport start about 1836 and maybe a little later, and those at Alexandria 
start about 1795, but there were no Hammersley marria.;es at either plaoeo !t 
was suggested I try to find these marriages at Bracken Co. with Augusta as 
the county seat, since the lower part of Pendleton could haw:e been in that 
county earlier. 

LATER Rl!:SEA~CH 

In 19132 I had correspo.1dence with Ja'< Zumwalt of Fortlend, Ore. and Gwen G. 
Seefeld of ~ ichita, Kans, both of whom sent me mate~ial about the rrroshongs in 
Pa. and Ky. I am deeply indebt.ed to them for more complete information on 
Judi th Groshong and for court recorlls from Pendleton co. aoout the 11334 estate 
sale of David and Anarew and the settle~nt of Jamee' estate after 1843· From 
them I learned of the existence of ~artha (Patsy) and her problems with her 
husoand. Jax and Gwen a~e not Hammersly descendants, however. 
From the l~nd division after James died in 1843 it was found that Margaret had 
left a daughter Susan McCandless, M~ry had died by 1844 and that Elizabeth had a 
dau:Shter Maryan McCandless. John Hammerly and wife Julia L~timer had at least 
4 chil~ren: James H. b. 1831; Julia A. b. 18)6; Elizabe~h b. 1845; and Eda 
Frances b. 1847 who m. Greenberry Epperson in Sept. 1861 and died in June 1089. 
The Eppersons had 3 know!'l ci1ildren. 



RESEARCH IN INDIANA 

BURiilB Ilf TAL!Cn'T. CJi!MK'i'iR!' 1'EA1l BONO,. DID. Dr Ll~E co. 
a- Old atoms In -.Orf ot Jahn BallMNl97 who departed this l.Ue llarch 30, 

1836 aged eevent)'-f'ive 19are ! 110Dths 

) 

New stones Government marker - John Bamere.17, Corp. Harmar'• Pa. Regt., 
Rev. War, March 30, 1836 

Sarah, wife ot JOhn Huiersl.J 1762- 1854 
Jaoob A., eon ot J. and R. Bamers}7, d. June 23, 1858, aged 3 ,rs 13 dae 
R•beoca BammeralJ' 1836- 1925 (nee Freed) 
Joaeph R. Buaer•l.7 1857• 1924 (her son) 
Frank w. llaaeral.)' 1872- 1951 (Ber scm) 

(Jobn I 221 •rved in the CiTil War and i• buried Ft. Sllith, Ark. Be married 
Rebeooa Preed who ie buried in thia oemetery along with her 2 sons)' 

LA.ND BECORDS troa lllt.rgaret R. Waters, Indiana Land Bntriea Vol. 2 1949, 
Indianapolis - Part I of Vincennes District. 1807-77 

Andrew Bamaeralq 
orange eo. 3-18-1836 n 1/4 51f 1/4 Seo 23 T55" R 5W 
Daviesa Co. 10·15-1836 RB SB Seo 22 T 511 R 5W 
Martin Co. 7-20-1844- RB SI Seo 25 T. 41 R 4W 
Andrew of Daviess Co. transferred land to Jacob 1845 in Seo. 25 near 
Harrisonville and Jacob tranaterred this to William Huston 1857 
To .lndrew from Jaoob Osborn 4-8-1836 S1f SI Seo 23 T 5 R 5W in Jfartill Co. 
~ J. And.re• 8-~1840 in same aeotion as above 

Jamee B&Dersl.J 
Danese eo. 4-9-1839 n SI sec 26 

Jacob B&ml8rsle7 
Jla?"Un Co. 10-21-1851 D SI Seo 24 
llartin Co. 2-5-1839 SI SE Seo 24 

Lorenso Do• Sherrow 
Danese co. 12-15-1838 SE SB Seo 22 T 511 R 51f 

Kary Bead says llbe tbougbt that in land transfers that the Andrew listed as 
always rq great-grandfather b. 1768. 

COURTHOUSES 
Hietorz of llartin oo .. by Barry Q. Holt says a fire destroyed tba Prtin Co. 

Courthouse in 1871 and the Daviess Co. Courthouse in 1891. The re~rde 
of the Oomty eo-tssioner offer the best souroe of records and the 
deeds a.re meager. . 

In the Indiana Magazine of History 1920 by George H. Wilson who edited the 
reoords of T. J. Brooks who bad died earlier. Be also wrote articles 
for "'1le Loogootee Tribune 

SPRING MILL In the Bloomington-Bedford Herald Times Slm. Apr. 11, 1971 is the article 
entitled Hoosier Heritage Ever;ywhere at 5pring Kill. 
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llARRIAG-m 

12-8-1824 
8-5-183, 

1-2-1853 
3-30-1854 
9-17-1854 

ORAMQB CO. IND. Reoorda 

Andrew Hamersly m. Luoy Roberts by John Ribble 
Polq {Jlaey Blizabetb) Hamersly 5- Lorenzo D. Shearer,t'Sherrow) 
Book C-2 , P• 50 
Eliza Hamersly m. Samuel D. Hudelson Book C-3 , P• 457 
Eliza J. Hamersley m. Eliah s. Lemon Book C-3 , P• 538 
Martha c. Hamersly m. Cyrus N. Hudelson Book C-4 , p. 15 

BURIAI8 Copied by Clara Turner 6-11-1971 from DAR records 
Peter Ballersley b. 5-9-1795; d. 3-27-1857; buried Old Town Cemetery, Paoli (p. 9) 
Chas. c. Bamersle7 b • .5•12•1823; d. 1-15-1$71; buried Liberty Cem., Orleans, 3 

miles east of Orleans on .Liberty Rd. by old mill (p. 202) 
(Eliza J. ) Bamersley(m. 1'amon 1854) d. 11-10-1855 age 19 yrs 6 mos 10 da; 

buried 'l'rimble eem. in Northeast Twp. - SE 1/4 Seo. 7 (no lst name on stone) 
James Hamersle7 d. 3-27-1870 age 86 (b. 1784) buried Trimble Cem. 
Elizabeth Carr Bamersley d. 7-18-1880 a&e 90 (b. 4-16-1791) buried Trimble Cem. 

(Trimble Cem. is 1 l/2 miles from Washington Co. line) 
DEEDS Copied by Clara Turner 1971 
Jesse Holad&7 to Abraham Osborn 9-1-1841, SW SE of S 24 T2N R2W - 40A 
Robert Hallowell to Zechariah Roberta 4-5-1848, N1f l/a of SW 1/4 of Sec. 27 

· T: lli R lE • 40 A (Book 12 P• 251) 
Bammersly, Wright and Briner to Cyrus Finley 2-5-1836, Part of NB l/4 of Seo. 3 

'JP 2!f Rll 1n Orleans Twp. (Book J: P• 389) 
John Hammeraly to John Baines 5-13-1825, NB l/4 of Seo. 31 T 3N. R 2S - 160 A 

in Northeast Twp. (.Book C P• 289) 
John H&mmersly to wm. Vest 5•25-1831, SW 1/4 and other lands of Seco 1 T 2lt R lB 

in Bortheaat Twp. (Book D P• 316) 

MARrIN CO., IND. Deeds 
Jacob Hamersly and wife to John Hamersly 6-25-1834, S 29 T 4 R3 • 80A(Book 2 pp. 

99-100) 
John llerp~ to John Hamersly 2-17-1835, S 29. T4 R3 - 80 A (Book 2 PP• 129-130) 
R. c. stephenson and wife to John Hamersly 3-6-1838, S ll '!4 R3 - 40 A 

(Book 2 P• 287) 
Jacob Hamersly and wife to Wm. Haston 8-30-1857 in Harrisonville (Book 2 p. 246) 
Shltiff deed to William Hamersley 12-26-1844 , S 29 T4 R3 - 40 A (.Book 3 PP• 486-87) 
Andrew Hamersly to Jacob Hamersly 1-27-45, NE l/4 of NI 1/4 of Seoo 25 T4 R4 •40A 

(Book 3 PP• 502-03) Andrew of Daviess Co. to Jaoob of Martin oo. - land in 
Brown Twp. at Harrisonville 

John Jr. Hamersly and wife to Jacob 1845 ) Incomplete data taken 
Jaoob & George to William 7-10-1846 Seo. 29 T4 R3 ) o:i these land transfers 
William to Charles 1846 Sec. 29 T4 R3 ) 

DAVIESS CO., IND. Deeds 
To J. Andrew Hamersly 8-6-1840 S '-3 T5 R5 (Inc. ) 
To Andrew Hammersley from Jacob Osborn and wife 4-8-1836 SW l/4 of SW 114 of 

Seco 23 T5 R5 
To James Hammersley fro~ William D. Osburn and wife 10-3-1837 , NB 1/4 of 5W l/4 

of Seo. 5 T5 R5 
Same in 1838 in S5 T5 R5 
To James in 1842 in 57 T5 R5 



... 
Book A 

Book B 

Book c 

Book D 

Book E 

Book 'I' 

Book G 

Book J" 
Book I 

MARRIAGES in Washington Co., Ind. 

llarth (llartba) Hammerl7 &. Jacob Osborn 
Haan.ah Hamersly & John Gilbert 

Isaac Bammeraly &-Sally Webster 
Batq B&mmarsly &-Cyrus Garrett 
BllilJ' Bammersly &- William Tannehill 
Jacob Hamersl7 & Eliza ~der 
Heney B. Hamersly & Jlary Gold 
Joseph D. Hammersly & Elizabeth Smith 
Kariett (llaryett) Hamersly & Georse Walker 
James Hamersly & Elizabeth Carr 
Jacob Hamersly & Amanda Melvina Clark 
Lodeeny (Lodema) Adeline Hamersly & Joseph 

Templeman 
Sophia Hamersly & William Bates 
Laura Ann Hamersly & Cllvin s. Seymour 
Minerva Hammersly cl- James s. Cole 
Jaoob Hammersly & Polly Blake 
Isaao Hamer•l1 & Elizabeth Tribble 
Baney Hamersly &- Thomas Brown 
William Hammerely & Blenor Jlonohon 
Eliza L. to John A. w. Wible 
Altha E. Hamersly & Charles Bull 
Euphemia Hamersly & David R. Grey 
Sophia Hamersly &- Samuel J'urseaon 
Hannah Hamersly &: William Bush 
Levisa Hamersly &- Lewis Shroyer 
Adam Hamersly &.Eliz. Holowell 
Henry Hamersly & llartb& Blunk 
Sarah Hamersley & Henry Trinkle 

MARRIAGES IN Martin Co., Ind. , 

2-2-1817 
7-10-1824 

11-15-1825 
2-28-1826 

ll-21-1828 
12-16-1828 
10-15-1830 
8-28-1831 ' 

12-4-1831 
3-28-1835 

10-15-1835 

2-9-1837 
10-22-1837 
10-7-1838 
10-11-1840 
4-29-1841 
3-28-1846 
2-25-1847 
7-20-1847 
5-24-1855 
6-4- 1855 
9-13-1855 
2-11-1658 
7-21-1864 

12-21-1865 
3-27-1866 
4-3-1884 
7-22-1680. 

10-9-1822 Blizabeth m. David KoDa.niel (.lioDonal) by Ce.lab Rinehart, J. p. 
8-9·1832 Martha m. Isaac L1md3' by Willaby Blake, JI. G. (p. 45) 
7-35/27-1836 Martha m. Reuben Simpson b7 ~Brown, J. P. (p. 62) 
7-12-1842 Andrew m. Mrs. Elizabeth Horsey by Hiram Spencer, J. p., (p. lo6) 

Andrew was ase 31) 
ll-U-1844 James m. Sarah Reed by Absalom Fields, J. P. (p. 129) 

(.U·•?) Jamee was age 37 
2-12-1846 llichael of Mitohelltree Twp. •· Mrs. Lucinda Clinton by Simeon 

Payne, J. P. (p. 139) 
8-14-1846 Jacob m. Pat91 (Martha) Gilbreath/Gilreath 

3-8-1839 
5-7-1838 

!!ARRIAGES in Daviess Co., Ina. 

Mary m. Joseph Robinson 
IA:>uisa m. John W.ileon 

) Surname of H&llll!lersly and Hamersly- omitted in Martin and ])&viess records 



HAJOIEBSIEY llARRIAGBS - Iawrenoe Co., Ind. 
oopi~ b711.arJ.Bead.at oourthouee.Mar. 4, 1968 

t Book .l P• 14 Jame •· Catherine Osburn 12-1-1819 (James I 41) 

_) 

• .l P• 249 John •· ---? Blake or Black 7-5-1828 
• B P• 16 John •· !Duiaa Wilcox 8-9-18'6 (John I 23) lat !fl• 
• C P• 9 John 11. •· Charlotte Coleman 2-11-1845 (John I 23) 2nd •· 
• C P• 103 Juee B. •· :Ilia. Jane Arnold 6-22-1847 
• C P• 250 Charles c. •· Sarah Ann Chastain 9-30-1850 (Charles I 26) 
• C P• 402 John c. •· Rebecca Freed 10-7-1853 (John ff 221) 
• C P• 434 Iaaao •• Bilpha Ann Boynett 6-20-1854 
• D P• 309 Isaao •• llatilda Brook ~10-1864 
• F P• ~57 Jahn •• Luoinda Chestnut 8-3-1876 (John D. I 2114) 

This does not include women named Bumlersle7 beoause tbay are indexed under tbe 
name of the groom. 

Book? P• ? 
• • 

C&therine m. Alvin Gaither 6-5-1826 
Jennet •· Eleazar Wheelock 4-1-1824 (dau. John# 2(11) 



.. 
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b,y Borman c. Evans 

TRIP TO IBDUIA. & -Chapter m 
Bagh Hamer and Thamas Hamer of Geneva, Bew York, wre bound boys 

of- apprentices to John Bamersl.97, miller of Avon, Bew York. Hugh' a 
apprenticesldp woul.d soon exph-e and ha told Bameral.e7 m thQught of 
going to Indiana and looking over the opportunit7 for millers there. 
Bamersle7 told him to go ahead and see if ha could find a su1 table 
location for a mil.11 that be bad a chance to sell his mill in Hew York, 
and would go to Indiana himself' if' a suitable location could be found. 

'I01mg Bamer, with a boy friend, f'illed tbe:h- knapsacks with 
provisions &rld, ta1d.ng their guns, atart..d for Indiana on foot. Taking 
the trail up the Genessee Valley t.he7 tollawed tbs river, past WigMam 
Creek, Black Creek, and tha All.8ghaD;,V Rinr. T.be river widened out, 
and they ventured in the impenetrable forest. They approached a cabin 
and asked wbere tbe7 vere. TJ.y vere tol.d that they wre two miles 
free VenaJJgO, Perm. Tm7 arrived there shortl..y after dark and spent 
the night there• Asking about the beat route to Indiana tha7 wre told 
to take the route across count.r;y to Murtbar:l.ngton, Penn. , then south 
11&st to Y.ellow Creek, Ohio. Bamersle7 had told them to stop there and 
.ee his brother and told h1m about going to Indiana to look over tbe 
country tor John, who intended to move there if' the country looked as 
premising as he had heard. Andrew said that 1! it was anything like 
the f'l.olling tribute paid to it by the emigrants guide that be would 
go with John, and for them to stop on the return trip am let him 
know, and that in the tall and vint.er be would get a f'l.atboat :ready 
am John could meet him in the spring where Yellow Creek entered the 
Ohio and that tbe;y woul.d all embark tor Indiana. 

The Hamer bo;ys continued on with their journeys tbeJ' worked on 
flat boats, and sta,&d with 111migrant's wagon trains. The7 came to 
Cincinnatti. Hugh met EliMheth Fitzpatrick and told her of hoping 
to find a good mill.site in Ind'ana where he oould help Bameral.e7 
build his mill, and told her he would be mck through in the tallowing 
Spnng, on his va7 back to Bsw York to report to Bamarsley. The7 1nH1t 
as tar as Hindostan Falls (1 mile below Shoals), and as the weather 
vas getting bad they stayed and worked for a farmer. Young Bugh Hamer 
had written to Bamersley telling him of the abnndance of water power 
there, and what a good site it was for a mill. They started for New 
York when the first W&l'll day's of spring began. They took the trail 
tor Paoli, and started for Mill Springs. The boys approached the mill 
and explored it thoroughly, asking if there were aiv other large springs 
in the viaini ty o Be told them of Clifty Springs near Salam. They ant 
to look it over and are told by the neighbors, "You cwldn't beat her, 
and w need a mill around bare." Hugh said, llhan he f1na.lly saw the 
spot, "This is the most perfect site I ever saw for a mill. We will. 
hurry back to New York and tell Bamarsley of our find." 

They hurried on and stopped at Yellow Creek to report to AndNw 
Hamersley, and he told them be bad his flatboat al.most finished and 
tor them to tell John to meet him to the mouth of Y.ellaw Creek within 
two months1 that would enable them to get to Indiana and 91"8ct build-
ings and get established before winter set 1n. Within a week the boys 
were back at Avon, New York, and reported to Bamarsle7. Be was 



~ 
l 

very pleased with their description of Clifty and said be would be 
ready to •et bis brother on the date date mentioned, and for Bugh to 

2 

go over to Genava and see his family and be back in tim tor tmir start. 

MAH OF llOI MJLT.s Chapter IV 

John Bamersleywas repairing the water wheel at his mill on the 
Genessee, at the edge or Avon, New York, on that si:n-ing day in 1817 vban 
young Hugh Hamer returned from Inc11 ana and gave. glowing accounts of the 
opportunities to build mills in frontier cOllll!Wlities or Southern Ind1•naa 
to which settlers wre !"WJhing by flatboat, piroquss, steamboats and 
barges by way of the Ohio, and on land in Conestoga agons, palled by 
horses or onn, on horseback, by stagecoach and on f'oot. Be ilnmediateq 
decided to sell his mill, as ha bad recently received a good ofter for 
its and made due baste to meet his brotber Andrew, wham be had not seen 
since m 1ftmt vi th "Had AnthOJ\Y Wayne n OD his Indian Campaign in 17921 
and two other brothers who bad left Bew York and wnt to Yellow Creek, 
Ohio and joined Andrew' there a few years before. Andrew and the two 
brothers had told Hamer to tell John they would be at the mouth of 
Yellow CNek in a flatboat ready to join ldm about the first ot JUJ18. 
Arter disposing of the mill, Bamersley bought a Conestoga wagon and a 
good team, loaded the most essential household articles, and equipaent, 
all his tools and drawings of mills1 along with a few books. The one 
be valued most was Oliver Evans' "The Young Mill.er• s and Mill.Wrlght • s 
Guide", showing plans for all types of' mills and water wheels. 

Hugh and Thomas Ba.mer, returning floom Geneva with Christopher S 
Snd:th, wn 11 am McReill Tannebil and their families who ware starting 
on their way to IMiana, and they pz'Oposed to wait for Hamersley and 
all make the trip to the Allegheny together and there buy a lart nat-
boat With house on it to lllke the trip dawn the Ohio River. John 
Bamersley's son Jaaes, thirty-four years old, bad a horse which be 
proposed to ride; the rest of the Bamersley f~, including his 
little daughter Cynt.bia, aged six, rode in the in the Conestoga wagon. 
The group pulled out of Avon ear:cy on a si:n-ing Jll01"Ding in 181? With 
James on bis tall bay horse leading the procession of three wagons. 
They tolloN8d the trail up toward the haadn.ters of tbe Genessee, the 
Hamer boys re~eiving the wagon drivers at intel"'Vals, and at times when 
the trail was not wall defined, Hngh would ride the bay and 1-&d the 
little caravan through the wilderness. After crossing the upland, which 
is the divide between the waters into lake Ontario and those fiowing 
south to Ohio, when they reached the point where the two streams coming 
together formed the main branch of the Al.legbe:n;y River 1 they went into 
camp. There was a boatyard at this point and a large flatboat eighty 
feet long with a good sized house on it was nearing completiono Bam-
ersley and the others mgotiated for the purchase of this boat, and 
they all went to work to finish the boat1 building a barn on one end 
to accommodate the horses. There was a railing around the edge of the 
boat and walkway between the house and this railing with a space or 
about fifteen feet at each end of the boat which acted as a porch or 
observation deck, part of which was covered. They bad completed load-' 
ing the boat, and were fastening on the long oars and jib sweep to 
steer it by, when Hamersley asked if everybody ware aboard, and re-
ceiving an affirmative answer, untied the large rope by which the boat 
was anchored to a tree• and the craft fioated slowly into the main 
branch of the Al.legheey River. They waved farewell to the men at the 
boatyard and were again on their way to Indiana.As it was getting dark 
on the second day they tied up the boat at Ft. Pitt (Pittsburgh) and 
spent the night there. 
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In the IJlOming part of them went into the cit7 to get supplies, r 
vbil.eotbera visited the large boatyard and v1sv Vit.h interest tha 
atea•hoat there. It waa lated 111 t.be 1IOftdDg wben they left P.tU.S-
burg. In the afternoon the7 passed Logatom (Eco~, PelUl) 1 tba 
night aa clear and moonlight, and they decided to continlle on to 
Yellow Creek, where they arrived early' in the morning. 'l'bey found 
Andrew and his two brothers on their boat tied it the llOUth of Yellow 
Creek. Breakfast was being prepared. John and James had breakfast -li 
with them and they tallced for an hour or so before untying the boats 
and continuing down the Ohio. Ear~ 111 the afternoon they tied up at 
steubenvill.e, Ohio, a manufacturing tollD of tn-thoµsand population • 
where Andrew' stopped to take on supplies. The atber boat continued on 
jo Kil'lgoton to stop for the night. 't.b8y tied 11p ~t tha edge of the 
heavy woods just outside the town. In tbe 1IOftdDg part of the men 
visited the town while the children pl.aJ9d in the woods a1ong the bank 
of the Obio. When the men returmd and they wre getting J'9ady to 
enter the boat, tbty fourd that little c,,nt.Ma, the~ 
daughter of John Bamersley as missing. They di.vidad into groups and 
searched the woods for miles around bat could find no trace of her. 
They searched the woods until late afternoon, and finding no trace of 
her decided she had fallen ott the boat and been drowned. Andrew' a 
boat had not oaughts up with the, and Bngh told tJma he would stay there 
overnight looking for her and catch Andrew's boat i.n the :morning as it 
was to stop there. Be looked through the woods until long after dark, 
and when Andrew's boat arrived he told him of litt.le CJnth1a being lost 
and they with a group of citizens fl-Gm Kingotown, 1ooked t.bro1lgh the 
woods mxt morning. Some suggeat.ed she may have been carried off by 
the Indjana as sGlll19one bad seen a group of Indians a fn da79 before. 
Bugh wanted to stay and follow them, but they could find no trace of 
the direction the IncH ans had taken. It was late the mxt day before 
they overtook the other boat where it had been tied up for the night 
at New Mart1nsville, West V:lrgi.rdA. Cynthia's mother was grief-
stricken when she learned Hugh had found no trace of her. She had seen 
Cynthia go into the edge of the woods Vit.h the other children to plq, 
and felt sure tbat she had beccme lost in the woods. When tbe Indians 
wre mntioned she said, "John, I tear -U.y carried our little girl 
awaye" .Al1 of them had supper on John's boat that awning and Bugh 
told ot the long search through the woods for Cynthia. Just before 
parting that evening they ottered pr&.1'8r tor her. The boats untied 
about tour o'clock the following morning, and by lat.e evening were 
passing mennerhasset Island. They continued on down the river, not 
tying up tor the night. Shortly atter they had finished breakfast, 
Bugh, who was at the forward sweep, called all of them on deck to see 
the steamboat which was approaching around tbs bend. When they reached 
Pomeroy, Ohio, both boats tied up and they bought several barrels or 
salt at the Salt Works. This was sometbing that was hard to obtain in 
Indiana, and it could be sold at a profit. It was a gloomy assem-
blage that f'loat.ed down the Ohio that bright summer days as it became 
dark they approached Greenup Shoals across the river .f'ram Greenup, 
lentucky. Late the next afternoon John tied his boat up at Vanceburg, 
Ky. , at the mouth of Salt Lick Run, and took the small skiff and With 
Hugh paddled up to the mill where they obtained a supply of flour and 
meal, and inspect.ed the f'1our mill, saw mill, tanmry and distillery. 

While there they were warned not to approach the Ohio shore at 
the point as the robbers would attack flatboats. Shortly after dark 
they tied up at the public landing at Limestone, ~. 1 and t1nding a 
saddlary open, John bought a saddle. !bey also bought a supply of 
groceries and soma tobacco and returned to the boat to spend the night. 
They left Limestone early in the mornil'Jg and that afternoon arrived 
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Clermontsville above Cine1nnat1. They tied up at the small wharf 
mar the boat run and Bugh and Thmaa went to greet tbe Fitspatricka. 
John had ccme 11.p frcm tba landing and told Hr. fttzpatrick of ti. o~ 
ortuntiea tor carpenter• in Indi•m• John UIJtied the boat about :tOUl' 
o'clock and took the hltl_•1RMn'a oar until they a1"!'1ved at C1ncimat1. 
U. remarked to .AzJdrev, "Tl» place 8Mlll8 burier than Bev York ~t7." 
Tbe7 passed Fl'edricksbal"g, I1'·• and Vrn.y and Carmelton at the mGUth 
of the Kentucky' River. later the7 passed Madison, Ind. Thay decided 
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to land at Louisville, and sell the boat and continue nortl8rard 1n 
TncHaN by wagon. Hammersley proceeded to Bnll.1t'a store where be par--
abased a set of French Bu.hr Jdllartoms a he also pircbased Wire cloth 
for bran shakers and silk cloth for bolting reels and other items be 
would need in the building of a mill.. • arranged to get an ext.a team 
to help pull tba hearil-7 loaded wagon to his mill-site nort of Salem. 
!be Hamer boys ware to go on with Jams Bamrsle7 to Bull.it'• mill in 
Bidden Valley after unloading their~ at Clifty Springs in Wash-
ington County, and load the• With fl.our and ·meal and return ·with the 
loads to Louisville, I1'. 

The next morning John Bamersl.ey, his son Jams, his b:rotbeN, 
Andrew, Iaaac and Abram and their families and Christopher Smith and 
lia. Tannehill and tM1r families made up tour wagons of emigrants, and 
1181'8 driven out onto the Jeffersonville, Ind. ferry. They took the old 
Salem stage route through Greenrille, Martinsburg, and Pekin. When they 
arrived at Salem, John Bamersley's first act was to enter the land in 
Section 14 at Clifty ~prlngs. When be arrived at the can sp!"ing be 
unloaded the wagon in the dense veods at the edge of the trail. !bay 
hastily constructed a rough shal ter of poles 1 and unloaded their be-
lollgings under this. 

In a few days they had a house raising, with all the new neigh-
bors helping. Among them were Elijah and Elisha Duskell who came from 
'1°•• ¥mi. Robertson, John Graham, Dr. Esra Child and old Colonel Lemon. 
By noon the logs ware in place up to the large hewed plate that sup-
ported the ratters. 1Split poles bad been nailed to the walls on each 
side of the door alld window openings and they are ~ to saw oo.t 
tbese openiJlgs attar dinner. A large poplar 1og split in the center 
aerved as a table on which a bount1f'ul repast vas spread. For 118&t t.my 
bad wni1Jon and wild tlD"keys early garden wgetables, raspberry pie, 
black-berry cobbler, honey taken fr-. a bee t1'9e they had found nearby. 
After they all took a drink from a jug of whiskey that was passed around, 
and proceeded to finish the house by night. It was all f1rdsbed except 
the clapboard roof, topping the stone chimney our and fillings between 
tha logs • 

When the house was completed they started cutting logs tor the 
mill, and by late fall it was in operation. At the dinner vban they 
raised the mill the assemblage vas feasted on bear meat, tbarlks to 
Isaac or "Old Ike", as be bad become known for his prowess as a hunter. 
The story of the bear hunt f'ollovs1 

Old Ike had gone out with "Batty" his pet gun and his tvo ferocious 
cur dogs. After going a short distance in the woods he found a big bear 
up a chestnut tree. The animal was comfortably seated on a large limb 
browsing on the surrounding boughs and gorging himself on the tender nuts 
vhich grew in protusion. The range vas point blank, and at the crack of 
the rifle made t1le bear fall to the ground with a crash. Being b.ut 
slightly younded, the bear made a f'Urious dash at Old Ike, vho stood his 
llfMri3 bravely and endeavored to beat off the bear with his gun stock. 



The dog~ imediatel.y entered into the fray am proved tbe!llHlves de-
voted tit t.Mir master b,y courageous attacks on the hindquartars ot the 
bear. With one stroke or the pn, Old Ike's gun nnt tq1ng through 
the a1r and be began to r .. 1 as though bis last day had com. With a 
i-w on each shoulder tha bear cruhed him to the ground, but being so 
terribq lacerated b.r the dog's fags he cl1d not stop to camplete the 
work ot destruction bu.t with a snort started to run vith the dogs nip-
ping at bis biDdquarters in an lU'lp'J.easant vaq. Be soon was compelled 
to ucend another tree, when Old Ike, who had not been·· seriously hurt, 
reloaded and ~ better aim, shot him dead. CD.d Ike aawd his Jdde 
as a~. The wt was Ml"V8d on the mill raising table. 

Atter ccmpl8ting the mill at Cll:tty, John added a distiller;y. Bugh 
ad ~ would look atter these while John •a out eonstructing .,mil.ls. 
Be helped Joseph Bameralq and a brother build .. ash, or "up and aown• 
S&W mill below the Cl1ft7 Hill. 

J-a Montgcmier;y ot Ph11adeJ.pb1a bought the JlnJHt Mill at Hidden 
Valle7 .and Vote John laersleJ' at Salem to see U be voald go and run 
tbe llUl for Ma. 

CllAPl'.IR VI 
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John 1utalleci acme nw •cb:1.mry at 8p!"1ng ll1ll (tidden lfall.87 at 
that t:S.) while his son J-s helped the Hamar boys .run the Clifty Mills. 
When the Fitzpatrick ramrq cane to the area, MN. John .Bamerslq 1D!' 
Ti.tad tmm to riay' at their pl.ace until they could J.ocat.e a place. The 
f1.rst mpt Hrs. Bameraley had a brnmt1:tul supper prepared ror <thn. For 
man the7 had venison and wild turkey brought in that day by Old Ike and 
Hr. Fitspatriok. lb-s. Bamrsley wnt to the door later to inrl.te t.lla 
propl.e who had came to chivaree the J'OllDI Bugh Bamr and. his bride, lto 
come in. She passed around apples and maple sugar to each om. Hr. 
Bameraley C8ll8 home SatlU"day evening fram Mill SJrings and told Bngh 
and Elizabeth that he had good nns tor them. Be told tbaa he ibad bought 
a place at Bono which was closer to his vork, and expected to JllGV8 right 
&fla7, and that Hugh would take charge of the mill at Clif't7 am could 
live in the bowie there. Thomas ·beJ.pec1 John at the 'b1g Hill at Hill 
SpPiDgs, Hi-. Fitspatriok and ~-s BuBrsl.ey wnt to .AYOO& am built a 
nil1 t.bel'9. They operated it a short Um, and 'tb8n sold it... 1'b8 Avoca 
t1sh hatcher;r now occupies tba mill. ait.e. 

Bugh Buer had llwd at Cl1ft7 onr two JNJ'8, vim Bamralq sent 
word that be was going to Barrisonville on Indian Creek to baila ~a mill 
tor his son John Hr. {John M.) and Bugh could take John's pl.ace at Kill 
Sprllgs. James took charge of the Cl.if'ty Mill. 

ONWARD FALLOO WATERS-Chapter XI 
John Ha.meraley vas born in 176o. Ba joinsd tba .Revolutionary Army 

from Northumberland, Penn. , and fought from 1778 to 1781. Be was in the 
Battle of Momouth, and in September, 1780, be as a Sergeant stationed 
at the headquarters of the .American Arq at Tappan, Nev York, an island 
hamlet on the west side of the Hw:lson opposite Tarrytown. Bis brother 
Andrew went with General {Mad) AnthorJtY Wayne on his I.ncHan camp.ign in 
Ohio in 1792, after the Revolution, and settled on Yell.ow Creek not far 
tram the Ohio River where two of his yvunger brothers joined him. 

While Major Andrew {the sp;y that was coJmected with Benedict 
Arnold) was conf'i.nld at Tappan, John Bamersley had chal"ge of the guard 
that kept watch over him and of the squad that e:xscuted him. .Andrew was 
an accomplished young man, am a clever amateur artist. On the day fix-
ed for his e:xscution, he sketched with pen and ink a likeness of him-
self ar.d presented it to the officer of the guard. This picture is 
owned by an eastern university. 
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In 1823 John •s working as millwright at the ldontg0111e17 Mill at 
Spring Mill. In 1824 he entered land on Sugar Creek mar Bono and built 
a at.er mill. there on the ground ha pi•-empted fl"CB the govern,•nt. 
Be wd eentral lots in the town ot Bono and 'bllilt a com-shaped dam 
in the river be1ov the town ot Bono anchored a tlatboat by cables to the 
point 1n the center ot the river where the cones came together, :.and 
built a mill on the boat, using an umershot wheelJ a large box mounted 
on a aaM.eway carrl.ed the grain from the shore to the boat, and the nour 
and teed to the shore. This mill ran for several J98.r• and washed out 
bT a severe flood, drift landing against it and breaking the cables. 
The mill landed in a dr1tt near Palestim ancl the stoma were later re-
covered and used at a mill on Indjan Creek. 11a (John B. ) was Justice 
~the Peaoe at Bono. About the tine tbe Montgcm&178 sold the mill at 
Spring llill he bought the Harrisonville Hill on Indian Creek, at what 1s 
nov called T.rild.ty Springs, and remodeled it tor his son John, who an 
it until m was drwnad theN in the flood of 184?. After John Bamr-
slay Jr. w.a drollned at his mill on Ind:\an Creek, his son John S..ral.ey 
m took over operation ot the mm. !be sto17 is told that one dq 
when John was at dinnar, scmeone left a two bushel bag or beans on the 
mill. platform, upon his return John found the beans, emptied them into 
tba hopper and proceeded to connrt tbllla into ·bean meal. To a by-stander 
he said, "It tbly didn't want the dA11!118d things ground, they shouldn't 
have left tbrm on 113' plattom." 

John died in 18)6. Bis v1te Sarah died in 18.54. Both ue buri9d 
in the Tal.bott C..ta17' a mile soath ef the little otwn or Bono. Bis 
son Jama bought Clifty MUl 1n 1824 and operated it until tba Monon 
Bailroad was built 1:.brollgh Washington Comrty in 18,52. It vaa then called 
the Bew ilbal\Y and Sal.ea Railzooad and ha left to opente tbs pumping 
statien on the railroad. 

James' dallghter, FmilT Tannehill Jaad a large .f'amil,y of ten children. 
Ber daughter l!Mpb&m1a married John ~ll, son ~ Burl Brldvell who 
had a water power mill on GuUet' s Creek about 1858 and vho was a .great-
grand.f'atber ot tbe author. 

Several daace:ndants of John Baeralq live 1n lavrenoe and adjoin-
ing counties aDl1 I (the author) wmkea ~~ llarr;J' Bmmrsle7, a grea~ 
great - grudson of John at the ~ic po1119r plant on White 
River in tbs village of Will 1ams dur1Dg 19Q ·-and 1fi4. Tims did aneNl 
gemrations or Buerslel"8 ake the falling -waters do their bidc1'ng. 

u 
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JOBI !WIERSLEI AND HIS DESCElfDANTS 

2 JOBI BAllBRSmI b. l761J '· 3-'0-18,61 b. Pa. enii8tea ill Revolutionaey aerrioe 
froa lathmberl.&M Co., Pa. 177~17811 lived Bew York before coming to' 

• Int11ana. about 1817• Livai in L wrenoe Co. ill 18:50 oensus. He d.. 18}6 &Di 
buri8' in Talbott Cam., Bono, Ik. in Lawrence Co. 

11. (1) Regina Garman 17821 she diet eari, in 11&rri&88 
21 Jws Buerllle7 178'"91871 1 •· (1) Ban°u D&uiel•f m.(2) Mrs. :Elizabeth 

Carr 

•• (2) SallJ or Sa.rah Coohran - lhe tiecl of rabies 
a, (') ~-or Sarah KcJlul.len 1799 in Pranklin Co., Pa. She was be 1780 f 

t. 1854 ad buriel. beaiu John ill Talbott cu. Bono, lD&. 

(Iba toll.owing ob.iliren of John and. the 2 wives have not been detel'lllinet aa 
to orier of birtb. nor to whioh mother) 
22 Jacob Bwrale7 •· (1) niaa SivUr 1 •• (2) Aaand.a Melvina Clark, 

posaibq a thiri marriage 
23 John K. S....rsle7 m.(l) Jl&r,y Loui9& 1filoox1 a.(2) Charlotte Coleman. 
24 George 1. Buersle7 m. twice, one wi:te was Jlarth& Lunt1y 
25 1fill1g Bamerlsey b. ab. 18201 •· Bllen Jlone7b&n 
26 Charla• c. Balleraley •· Smb ADD Chastain 
27 Jf&riba Bueraley b. ab. 18151 •· Rueben SimpllOD 
28 Lminda Bameral.e7 a. Riohari Stevens (or Stephana) 
29 Sall1' Baer8l•1' •• Daniel Kelley 
2(10) IUubeth Buerale7 •· Johll BaiMa 
2(11) J&De'tt Buereley •• JD6azor WhMlook 
2(12) Hannah Bwraley m. John Gilbert 
2(1,) Pol.q Bamersl91 •• ...a.++!homp.oa 
- CJ'lltbi& B.aeral91 b. ab. 1810 or 1811 diet on Obio R. enroute to Incl. 1817 
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21 JAlllS B&MBRSJ.BJ 80!1 of Joba am. Regi.Da ; b. 178'' ti.. 1871; buried. Trimble a.a. 
OraDP eo.' ID&. 

m. {l) Jlannab Daniels in llew Yol'k ill 1805; ahe b. 1788 &Di &. 12-17-182" 
burie4 in ~~ •• cam. iD Bl."01lll TlrJ>• 
211 Joseph Daniels JWmners.1.t.ty •· Elizabeth Smith 
212 Henry B. Bamereley b. Mary Goula (Gola). t.Je ,~ 13_ -fr. 3.-;i..7-/'ifP'I 
213 Bad.l;y Bameraley m. Wm. Kolleil Tannehill 

--John Hallereley b. 1812;cl. 1814 
214 Karyette Hamersley •· George Walker 
215 Laura Ann Hamarsley m. Calvin S9J11our 
216 Lo&eua Adeline Hamersley •· Joseph Templeman 
217 Jfinena Angeline Hamersley m.. James s. Cole 
- Augustua c. Hamersle1 b. 1823; t. 1830 of amallpox 

a.(2) Mrs. Elizabeth Carr ,.28-1835 in Washington Co., IU
1
• &I. J f 'i'O ~ 9 o 

218 Blisa Jana Hameraley b. 18361 •· Elish Sayles lemon 3· 30-1854 in Orange Co.; 
a. 11-10-1855; buried. Trimble Cea. Orange Co. besid.e her parents 011 the 
banks of Lost River, 4 mi. s. •· of Leipaio · 
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22 J.AOOB ..&mx.&RDD Bamersley 111.(l) Bliza &vier 12-18-1828 in Waehingtcm Co. 

221 John c. Buersley b. ab. 1832 •• Rebeooa Freet 10-7-1853 in Lawrence eo. 
222 Elisa Bamersley •• ( 1) John A. Wible 1 •· ( 2) James Van Cleave 1861 

m.(2) Awni• Jlelvina Clark 10-15-1835 Washington Co. 
223 Jacob Alexan&er Baaersley •• Mary Louise .Iqtle 
224 J'ranoea E. Haaersley b. ab. 1842; DO more data 

In 1850 in Mitcheltree Twp. of Martin eo. Jacob was listei with wife and 4 
ohild.ren rang:i ng in age from 8 to 18 an& an older waman Sarah ap 70 with tbmJ• 
Jacob 01'DM laDi in lf&rtin Co. but 'Rllt to Arkansas 1869 am. tiei 'there. 

23 jIOBB ll. IWIERSJEJ s he t. 1847 from drowning in In•ian Creek at Trinity Springs 
-.Cl) Ka17 Lou1ae Wilcox 8-9-1836 in l&WNnoe co., she '· 11-2~18.0, age 27 
&Di is buriei on 'lilsox lot in 1 Talbcrtt cem., Bono 
a.(2) Cbarlotte Coleman 2-11-1845 Lawrence Co. 

231 John Asber Bamersley (probably by 1st wife) .Some of his famil.7 live4 
at Jettereonville, Ind.. -children wres Charles, Walter, Be1117 &Di Lula Mo 

who •· Overholaer 

24 QEORGB I. BAlllRSLEI b. ab. 1815J •· Martha Lunq; possibly a 2n& aarriap 
241 Aaeli.De b. 1840 He d. 1871 Mitohell, Ind. bur. maybe Liber't7 cea. 
242 Williaa Harrison Bamersley •• .Alm Blia Willeman s 5 or 6 oh. 
243 Tbomaa BBllersley b. 1846 
244 J8118s )(. Hamersley b. 1849 
245 Clara Bamaraley live4 Washington, Ind. buriM at Shoal.a, Ind. 

25 WILLIAM BAMERSLft b. ab. 1820J m. Bllen MoneJban ab. 1847 
251 Dora i. ab. age 17; raised by Jloneyhans 
252 Banr.J 

2__,... 

26 CBARLBS Ct lWIERSLEY be 5-12·1823; i. 1-15-1871; •• Sarah Ann Chastain 9·30-1850 
in Lawrenoe Co. Be is buried at Libert7 Cea. &Di oouple ha& DO children. 
cem. is in Orange Co. &Di DAR bas reooris. His wiiow remarrie4. Harrison 
Harbaugh an& when she 4.iei she was burie4. beside-Charles at Li.be~. 

27 MARTHA. HADRSLEY b. 1811 or 18151 cl. 1876; m. Rueben Sillpaon 1-27-1836 in 
Martin Co. Rueben i. 1859 
271 Isabel 
272 Dau. ? 
27-, Dr. il8lC Simpson live& Washington, !D4. 

28 IARI LUCDD». m. Richard. Stevens (or Stephens?) 5·22-1836; after her death 
her husband remarried 1859 

29 SALLY (SARAH) BAMERSLEY m. Daniel Kelley I 5. ohiltren 

2(10) ET.TZAB&TH BAJIERSLEY m. John Haines ; had 2 or 3 oh. Names found. on laJ1& 
deed. 1825 

. 2(ll) J.AlmBT (JAim?) Hamersley •• Eleazor Wheelock in Washington Co. 4-1-1824 
2(ll)l Sarah J. Wheelock 
Janne:t; clea4 by 1836 and. iaughter Sarah J. ~rited some from John's estate 

7 .. 
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2(12) JWllWI HAMKRSLBJ •· John Gilbert 10-7-1824 in Washiugton Co. s 8he d. b7 
18,6 . . 
2(12)1 Williaa Gilberts inheri'ted. fl'Oll Jobn•·a eatate 

2(13) POLLY BlllRRSIJn' •• ••• 'lho11p11cm before 1836 

+++++ 

211 JOSIPB DA.NIEIS HAJOIBRSmr b. l0-6-1806s cl. 1871J •· Elizabeth Smith on 
8-28-18'1 in Wubington eo. 
2111 B&m7 Bilbop Bameral.97 b. 1832 
2112 Augutu TbollpllOD Ballmer11le1 183>- 1914J •· A•ncla lloBrideJ aerved in 

Ciril War1 known u -.re.pa• 
2113 lllilf Angeli.De 18'6-1872 a. !arteau Williaaa 9•11-1862 in Jlariin Co. 

(zieoar4 in Book 2 P• 1,9) 
2114 Jobn Daniela Bameral91 ab. 18'8-19221 •• Lucinda Cheatmn1 6 oh? 

221 JOBI c. IWIBRSU b. 18321 •· llebeooa Preecl (1836-1925) M1"984 in Cinl lar 
and buried at rt. Smith Ark. Sbe i• buried Talbot" ca., Bemo, Did. 
--- Jacob .l. Baaeralq b. Jme 10, 1855J d. June 23, 1858, age 3 .,rs 13 

c1u.1 buried 'falbott C•. 
2211 Joaeph H. BeaeralJ' l857-1924f buried Talbott C•. 
2212 Sa.rah Bllen Baaer1117 •· Heney Trinkle 
·221' Jlelvina Hameral.7 111111&rried 
2214 Char:W• It. Balleral.7 •• --·f l oh. 
2215 Anna Louise Paerale1 •· w. A. SoottJ 6 ab. 
2216 Frank v. Baaeralf l872-195ls buried Talbott Cea. 
2217 Riobard .l. H811er•l.7 •· ••• I 1 oh. 
2218 Will s. Bperaq 4. age ,a sl.ngle in Calif. 
2219 John R. Baaeraly died bJ tree falling on hi.a • 

2112 AUGUSrtB THCllPSOB IWIEl1SL!:Y 1833•19141 a • .Am&Dda ll0Brid9:1 Civil War VR· 
21121 Barey Baaerale7 •· Jliss Bo11den1 l llOD 
21122 Chester Baaer1l97 •· --·• l oh. 
21123 "DH• Baaerale1 umu.rried 
21124 stennie H .. eral91 •· Kr. Blalt•I 3 oh. 
21125 Lava Buerale7 a. Ziari Cre.ig1 3 aone 
21126 Joseph Baa&rale1 •• Kies Wacle; 4 oh. 

---.-... 
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3 ISAAC JWIMERSLEY 

b. ab. 1762 in Pennsylvania, prob. Northumberland co. (88-1850). His father may 
have been Jacob who was in aervioe at J't. Augusta. Tbe 1790 census of North-
umberland Co., Pa• lists an Isaac Bamaersley as single. 

•• (1) Mary Wirick ab. 1794; she d. ab. 1825 in Ohio 
Children 

3l Peter m. Lydia Fuller 
32 Catherine B. b. Washington Co., Pa. 1796-98; m. 2-8-1816 in Guernsey 

Co., Ohio to John Marlatt; she d. 1878 
''· Mar,y •Polly• b. 1801 m. Jacob Lemmon on 6-3-1819 Guernsey co. Ohio 
34 Suaan m. Abraham Marlatt ' 
35 Jliob.ael a. Lucinda Clifton (Clinton?) 
36 Andrew m. Catherine Stocker 
31 Martha b. ab. 1812-16 m. Isaac Lund7 8-9-1832 in Martin Co., Ind. by 

Willob7 Blake, M. Ge·(p. 45) 
'8 Sophi~ b. ab. 1819 m. William Bates 8-22-1837 in 'Washington co., Ind. 
39 Isaac H. b. ab. 1822 (28-1850) listed with Michael 1850 census in 

Martin Co., Ind. 
3(10) James (O.?) .b. ab. 1825; name of wife might be Iqdia but there were 

marriages of a James to Sarah Reed 1844 and a James to Eliza Jane Arnold 
1847 who have not been identified 

m. (2) Sarah {Sally) Webster 10-15-1825 in Washington Co., Ind.; shef,,as b. ab. 
1787 in New Hampshire and listed in census with Isaac, ase 88, as being 
a&e 63 in 1850 in Martin Co., Ind. 

3(11) Jacob b. ab. 1828 m. Martha (Patsy) Gilreath 8-14-1846 and bad son 
William B. b. 1849; they lived in Martin Co., Ind. with Jacob and 
Sa.rah at time of 1850 census 

ISa&c became famous for his shooting abilit1 and the stor,y of his fight with a 

........,,.... 

bear is related in Hidden Valley Village• He is said to have moved quite frequently. 
The birth of his first eon Peter was placed 1795 in Washington co., pa. and also 
daughter O&therine 1796-98 in same county. Thereaf'ter his residences were said to 
be as :follona (but not proven) 

1805 Belmont Co. , Ohio 
1806 Gw.ierrute1 CQ.: Ohio 
18Ji6 Coshocton co., Ohio 
1825 Built a piroque and moved his family to •tshington co., Ind• or to 

Lawrenoe co., Ind. 
183:~ Returned to Guernsey Co., Onio 
1850 Isaac and second wife in Martin Co., Ind. census . 

The census reoord is the last ref erenoe to Isaac who was 88 in 1850 and there is 
no record of bis death nor burial plaoe and none for his wife. His son Peter died 
1857 in Orange eo., Ind. and was buried at Paoli, Ind. 
1650 CENSUS llitcheltree Twp., Martin Co., Ind. 

Jsaao Hammersley 88 b. Penn. . Farmer 
Sarah " 63 b. N. Ha.mp. 
Jacob " 22 b. Ind. 
Martha a. " 23 b. n1. 
William B. " l b. Ind. 

SOURCEs Dorothy Marlatt 
Notes of Norman c. Evans 
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31 Peter H&mmersle7 

b. 5•9•1795 Washington Co., Pa.. 
•• 5-9-1816 Guernse7 Co., Ohio to Iqdia Fuller b. 2-18-1795, dau. of Thomas 

Fuller and Iqdia Bayes; d. 3-6-1835 and buried Forney Cemetery in 
Wheeling Twp. Guernsey Co., Ohio. (Another source says she was buried 
Mitchell Cem., Bird's Run, of Linton Twp. Coshooton Co., Ohio) 

Peter came to Orange Co., Ind. after her death and died 3-27-1857 and was 
buried in the Old Cemetery in Paoli, Ind. 011 "Hudelson Row." 
Children ? m. (2) Rebeooa De Witt 3 Sept 1836 311 Isaac L. m. Sarah Ann Puller 
312 Olive Alicia (Olly) b. 1820 Ohio1 d. 8-22-1880 and buried Switzer cem. 1 

m. Ieaac Marlatt 12-12-1839 or 9-28-1841 in Guernsey Co., Ohio 
313 Klizabeth b. ab. 1821 •· Joseph Brown on Mar/Nov 1, 1841 
314 Sophl'O!lia b. 10-22-1822 m. Isaac Hootman, son of Henry Hootman and 

Eleanor Farmers she d. 1905 Coshocton Co. 
315 1bomas Jefferson m. 11arJ Louise Adams 
316 Ruhama b. 4-26-1827 Ohio; d. 10-22-1864; m. George F. lliller 12-24~1846 
317 Jacob Lemon b. 3-ll/14- 1828 in I,,d•; d. 10-22-1901 Coshocton Co., Ohio ; 

m. Sarah Jane Wiggins 7-5-1857 in Coshocton Co.; she was b. 3-9-1837 and 
d. 1-2-1928 at West Lafayette, Ohio; both buried Baptist Cemetery in 
West Lafayette, OhioJ (Vol• 15 P. 16) A son John was b. 1866 in 
Lafayette 'l'wp. and d. 5-7-1889 age 23 , a single farmer (Vol. l P. 291 #64l 

318 Andrew Jackson b. 12-30-1831 Ind.; d. 3-19-1911 Ind.; m. Agnes Campbell 
on 5-19-1867 

319 Eliza J. m. (1) Samuel D. Hudelson 1·2·1853 Orange Co., Inda; m. (2) 
B. B. Riahardson..,.17-1B5a Orange Co., Ind. 

3(10) Jlartha c. b. B-11/19-18331 d. 4-17-1912 Paoli, Ind.; m. Cyrus N. 
Hudelson 9-17-1854 Orange Co., Ind •. 

311 Isaao L. Hammersley 
b. 6-18-1817 Linton Twp., Coshocton Co., Ohio 
d. 10-1-1900 Linton Twp., Coschooton Co., OhiOJ buried Plainfield, Ohio 

(Vol. 2 P. 57 #105) He was a shoemaker. 
m. Sarah Ann Fuller on 9-9-1841, dau. of Thomas Fuller and Mary Johnston in 

Coshocton Co. She •a b. 10-18-1821; d. 7-16-1910, buried Plainfield, 
Ohio (Vol. 1 p. 12) 

Children 
3111 Thomas J. •s b. ab. llar. 1, 1844; was a miller; d. age28 yr 1 mo 19 da 

on 4•19·1872 at home of a disease contracted during the Civil War.· He 
was in Co. B l22nd OVI. He m. Mary JI. Davis in Coshocton Co. on 
1-13-1867 (Vol. 1 p. 6' # 4) SOnss Alva b. 1869; Charles H. b. 1810. 

3112 Henry b. 1845 d. of typhoid fever at Winchester 6-4-186} in Civil War; 
enlisted in Co. B. OVI with brother 

3113 Pete;t m. Julia Keast 
Isaac L. has a marker but there are none for Sarah nor her sister SUsan 
Fuller Maple who are buried next to ~saac L. 
The following information about Isaao L. was found in History of Coshocton 
co. Ohio compiled by N. H. Hill, Jr. 1881, P. 694: 

1L 
Isaac L. H&mersley of Linton Twp., farmer and shoemaker. ;b. Linton Twp. 
June 18, 1817, first ohild of Peter and Lydia (fuller) Hamersley and grandson 
of Isaac and Mary (Wirick) Hamersley and of Thomas and ---Hayes Fuller. His 
greatgrandfather, John Hamersley emigrated from the northern part of Ireland, 
in pre-revolutionary times and six of his seven sons were soldiers in the 
Revolution. Isaac Hamersley's father was born in Washington Co., Pa. in 
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1795 and in 1805 mo,;ed with hia father to Belmont County. One year after, 
moved to Guemsey County and in 1816 married and settled in Linton Twp. In 
1625 Isaao'a father and grandfather built a piroque on Wills Creek and moved 
families by water to Lawrence Co., Ind. There until 1833 and then returned 
to Guernaey co. Mr. Hamersley in 1841 married Sarah Ann, dauJ)lter of Thomas 
and Mary (Johnson) Fuller. Ch. - Henry, deceaaed, Thomas, deceased, 
Peter. Two ga~ lives to their country. Thomas died at hotj•: shortly after 
returning from seat of nr from disease contracted there. Henry fell a 
ri.ctim of typhoid fever at Winchester , June 4, 1863. Both were members of 
Co. B 122nd OVI. 

31111 Alva L. Hammersley b. 1869; d. 7-3-1949; had son Thomas E. who m. Nellie 
J"ohnson 1916 who was b. 18 July 1897; d. 11-9-1961 Coshocton, Ohio 
(Vol. 79 P. 216) 

31112 Charles H. J!ammersley b. 11 Sept 1870; d. 8-15-1937 OXf'ord Twp., Coshocton 
Co. (Vol. 36 p. 227) 
Children 
311121 Ra1' B. b. 12·3-18915 d. 3-21 1949 Coshocton Co. (Vol. 50 P. 50) 

burie.airfield Cem., West Lafayette, Ohiof m. 1917 Ella)(. Walker 
Twins Girl d. 29 Apr 1896 - 7 da; bur. Plainfield, Ohio 

Boy d. 24 Apr 1896 - l daf bur. Plainfield, Ohio (both listed 
Vol. 2 P. 30 # 105) 

311122 Donald c. b. 6-10-1888; d. 2-1-1946; m. Erma Duff (parents of Gene) 
Charles m. Delilah Hutcbineon but death record Vol. 105 P. 215 gives her 
name aa Lottie A. Hutchinson Hammersley; she was b. 9-13-1872 and do 
8-22•1970; buried Baptist Cem., West Lafayette, Ohio . 

311:5 Peter Hammersley 
b. 1846 Coshocton co., Ohio, son of Isaac L. and Sarah Fuller Hammersley 
m. 3-10-1870 Guernsey Co., Ohio to Julia Kea.st b. 1649; d. 7'--'-1923 at 

Coahooton; dau. John T. Keast and Elizabeth Trathewie 
d. 11·9·1930 Bewoomerstown, Ohio and buried Switzer Cem., Oxford Twp. 

Coshocton Co. 
Children 
31131 H&rI7 m. Viola Alma Forney 
31132 Eda.rd b. Coshocton co. J m. there 2-26-1897. Sarah Anioe Shryock, 
31133 Wilbur (Wilber) b. 1876; d. 9-9-1892, shot aooidentally, age 16 yr 

4 mo 15 da; buried Switzer eem., Oxford Twp., Coshocton co., Ohio 
(Vol. 2 P. ' I 91) 

31134 John p. b. Coshocton Co. f •• 6-18-1904 there to .Jlary st~~' d. 1954.• 
John, his wife and one son are buried at Plainfield, Ohio:. but have 
no markers 

31131 Barry Hammersley 
b. 4-25·1871 Coshocton Co.; a farmer 
d. 12-24-1950 of pernicious anemia; buried Fairfield Cem., West 

Lafayette, Ohio 
m. 6-28-1893 in Guemsey Co., Ohio (Vol. 5 P. 215) to Viola Alma Forney-

dau. John Forney and Baney Bllen Walker; she b. 9-22-1869 Guernsey co. 
Children 311311 Mary E. b. 12-17-1893 Coshocton Co.; m. 2·25-1915 John L. Welker 

Coshocton co. 
311312 Cleo J. b. 2-7-1895 Coshocton co.; m. 6-6-1917 in Guernsey Co. to 

George H. Angle, son of Joseph c • .Angle and Gertrude J. Welker; 
only child is Margery Angle who m. Kelvin 14oodler 



) 

~ Isaac, Pl 4 
,11313 

311314 

,11315 
311316 

Hobart w. b. 7-28-1896 Cosohooton Co.a m. in Va. to Estella 
Salling1 d. 2·28-1962 Canton, Ohio 
Graoe b. 2-2-1,98 Coshocton co.; m. 5-12-1917 Ernest Bert Norris 
in Coabooton Co.; d. 5-9-1966 Cambridge, Ohio 
Belen b. 10-21-1903 Coshocton Co.J 11. in Ohio to Earl R. Postel 
Stella b. 6-27-1906 Coshocton Co., unmarried 

315 T.bollaa Jefferson Hamersley 
b. 3-24·1825 Guernsey co., Ohio and moved to Linton Twp. of Coshocton co.; 

was son of Peter Hame1'sley and ~a Fuller; lived in Linton Twp. greater 
part of life 

11. 5-20-1860 Mar,y Louise A~, dau. of Franoie Adams and Charlotte Hoyle of 
Columbiana Co., Ohio, who •as b. ll-16-18,'7.; d. 10-24-1910 and buried 
l'orney Cem. Guernae7 Co., Ohio, Wheeling Twp. (Vol. l P.15) 

Thamaa d. 1-19-1907 {of 1-9-1907) age 84 yr 1 ao 3 da in Linton Twp. and 
buried Forney Cem., Wheeling Twp, Guernsey Co., Ohio (Vol. 2 P. 102 II 84) 
Children s Charlotte, Lydia, Lizzie, and Francie - no more info on them 
(Information on Thomas J. from HistoH of Coshocton Co., Ohio 1881, P• 695 
by N. H. Hill, Jr. • P 892 C 71 H 64 

35 Jtiobael Hammersley 
b. ab. 1806 
m. 2-12-1846 Lucinda Clifton (Clinton?) in Martin Co., Ind. by Simeon 

Payne, J. p. (p. 139) She was a widow with several children and it is 
not known if Michael had been married previously. He was then age 40, about. 

1850 Census in Mitcheltree Twp., Martin C~· •, Ind. • P. 59 Family 70 
Jli.ohael Hammersley 40 b. Ohio Laborer 
Lucinda " 40 b. Temi. 
Kiohael " 4 be Indo 
Jacob " 8/12 b. Ind. 
Allen Clinton 20 • --
lfanoy " 19 • 
PADS? (J&ale) 15 • 
Thomas J. " 12 " 
Margaret " 10 • 
William • 8 • 
ll&tilda ? 19 • 
Isaac B. Hammersl•1 28 • 

36 Andrew Hammersley 
b. ab. 1813-14 in Guernsey or Coshocton Co., Ohio, son of Isaac Hammerlse1 

and Mary Wiriak. Book 5 of the Stocker genealogy states that Isaac was 
an :Irish immigrant but that is an error; rather the father of Isaao is 
thought to have come from Northern Ireland and was Scotch-Irish 

m. 7-3-1834 Catherine Stocker, dau. of Christian Stockert Eolly .Stopbletr; 
b. 3-3-1816 Port Washington, Ohio, baptized there in Lutheran Churoh 
and died there on 12-25-1884; she is buried in Union eem. Port Washington. 
She and Andrew were divorced about 1841 or a little later and she then 
lived with bar mother and oared £or her until she died in 1872. Catherine 
was a woman of many fine qualities and had many friends. They lived near 
Gnadenhutten, Ohio 

Children 
361 Christian m. Sarah Elizabeth Bremer 
362 Mary, tnn of Christian, b. 12-6-1834; m. Thomas s. Barnhouse 
363 James b. 1-8-1840; d. 6-26-1869; m. Harriet Sperling 
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Christian Hammersley 
b. 12-6-1834, a twin, in Salem ~· at Port Wa.shi.ngton, Ohio1 baptized 

in Lutheran Church. Resided there all his life and buried Union Cem. 
Port Washington. Be d. 29 119.1 1910 age 75 yrs 5 mo 23 d& • 

Christian was a farmer and did boating on the Ohio Canal with hie unole 
Capt. Christian Stocker, Jr. for 10 years. He was the owner of 202 A of land. 
He was quite musioal and on Oct. 15, 1861 enlisted in the Slat OVI regimental 
band for 1 year's service and his death was caused later by an a.1.lment · 
oontraoted in his army service • 
•• 5-14-1866 Sarah Elizabeth Bremer wbo was b. 12-9-1845 at Post Washington, 

dau. of John Bremer and Elizabeth Sharon 
Children 
'611 Al3da E. b. 1867 at Post Washington; m. there 1886 to Jecse v. Prioe 

who was b. 1866 at Uhrichsville, Ohioo They had.2 children& Graoe 
Eliza b. 11-15-1891 whom. Thomas .II. ~ in 'l913 and Viotor b. 6-25-1897 
in London, Bag. who had no children 

3612 John o. b. 1866 
3613 l'rederiok Willia b. 6-28-1872 
3614 Plin C. b. 12-12-1873 
3615 Katherine c. b. 7·16-1875 
3616 Beal Alexander b. 10-17-1879 
James Hamersley 
b. either 1-8-1840 or 1-1-1842, according to 2 different souroes, at 

Port Washington 
•• 3-29-1863 at Port Washington to Harriet Sperling who was b. 8-21-1843 at 

Port 11ashington, dau. of Abraham Sperling and Catherine Voorhies 
Jamee was a fine violinist and amateur orchestra leader and brasaband master. 
After hie marri&ge he operated the boat Ma.zeppa which he owned, on the Ohio 
Canal. He was mysteriously dmmied in the canal while on one of his trips 
to @Cl.~eland on 6-25-1869 and was probably the Victim of foul play. · 
Children 
-- Harry Leroy n. 3-}-1864s d. 6-28-1864 
3631 llinnie Eillene b. 8-~-1865 
....... lf1ra Bell b. 4-21-1869; d. 3-11-1894 

SOURCE of information on 36 Andrew Hammersley and his familya Pp. 6, 17, 24, 86, 
87·, & 200 of IS.Andreas stocker, oo3piled by Jennie Stewart and others.' 
Other material taken from History of Tuscarawas Co., Ohio 1880, P• 904 

LA.ND TRANSACTIONS involving family of 36 Andrew Haaersley - Tuscarawas Co. 
Allan B. Kline and wife Kary to Jamee Hamersley S450 Lot # 13 Port Waahington 

23 Deo 1863 (Book 48 p. 105) 
Jamee .Ballersle7 and wife Harriet to Adaa Cappel S450 Lot # 43 Port Washington 

23 Dec 1863 (.Book 48 P. 106) 
Adam Cappel and wife Louise to James Hamersley S500 Lots 113, 114, 115, & 116 in 

Lat Addition to Port Washington faoing 120 ft on St. Clairsville and 180 ft 
on Arch St. (Book 48 p. 14$) 

James Bamersley and 1'ife Harriet to Catherine Buaersley in Salem 'l'Wp. 29 Apr 1869 
$600 f'or lots ll}, 114, 115 1 & 116 in lat Addition of Port Wa5hington on St. 
Clairsville and Aroh Sts. (Book 55 P. 622) 

James Breller, Sr. to Sarah 1. Hammersley 3 Feb 1800 $3433 in Salem Twp. for 
82 + 79/100 A and 46 + 39/100 A in Seo l T 6 R3 and 40 A in Seo 10 T 10 R 3 
(Book 75 p. 278) 

Christian Hamersly to Jonas Bremer, Sr. 3 Feb 1880 $3433, in Salem Twp. for same 
land as above (Book 75 p. 280) 

.... 
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STOCKER&: HAMMERSLEY FAMI!,IES 

This material was taken from the No. 5 book of ANDREAS or ANDREW STOCKER, 
son of the immigrant Michael Stocker who came from Germany 1731 to 
Philadelphia and died in Pa. about 1749• The Stocker books were mostly 
compiled by Miss Jennie Stewart of :Boulder, Colo. 

No. 543 CATHERINE STOCKER was the daughter of Christian Stocker, son of 
No. 5 Andrew and his wife Mary Ann Stophlet (Aunt Polly). 

Catherine was born March 3, 1816 in Port Washington, Ohio, 
baptized in the Lutheran Churoh and died in 1884 in Port 
Washington, Ohio, buried in Union Cemetery there. 

Married 1832 or 1834 to ~ew HAMMERSLEY, No. 36 on·the 
Hammersley family chart. He was the son of Isaac and his first 
wife .Mary Wirick. 

The couple had 3 children: 

Christian Hammersley b. 1834 ) T . 
Mary Hammersley b. 1834 ) WlJlS 

She d. 1913 
James Hammersley b. 1840J d. 1869 

Catherine and Andrew Hammersley were divorced probably after 
1841, and she continued to live with her mother until the latter 
d. in 1872. They lived near Gnadenhutten, Ohio. 

The brother of Catherine above was also named Christian Stocker 
and he was known as Captain Stocker, being a boatman on the Ohio 
Canal and a propperous farmer. His nephew, Christian Hamme~sley 
abovf, was also a boatman. 

(Note by Clara Turners .By a strange coincidence I am related to both 
Catherine Stocker and Andrew He.mmersleyo Andrew Stocker, son of the 
immigrant was a distant uncle of mine and Andrew Hammersley was a distant 
cousin of mine. This young Andrew Hammersley is Aot to be confused with 
the older man, Andrew Hammersley born 1768 in Pa. and died in Missouri 
1858, who was my second great grandfather and who was an uncle of the 
younger man. Isaac , the younger man's father, was a11 brother of .Andrew 
b. 1768. ) 



.. _ -· . . · ... ./. (/ ,...,, t....:. v t \./'n -.. (,..,,~_,,, ,.-.--# .,. • 

r/!Li~ · 1 -4afflfo,~ ~/a-zn-?·~.-~' _ IDPuti-A/, 
1 j~~ .u -i'_h..-? ~~ dcvJ-a...,_ -"~~,,_~ a,,,,,d W-,rcu,v~,,-t;;, 7 

d, ~Zl;:, a-nc/l~-r~--tl-J' C7a,7i{',;vr.....,;/10r/.Y>v;~J~ /~(,_-7f/,ll4-
(1<07:l/zra,ro C1v-~ 1 rL/ t-1[.ut../c/, u-Jt -·~ _/a.hr.t,; r.tl· · ~r- ./a,l.C rn:.-'.l-·'7C&,.·;, rr · /·~t 
,kn. . ~,,,, . .,,,dr rn ;k, I )'$-uf7 7 /) J'(..f,,,~ 1!_??', t?rr,,,,M-,,~7 Cb/,. 

f rJ€f!?d _0-0_1 , _ a_wif e ,,.,.,{;,__..,:'Cf rv-y..J da7 ~u-d'1/ /t-u-1L<u """~P,.,4 ~ 
/la~.-/ /,0-? ////{- </tyr;c/, J.!JJJa~,,.,p~--r: I£' 90 . ~ 

. -~~ .AfV~~ Odu;,,.;_=k;an;-, 
//'/, _l/evtv°O ~;,, =-:~ .&£.rtdr~ ..Al~u-rH<<h--/{Y o1c1,,,,_,~,f~hd:,-
fl-w?~~ otn-•fi/JJ, ft 7 d.421"a4v;r .Aw#~ ,,01V°r1#A..U~ 

.. · ct!f'/twfcl, (7/J?~ ~ 
· (o/£_:nuo£:,;;._). J/aI7'c'f::o ct, r/u.. o-?rrr.: ,ru-6~ "(/~ _0_,W a"'«'14u 
t rz - . /1 -~ ''-.£J, - . p::;: -r 'l.L__ ." J·-z '~tf' /7t..v t·t.'-1·:T7lt-v,, , ·t--V-1--17'&·7- LL~·- c.vµd .t [,z0-z-r11-tA ~ trc:.-r& 

/_ / . ' -·-· - . . -- . I \ ; I' ' "'-lf CY t"f h t ,,£.pv-v-· 7 Ji_,, .. l-ttOA../. 7~ <r_ / t'< f-l/.J ,1-z~ /l~.,_,,,; :It~.:. n·1-

~"/u;./', ,:...-~,...,_,,~ .l/fv ,G-a-tC/ r;&-0 au-,;// tU-h:/.unt!li ~,,,c/ pru-r;, fl.hrccl rvt_, I ,j'), /D / . ~ ,4 I //,J . A I , _.-J/ 
j .- ..-'l'!CV'?: ~'O U7-vr-~1 trz-t.,,:?.L ~ _ _...,((U{~ a--i.-t.-__,,.·v~-?-~~ ~l(.,U,1,,1.~. /'VI ~-?n~-11~ 

I C?Ara' ~~ -;vf; c;.,,,_~nu.~ -6/'~-U/.1~ =d ~ 'j(-4 "'7, /'2-4,,!:/ 
j cjteu#~f:, (7'UJ..-ch-7 ,,_, P-cud fan,,,,_"jl vi· :/m~ ~""; Cf,,/:Y° ~. . 
rf P'r-F~ ~/{,,H_:,,a:;r., Al~n-z-i---n~~ 1 

,f_u,':4,_~~ ,>, /7 r-·~Vnf( Oh-td ,-J~·-V Ai 4c.tfv-re /7-nr, ;-/,,: Cfr;( cl"';}( 
7. ,fli.fhc7. If~ -o-;- _ c~J ~~,./r 

/)/.f?i~d:t :S; J fl,42 

r('? j I' , ; - 1, I 
I I ; I 

I 

f .., 

'\.. ~ 
ij 
11 ,, 
ii 
" ;1 
I· 
~ 
~ 
1, 

Ii 
J 

~ 
ll 

I 

I 

I 

~ 
p ., 

~ 



-
-
-
-
-
-
-

--
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-
-

-
-
·
-
-
-
- .. 

.. 

l 



• 

ISAAC HAMMER.SI.El 

B. ? ab. 1812? I d. ? 
Son ot '? 
a. Catharine Ber17 2~ Oct 1832 in Guemeey Co.,. ObiOJ lived Tuoarawas Co. 
Children 
1. Charles b. ab. 4 Aug 18331 d. 18 June 1911 age 77 yrs 10 mo 14 d&J was a 

teaaater, lived le• Philadelphia 
2. Iaaao Clarlr. b. ab. 9 Nov 18481 d. 19 Kar 1912, age 6' yr 5 '° 10 da1 

had lime kiln, livttd New Philadelphia 

L&lfD TR&NSlCTI<BS Involving thi• taailJ- Tuoarawaa Co. 
Charles B. llitohener and wife Martha and Andrew Patrick and 111.fe llnanda to Ieaao 

Hamers~ 1400 lot I 6 in Kitchener•• and Patrick's outlot near Blake's Mills 
1866 for 4 • 20/100 A except grooeey store and stable thereon. (Book 50 p. 587) 

18&&0 Bamaeraley and wife Catherine to IN&O c. Buller•~ 8400 for Lot# 6 in 
Mi:tohener"• and Patrick's outlota near Blake'• Kille 4 + 20/100 A on 
24 June 1867 (Book 53 p. '95) 

Iaaao c. Bammerale7 to Iaaao BYerett, AD80D B. berett and Othello Everett 1100 in 
Goshen Twp. Part of outlot I 6 in JIAtohener•e and Patriok'• outlots near · 
Blake's Milla. Witneass Charles ~rely (Book 57 P. 448) 

Rote .bY CTa I have no idea where Isaao fits into tbe family of our Hammeraleys. 
If married in 1832 be was probably born about 1812. I wppoae he could have been 
a 80D of either Andrew or A.brahaat aince we do not hage the names of all of theae 
brother'• ohildren. Be ia not listed u a BOD of either John or Iaaao, the 2 
other brother• about whioh we lmow. I euppose be could have been of the family 
of' Bpmer11leye who oue f'rom Antrim, Ireland and M'ttled in Qumtaey Co. See this 
faaily in Ohio Research • 
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S" ABRAHAM HAMRBSLEY 
- . 

Bot nob is known about this an. I have the following referenoes to a man 
so namcla 

1. Abraham Bamerale7 (also u Hauley) listed as Fifer in 3 CL (3rd 
CoD'tinental Line of Va.) f,:om John Gwathlley, Bistorioal Register ot 
Virginians in the Revolution, P• 342 

2. Jlent~oned. in Bidden Vallez Villap as one of the Hammersley brotbere 
who oaae to Illdiana about 1817• 

3• 1810 Cenaua, On'tario Co., 1'. Y. lists Abl'lle Bammerale7 age 45+, P• 
412 in Genesoo or Gennessee with no feaalea (hie brother John was alao 
listed here with his famiq) 

4. 1820 wa~ co., Ind. oensua p. 212 
Abrahaa Ba..arale7 1 M 45+ 

1 p 16-25 

J._s B-..rale7 P• 211 1 • 16-26 
1 p 16-26 

LlllD TRABSJZBS 

Wuh1ngt;on Co., lDd. DMcl Reoord c, P• 413 Abra.baa and wife Nancy tranaferred land 
in Seo. 14 T }11 R 28 to Williaa Vest, Jr. (A BeD17 B. Hammersley, JObn and J-• ~r•J.7 also owned land in thia same secU.on. ) The land t ran.ai'er was 
elated Apr. 19, 1825, and •s in Brown Twp. 

'!'be llt. C&rael oburoh and oemeter.r was across trom Abraham'I land • 

lllRRIAGES 

I am unable to identify the following aarriagea of :S--rsleys - soae ooul.4 
belong to either the taail.7 of Abraham or Andrew: 

Oat. 10. 1822 Blisabeth •• David JloDonal 
Feb. 20: 1826 Betq •• CJru Garrett 
llar. 28, 1846 Iaaao •· Blizabeth !ribble 

HISTORY OF WASHINGTON CO., nm. 1884 by Goodspeed 
P• 688 Regarding the settlement of Brown Twp. -•John H&llmersly and 3 brothers, Isaac, 
Abram and Andrew oame from New York at. a very early day. Ieaao was a celebrated 
hunter •••• • 

CBNSUS 1830 Washington Co., Ind. (from Ted J&tnners) 

Abraham Bammrale1 l K 50-60 (b. 1770-1780) 
l F 20·30 {b. 1800-1810) 
l K under 5 (b. 1825-30) 
2 M 5·10 (b. 1829-?~) 
2 F under 5 {b. 1825-30) 

Based on above 3 censuses, Abraham b. ab. 1770-75, wife b. 1800·04 
m. probablJ 1819, no ohildren before Aug. 1820 



GIORGI S. AHD SOPHRONIA HARPER l!AllDRSLEY 
- - - ~ .. . 

""\ In 1972 am 1973 I oorreaponded with ptul a. Hammer11l•J', Sr. , B. I 1, Box 
) a37, Bargermlle, Ind. 46106 about hia fuil7! Paul'• family was ot Sootohrilrieb 

4eacent, first 11ettling in lew York atate, thence to Panns1lvania. The father ot 
George s. Hammersl91 was said to have been a Revol11tionar.y s0ldier who went to 
'l'mmes... (or I. Va.), probab~ tro• there llO'led to Kentucky and later to Indiana 
"Where some kintollu1 •re living.• Paul never found out who his immigrant ancestor 
was and died 6n Jan. 171 19TI· 
George s. Bamllerele7 married Sopmmia H.rper and in the 1850 oen8U8 of Vermilliom 
eo., Ind. P• 44 be •a listed &B age 52,"Dorn in Tenn. and Sophronia age }6·born in 
Ohio. lfhe7 wre mrried at Jlewport, Ind. SD 1840• Solle of tbe Barpera aoved west 
and lived in lllinoi• enroute to Iowa before 1855• George s. died of l11DB fever in 
1860 while liYing in Linn Twp. ot Dallas Co., Iowa and be was buried in the 1farper 
c.. north of Bedtield, Ia. age 62. Hie groave ie aarked by a stone. He is a&id 
to have lived in llartin and Vigo and Vel'llilU.on ooun'\ies in Ind. Paul bad the 
death oertitioate tor George. Sophronia returned to Ind. and is buried there with ..... 

Children of George s. and mbronia Bawral.87 from Bibles 
Jobn Weel91 b. ll-17-11 d. 9-14-1917 
Charles w. buried Helt Twp. , V•million co., Ind. Saa.. d. & • • • • • • 
Qeorge w. buried " • •. " • {Prairie Cem.?) b. Iowa 
Elizabeth cl. age· ' buried • • • Helt Twp. 

John Wesley Bam1Dersle1 
a. lftr.1 Ann Higea b. Ind. 
Be was in Civil lar, enlisted 1862 at Clinton, Iitd. in 85th Int. Co D, 
serYed 3 Jr&I bonorabl.7 disobarged at Washington, D. c.; served under Gen. 
Sher-.n 
Children 
1. Cba.rle7 
2. Sarah 
3. BarrJ 

saa Bawrale1 

4. Saa. b. 6-1-1872 
5• George 
6. Johll 

b. 6-1-1872; d. 11-5-1947 
•· Ruth Agnes Bradfield OD 2-3-1898; she b. 5-1-18801 from near Rockville in: 
Park Co., Ind• Ber father 'b. 2·12·1840J d. 12·11-1911J ber mother Jlira Long 
'b. 9-30-18411 d. 6-23-1883 
Children 
1. Paul Rexford., Sr. 
2. Everett Ra7 
3• Ployd 
4. Vela :&loa 
5· Dora Loui&e> 
6. Blanab Dee 
7. Ruth Agna&, Jr. 
a. Kar.r Axm 
9. Floyd Wilbur 
10. Tester Frank 

Paul Rexford B&11111ersley 

b. 9-1-1900 
b. 6-16-1902 
b. 9-18-1904 
b. 1-30-1907 
b. :5-20-1910 
b. 7-31-191~ 
b. 1-19-1914 
b. 12-26-1916 
b. 7-27-1919 
b. 8-17-1921 

•• 4-13-1929 Sally Jlellisi& Jones, Smith Grove, Ky. who was b. 9-1-190' 
Paul d. 1-11-1977 
Children 
1. PaiiI R., Jr. b. 1·22•1932 
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Paul R., P• 2 

I 2. Il'll& ~ia b. 7-21-1930 
,. Martha P&1 b. 12-8-1936 
4. Bruce Bradfield b. 8-'°919'9 

The Mortalit7 Report !or 1850 bad tbe following death tor Indianaa 

Sarah Bameralq P• 59 
Ase 9' l'hiw (thus b. ab. 1756) 
Boma. PeD1191l vania 
Died• Deo•ber 1849 
Sick U clays rith fever 
Residenoea B&rrieon Twp., VigO Co., Iml • 
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Information on CHA..'l\LES SIMPSON HAMERSLEY from A. Earl Hamersley, R. H 1, 
Revad&, Mo. 64772 in Ham News Summer 1972, p. '4 

CHARIBS SIMPSOlf BAME'RSLBY ( 
(b. prob. about 1850-52 CT) 
m.(l)'l5Jan 1872 in Vigo Co •. , Ind. to Mary Jane Rukes who d. 18 Juoet 1887 
4. 21 Aug 1922 in Vernon co., Mo. 
moved to Vernon co., Mo. (Nevada county seat) about 1880 
Children 
1. Joseph Smith b. 24 Aug 1873; d. 1 Apr 1949; m. Icy Click 1908s childrena 

Pearl and Jonathan 
2. Laura A. b. 30 Apr 18741 d. 28 Sevt1 1876 
3. Mary Leotie (Leota) o. 12 June 1876; d. Oot 1956; m. w. :&.Smith 1902; 

no children 
4. Aula (Ollie) Pearl b. 1879; d. 21 Mar 19691 11. B. r. Deatle7 1901; 

obildrezu Alphie, Leota, Obar.lea and Graoe Irene 
D· Willie Claud b. 15 July 1882J d. 2 Sept 1882, a twin 
6. Wint& Maud b. 15 July 1882J d. 23 Aug 1882, a twin 
7. John Roscoe Tompson b. 20 Aug 1883; d. 3 Jan 1966; m. Nellie B. Sie:fkin 

1907; sons R6Y and Earl 
a. Gladys May b. 15 May 1886; d. 12 June 1887 

11. (2) Louie Peffly 28 Dec 18891 they separated 
Children 
9. Charles Jr. b. 18 Oct 1894; d. 29 Apr 1895 
10. Elva Goldy b. l Apr 1897. after parents separated 

ROY BADRS~ 

m. Lucille Cagle; child.rans Iqndon &: Charlene 
lived 3006 N. 8th St., Pargo, N. D. in 1972 

A. EARL HAMERSLEY 
m. Anna Alexander; Children: David B. &. John B. 
lives Vernon Co., Ko.' mother living 1972 age 87 

---



JlISCELL&NmUS RESbRCB 

DWYOK 

• Jira. Cl.Jde Linn ot state Ce.nter, lOlra Rid John Mttled at Avon, H • Y • in what 
18 now Lirtnpton Co. about 1801-<>2. Sbe may have meant it was Ontario co. then. 
lor aarr1age reoorcls before 1880, •• 'Vol. 2 Marriage R9oorcla, otfioe of Vital 
Statietios, State Dept. ot Health, Sid. th State ottioe Bldg., Alban, 12200 
Oatario Co. waa lla4e 1789 out of llontgoaer.y co. Geneeae Co. was made 1802 out 
of Ontario Co. 

IRBUJfD 
A letter 5-26-1960 fraa Thoma• L. Bamerale1, 698 I. Chub Dr., DoJlestown, Pa. 
aid hie tather• s nue was Willia born Ba~, Co. Antrim, Ireland. who oame 
to Amerioa about age 10. Thi• ta the .. location that the Obio famiq of 
the Barbera oam frca. 'fhiB looation ia in northern Ireland. and could ~r.r wll 
be where our Soo'toh-IriBh branoh of S-raleys oau from in the 18th oentU17• 

Dl'l'UCKY 
J ... a 11.-eraq/Bumerq lived in Eentuak7 from 179' to 184,, first in CUpbell 
aJld then in Pendleton co. at Palaouth. Cenll!rUB records bear this out. On James• 
pension application in 18''' he refers to a broths whc:11 he "}>resumes bas long 
einoe emigrated to Indiana.• Pendletan •• forll/5=10-1799 from part of Campbell. 
In the 1881 BistoQot Gm Co., Mo. printed while Andrew's daughter was still 
alive, it •a et.a tba e b84 bMU born in Campbell Co., Ky. In the oenna 
ot 1850, both Jame and Jlary B. gave their birthplace as Kentucky. lilt?'J' B. also 
•tated in 1880 oen8U8 llhe bad been born in Ky., that her father had been born in 
Pa. and her mother in Bew York. So bow OJP-D~ aooept the residenoe of Andrew 
in <JUo when the above ohildren were born~ thua oontradiot their data? 

"\ 



4 ABDRBW BAMMERSIBY 

BlRU Lin ARD PAHBH!S 

Andrew Bammerale;r was born 25 Deo 1768 acoording to the Sherrow Bible reoord. 
P1'Cll army reoorda it 1• learned he was born in Hortb.aaberl.and co., pa. and was 
about age 2'l when he ~oined the &l'IJ,J in 1792. 
There •&a Jacob Ballmrsle;r serving at Ft. AUBUsta in 1157 and apin 1760-64 near 
Sunb1J1'1 in Northmberland Co., Pa. and it 1• thougbt this man oould have been 
the father of Andrew and brothers Juiea, Iaaao, John and. Abra.bu. It is not kD01ID 
if 'tbere were other children in the tamilJ. In tbe 1790 oensua a Jacob with 211 
and 2 P was listed fl'Oll lorthmberland Co. 
Andrew'• mother oould bave been named Jlartba ainoe in Deed !oak D, a Jacob Baamerai.;, 
~wife Jfartha. bought 308 A in hrbutt, Twp. of Bortm.berland eo. on 5 April 1769. 
Three of the brothera -- John, Isaac and Andrew-· bad daughters na.med Martha. 

~ JlaGIDer•l•7• were eacmB the Sootoh·Iriah people who settled on the frontier in 
PenmQ'lvania whe" the7 fought the Indi.&118, and the Britiah later, u well aa the 
•18Mnt& and wild beaeta on the outskirts of civilisation. These Irish (as the;r 
were oalled beoaue tbe7 cue from northern Ireland) were probabJ.7 orig.l.nal.J.7 
t~ Bngl&ad. Tbs aw of Bmersl.9J is still found in SV.ffordabire and in prob-
abq other areas in Jlagland. one branch of the famiq settled ill Virginia before 
the Revolution and another branch went to New York Cit;r. But it is believed our 
pa.rtioul&r branch settled first ill Scotland to eaoape religiou persecution and later 
JDOYed to the north of Ireland for the ape reaaon. It has been found that later 
Bumra1•1• o... fro• tbe oount;r of Antria in Ireland. When oondi tions became 
unbearable in the 18th oent11r7, whole boatloads of 1ihe ao-oalle4 Scotab.-Iriah 
Jligrated to the B .. World starting about 1727. Bot finding a plaoe along the. ...,_ 
boa.rd, they gravitated to the frontiers in Virginia, Pennsylvania and O&rolinae. 

ARllI SIRVICE 

Andre• enlisted fro• Northumberland Co., Pa. on the 18th ot August 1792 for ' 
7eara• .ervioe in the &1"1111 • Be was in the 4th Salb· Legion under Oen. An~ 
layna, spent 3 yeara in Ohio IncUan War aervioe and. was disobarged 18 Aug 1795 at 
Greaavill• (Greenville.) Be: 8U8tai.ned an iDJUl'J' to hi• left am troa a cannonball 
at tb9 :Batti. of the llalmee and ntfeNd perMMD't dieabili't7 as a result. Ia 
1850, Andrew then 82, while living ill Davieee eo~, Indo applied tor a pension on tm 
basis ot his a~ servioe. OD 8 Oct 1851 a bom'tf land warrant lf~. '°l 'l tor 16oA 
in Jasper eo., Iowa near Colfax was awardeti to him but he sold it to another 
settler. A OOPJ' of his bount1 land warrant and the '\ranaoript of his a.my penaion 
oan be found in this booklet. 
At lea.st 3.· of the brothers of AndreW had service in the Revolution. John's grave. 
near Bono, Ind. bas a government marker. James was a ranger and moved to Kentuolq 
where he was pensioned. .Abraball was listed in the Gn.tbaey book about Virginia 
aoldiers as a Fifer in the 3 CL ot Virginia. Isaac was a noted hmter but no 
ailitaey service bas been found for hill, although in all likelihood he did hi• · 
share to help the oolcmial oause. 

KARRI.AGE AND FilULY 

Andrew was probably married about 1796 or 1797 to a lad7 troll I•• York wboee 
name has not 7et been found. (See 1880 ceD8Us on L. D. Sherrow in G~ co. 
llo. for information) Neither bas it been determined where the couple was 
married. When the bro'\her• migrated to Indiana about 1816 o~ 1817, Andrew'• 
wife accompanied tbea so she must have died in either Washington or <>ranp Co., Ind. 

· ... " 
! 
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Andrew, P• 2 

Andrew u.rried a widow, llr•• Luo7 Roberts of Northeast Twp. in Oranae co. on 
8 Dao 1824. ~· aa ur 3rd marriap. Sbe was the daughter of William and 
lliabetb Lael a bad. -.rriecl lst Jee• Clemente and then 2Dd Je•ae Robert• 
about Jl&roh 1806. 8ba brou&bt ohildren to the marriage with Andrew which ii 
recorded at Paoli, Ind. 
AD4rn and hie first wife had 3 known children. Martha wu arried in 1817 to 
Jacob Oeborn, ~ ot Solomon and Margaret Danton Osborn. She died sometime after 
1825, leaving O. D4l.l children, and in 18'1 Jaoob married Eliza Scott in Orange Co. 
J8-• i• tbe olllJ' proven 80D ot Andrew, and it w my believe tbe 1850 oeD8U8, be 
was bom in bD.tuak7 between 1798 and 1800. ID 1819 James married Catherine 
Qabom, airier of Jaoob above, and tbe oouple bad. 10 children.. About the year 
1853 J&M• an4 hie famil.7 aoved to Clark co., llo. near Fairmont where tbe7 nil 
feed p-1nding 1Dill8. Juaa died in 1858 and was buried in Clark co. SO:me 19are 
later Catherine an4 all of her ohildrell exoept one eon migrated to aoutbern 
Oreaml• !he Nw1n1ng eon moved to Iowa and died near BlademJbllrg. 
'then 18 a pp in ohildren • s births mrtil 1813 when llar;r Bliabe'\h was born. Sb9 
gave her birthplace u Kentucky on the 1850 and 1880 cenl!N88a, and the 1881 hietor,r 
of ~ co., Jlo. states her birthplace to be Campbell Co., lt7• Jla1"7 Elizabeth, 
or Pol.17 ae 8he was lined on her marr1ap application in 1833, -.rriecl I.oreuo 
Dow Sbearer, also froa Itentuaky, who later ohaaged his sumame to Sherrow. (Thia 
oouple are anoestora of the wr1 ter of thie familJ' record. ) 

RISIDEICBS 

After leaving &l'llliJ •rvice in 1795 in Ohio, it is preaumecl .Andrew returned to hia 
hom in PeDUJ'lvania, but tbie oazmot .be proven. If he aarried a lady fl"OJI Bew 
York he might ba'\'e been there with bi• brother John. On the other baud, he may 

;., have lived in Kentuolq troll 1795 to 1813 or later sinoe 2 of ~ ob.ildnn stated 
'\bey were born in thie state. .Andrew's brother James went to Kentucky in 1793 
and was living in Fal.Jlouth in 1795, then in CUpbell Co. but later in Pendleton 
Co. J~es •• on oeD.8U8 rolls from 1800 to 1840 in Kentucky. 
It has not been poasible to locate Andrew on arq oenna from 1800 to 1820 but in 
18'° be wae living in oranse Co., Ind. ri th hi• rife Luc7 and her family and hie 
daughter J1a!7 Bliaabeth. 
Be bas been reported as being on tax reoorde as Andre• Baaar lJ in 1806 in Fairfield 
Co. t Obio and also to have lived at Yellow Creek, Ohio from 1802 to 1817 but we 
oannot be aure of this without further proof. These, if aooepted, would disprove 

residence in Kentuolq during these aam years. 

)(ost aooounts agree that .Alldrew came with the Hammersley Jli.gration to Washington 
Co J•, Ind. in 1816 or 1817. BJ 1824 he was in Orange Co. and may have bought 
'land in either Lawrence or Martin Cos. also. By the 7ear 1836 he bought land in 
D&viess Co., moving there when the Osborns and Sberrows did. 
Bis wife Luo7 probabl.J died in the early 1840' s at which t:lme he may have gone to 
live with his clausbter lfa.ry Blizabeth and her famil7, the L. D. Sberrows, ill 

lladiBOD Twp. in Daviess co. B~ was listed as living in this household in 1850 
and was age 86. Oil this oensus it was noted he qould not read nor write. 

llGRATIOM 'l'O lllssaJRI 
About 185,, the Sherron along with tbe Jamee Hammersley familJ' moved to 
northern Missouri. Jamee settled near Fairmont in Clark Co. but the Sherrow& 
mc>Yed turtber wen and bough'\ land in M"-rion 1'lrJ>• of G~ co. 8 miles east ot 
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Andrew, P• ' 
~rento11. Andrew died in Feb. 1858 aooording to Sberrow records and was buried 
in Brook• C-teq in llf.rion Twp., 2 ail•• aouth of th.a Sherrow tam. Bia gra.Y• 
1• not marked and ia said to be in the nortmren corner of the oeMter7. L. D. 
and llaey Sherrow, who have a granstone, are buried along the west fenoe and their 
80D Daniel is reported to b&Te 'been buried here also. 

POOSIBIB <mmR CHILDRBI OP UDRn 

1. Johll born about ~I aarried 10 Feb 18'1 ant~ or Bedy Pool. T!iey hacl ohildre11 
Sarah Ann born 10 l'eb 1832 and Ja.ea .l. born 15 Jlar 18}7. The Bible of James and 

C&tberine liste tu marriage of Johll and the births of his : ~ children. Since John 
does a.ot fit into tl:ae other families, it 1a preaumd. he waa the eon of Andrew sinoe 
'the record ot hi• taaill' was in the Bible of J-•· John's BOD John was •rried 
twioe, the first tiM to Jl&r'7 Lolli• Wilou 1n 18}6. Iaaao, another brother of 
And.re•, did not bave a aon listed bf the UM of John. John, 8011 of JUiee in Ken-
tuakJ, wa• born about 1804 and. -.. -.rried to Julian Latimer. Thia leave• onl.J 
.lbrahul about whoa little i• known. 

2. Andre• born about 18ll was •rried 12 July 1842 to Jira. Bliaabeth Horae7 in 
Jl&rtin eo. when Andre• was age 31. John d1cl not bave a BOD naaed Andrew and the 
8011 of Isaac named Andrew lived in Ohio. Bowver, it is pos•ible that sinoe the 
latter naaed Andrew oould have to moved to Indiana after hie divorce about 1841, he 
could have been the one 1lbo ll&!'ried Jira. Horsey. However, it seeu more reasonable 
to oonolme 1ib&t tbe older Andrew could bave had a llOD named Andrew to whom land waa 
transferred in Sec. 2' of Martin co. in 1840. 

'• Jaoob • OD 27 Jan 1845 Andrew JlaMrs17 Of Davi888 Co. transferred land in 
Seo. 25 of Jl&rtin Oo. to a Jaoob Bamerale7 of Marlin Co. Tbe land was 1A Brown hp. 
at Barriscmville. It is nat know if this Jacob was the son of Andrew•• brother 
JobD. born probably about 1807, or tbat Jacob was the son of Andrew. Jacob got land 
in Seo. 24 ot Martin co. in 18:59 and agaiD in 1851. 

Beoaue of the aimilarit1 of names 1D the faailiea, it is bard to make a definite 
oonoluaicm as to where the above men - John, Andrew and Jacob-- aotU&l.l.J fit into 
the fuil7 pioture. Further reeearoh mq prowe whetiler '\his writer is right 

or wrong. 

4• George born about 1805 -- In 1860 a aan n8Md George Humaersley ap 55 was 
living in Fairmont, llo, with his wife Bridgett, also age 5,, witil sons lichael. 
age 25 and William ap 19. George was a tamer with real estate valued at 
SJ.6,000. Pairmont was in Clark co. whioh was the same county where 2 of the sons 
of James and Catherine also lived. Because of his date of birth of 1805, he 
oould very well fit into the fam~ of Andrew. 

Aa a trained genealogist I u well aware of the d~rs of concluding that the 
above 4 lll8ll were the ecma of the old veteran Andrew. I am merely stating it oould 
be possible. I a11 throwing out the oballenge to future family researobers and 
providing soae guide lines as to why I think tbe7 were 80ns of Andrew. If 1ou 
will remember that between James born by 1800 and llary Elizabeth born 181}, one 
aust wonder if there were not other children born in the gap of l} or more years. 
Thus with the acoeptanoe of these 4 doubtful sons, this gap in births could be 
aoaounted for, providing tbere were not infant children who died. 

As to other daughters of Andrew, if 1U17, I b&ve no knowledge nor aan I even 
guess who they might have been. lfartba who died about 1825 wa.s likely the 
eldest daughter. Jlar, Bl.iaabeth was still at home when she wa111 living with 
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Andrew, P• 4 

Andrew and Lua7 ill the oeD.8118 of 18,0. By 1836 some of the families began to 
move north to Davie•• co. and it waa from thie latter oount7 the ezodua to 
Jliaaouri began about 1853. 

Until we know more about the talli.17 ot .&.bra.hall, it is not possible to decteraine 
which of the marriages not accounted. for in Indiana belonged to hi.a and hie 
descendants or to those of Andrew and his desoendants. 

CHILDRBll 01" .lNDRBW HA101ERSLEI 

42 11.lRr BLIZlB11.l'B JWOIEBSL1Y 
be March 28, 1813 , poaaibly in Campbell Co., Ky. 
d.. llov. 2, 1894 Gl"UIMQ' Co., Ko. J buried Brooks Caete17 near Laredo, Ko. 
•• lorenso Dow Sherrow on .lug. 5, 1833 in Oranp co., Ind. 

(Thie faai.17 will be carried in full in the Sherrow portion of this . 
hi story. ) 

4} 11ARTBA IWllllRSIBY 
b. ab. 1796 or 1797 
d. after 1825 
•· J'eb. 2, 1817 in WaBhington Co., Ind• to Jacob Osborn, b. ~ U, 1792 in 

Va., aon of SolOllOn Osborn (1766-1839) and .ll&rgaret Denton (1771-1851) 
Children 
431 Jonathan Osborn b. 1821 Ind. 1 •• Kary--- who was b. 18241 listed 1850 

in 118dieon 'l'wp. of Daviess Co., I,,d• with 3 ohildren 
432 Andrew Osborn b. 1823-25 Ind., d. Jwie 20, 1899 in Virgil, Kane; was a 

Civil War soldier 

......,,.......,._,~ 

•· (1) lla17 Allen on Oct. 19, 1847 in Davieas Co., Ind.; she died during . 
the Civil War when Andrew was gone 

Children 
4321 Jaaea R. b. Nov. 28.,1 1848; d. 13 Apr 1869 Virgil, Kans. 
4322 George Waabington b. Dao. 20, 1851 Ind., d. Sept. 1930; •· 

11arJ Lena .lllen . ., 
4323 Sarah Francis b. Jme 59 1855 De Kalb. Co., llo. ; •• loY. 2, 1887 

at Bureka, Itan&. to Charles Andrew Cooper 
4324 Barbara :llleline b. A.pr 159 1858 Gl"U1ld7 Co., Mo., d. Feb. 12 

1937 Bureka, Kane. She •· (1) Bverett s. Sloughf •· (2) Charlea 
JamJIJJ 

4325 Andrew Jaok80n b. Peb. 4, 1861 :Bourbon Co., Xana.J d. ll&r 17, 1906 
Quinoy, Kana.; •· AJlerioa Belle Hughey 

a. (2) Amanda (Pox) (Mayfield) on Sept. 7, 1865; she died 1675• 
Andrew and both of hia wives are buried in the family plot in Virgil, Jrana • . 

After Martha died after 1825, Jacob Osborn m. (2) on Feb. 6, 1831 to Eliza 
(Elisa) Scott who was born about 1797, in Martin Co., Ind. It is possible 
that Jfartha had a daughter born between 1825 and 1830 and that her father 
and hie aeoond wife Lua7 took oare of the child until Jaoob had remarried. 
'l'bere was a young girl living in the home of Andrew and Lucy at the ti.Ile of 
tbe 18}0 oenSUB who cannot otherwise be aooounted for. This would aooount 
for the tradition iri 'the Sherrow family that Andrew came riding onto the 
Sherrow farm one time with a young girl ahead of him on the horse. I have 
no proof of this however; it was told to ae by my mother from Missouri. 

In 1818 Jacob Osborn had purobased one/fourth section of land in llitoheltree. 
~. of Martin co., Incl.from the government land otrice at Vinoennea. 
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Jacob and Blisa had 4 children and were liTing ill JlacliBOD Twp. near Odon ill 
.. Daviess• co., Ind. and bad land ill Seo. 2} T 51 R 5 W. 

Jacob Oeborn died in 1848 in Indiana and his widow Eliza was listed in the 1850 
oen11W1 with her ohildren1 Bdward b. 1833, Margaret b. 1835, Themas b. 1836 
and.? Rebeooa, no age. 
(Refer to the •terial on ti. Osborn tuil.1' tor further information on Jaoob 
and hi• children). 

!'18 Hu Ren Sumaer 1972 bad intormation on the famiq of Jacob Osborn. 

? 44 JORB IWIERSIBY 
b. prob. ab. 1809·1811 
•• B9d7 (Bett7) Pool Feb. 10, 18'1 
Children 
441 Sarah ADD b. Peb. 10, 1832 
442 Elizabeth Jane b. Deo. ~. 18;4 
44' James A. b. Maroh 15, 1837 
!l'he above:. information on John and his famil.1' was found in the Bible of 
JaJDBs and Catherine Hammersle7 and it is poeeible that John was the 
brother of James. 
illlO in the Bible of J&Es was the followiDga 

" Oliver Pool b. JulJ' 1, 1837 
ll&ry Pool b. Jf&y 24 or 29, 18'9 

? John Ba1Dersle7 b. Jan. 28, 1837 
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cor-Y of lnf'ormet1on regarding AHDRE~ HAV.~ERSLY RF.CSIVeD PROM 
GFJIERAL SERVICES ADMllUS?RATIOlf lla.7 25, 1969 

' I 

STATE OF IJIDIAJIAl 
DAVIESS -OOllNft aa 

On th.le 18th da7 ot.Deoember A. D. 1850 peraonall7 appeared betore 
me the undersigned a Justice or the Peaoe •1th1n and tor aa1d oountJ 
and state, Andrew Bammeraly aged 82 1enra, a ree1dent of said oount7 
and 1tate, who being duly sworn aecordiag to le.w, declares, That he 
1a the ldentioal Andrew Bammeral7 who wee a private in the Oompan7 
commanded b7 Captain lohn Cook, 1n the 4th "eub-leg1on" oommanded 
'bJ' Major •cMahan, who 'wea killed at Port Recoverr, and atter hla 
denth wae oOlr.manded b7 Major Butler, 1n the Indian War ot 17901 that 
he enlisted at •o-rthumberland CountJ Pennsylvania, on or about the 
18th dAy ot Augu.Rt A. D. 1.,;2, ~or the term or three 7eara and 
oont!nued 1n aotual eerv1oe in aaid •~r tor tbe term or three 7eare• 
nnd was honorably d!echarged st Greensville. Cll1o, on the 18th da7 or August 1?951 that he haa loat h1a or1g1nal cer~1t1cste or 
41acharge, but 11uppoae1 lt will more fully appear 1n the muster 
rolls or 1a1d compaJ17. 

Be meke1 th1e doclarstion tor the purpose ot obtaining the bounty 
l.and to which he may be entitled, under th• •act granting bount)" 
lands . to certain otf1c~ra and soldiers who have been angaged 1n the 
m.111tal"J aerv1oe ot the United Str.tea• paaaed September 28th1 '1850. 

h1a 
Andrew z Bammeraly 

mark 

sworn and .ubeer1bsd thla de7 'b7 ear above written. And I hereby· 
certif'J that I believe the said Andrew Bammeral7 to be the ldentioe.l. 
men who eerYed as ator-eaa1d 1 and thst he la or th9 age above ate.ted. 

o. Bouatan z. P. Seel 
............ , •• ,, •• ,,,a11t§Oi1Ht ..... ~~~~~ 

5TA'l'B OF llfDIAWA) 
I;AVI~~~ COUlf'l'f j IS 

On this 11th dt\y of March 1n the yeer ot our Lord one T"!louaa.nd eight 
Hundred and r1rty one peraonall7 appefrred before tbe Probate 
Court or aa1d Cou~ty now in 8eas1on, Ar.drew Ba'!DDersl7, who being dul7 
eworn according to law aara on oath, that be 1e e1:rht7 two years ot 
&gel and re~idee 1n ea1d county, that at the age ot twent1 two he 
enl ated at lortbumberland County, Pennaylvan1a, 1n Captain John 
Cook's Compen7 ot Rltlea, ot the 4th Sublegion C0mn1tllldod by Kajor 
Mollahon, and a1'ter •ollahon waa killed at Port Reoovery1 the Subleg11on 
waa commanded b7 •aJor Butler, in the Indian lar ot 17~0, an~ under 
the command ot Genl. Anthon7 wa111•- !bet he en1lated for three 
7eere, and eerved the tull term or three 7eare1 and •a• honorably 
discharged on or about -the month ot August, 17w5, all ot which he 
aup¥o•ea will appear b7 the muster rolla.--2h• aa1d atrtant turther 
atate~ that during aa1d aerviae, and et the Battle or the Maumee 
(wbilat 1n the line ot h1s dut71 be was wounded in the l.ert hand b7 
e be.11 from the enem7--Th<:. t 1n oonaequenoe or aa1d wou1')d! he baa 
ever 11nce, • at1ll does labour under a d1sab111t7, aurr c1ent to 
prevent b1m trom the ordinel'J aTocetlona to make a living, that 
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previous to aa1d wounding he ••• an able bod1e4 man, but ainee hae 
been able to make onl7 a 11ve1ng--!'bat he makea th1• declaration ror 
the p urpo1e of obtaining a pension under an act of C?ngreee, granting 
pena1ona to disabled aoldiere and 1nval1dee, who were permanentl7 
d1sebled wh1lat ln tbe service .of . the United Stetas. 

' i;.....: ,, ·}~ "' 

'""i Jo 

8ubaor1b84 and sworn '<> 1n open 
court Mal"Ch 11, 185le 

Jno. fan TJ'eea 
B7 •· Van T?'ttea 

his 
And .. • x llammerel7 

mark 

DC• 
J>ep•7 

............. , ... ~.~~· .... ~···········•fl.CHJ .... 
STATE OF llfDIARAl 
DAVIEeS rotnn'f J navl••• Probate Court 

.11arch Term 1861 

lfow appenrs 1n open Cour-t Doctors Zohn •• Welle and Al.bert •• 
Whitten, who being duly ••orn aecord1n; to law, depose and aa7, that 
they are praat1ce1~.g phyajaiana or aa14 county, that they have thie 
dey onret'Ull7 and or~oe1y examined the lett band or Andre• B&llleral7 
the above deolarantf. and .tind tba~. the ea.me h•• been injured b7 a · 
wound or Y1olenoe or some kind • <an"""d· that the amae amounts to a 
p ermanent c11aab111t"f• '-~ 

8Ubaor1bed and ..aworn to lu open 
court •arch 11, 1861. 

•/ Albert •· 1lh1 tten 
.John •• ••11• 

John Van t'Peea Clerk 
B7 Be Van wreee J>ep'J' 

••o••••••••• .. ••••-••••••••••••••••••••••• .. • 

Bon. w. A. Gorman 

••~berey Ind 
Dec. 4th 18~1 

1IJ' Dr Sir, lnolo1e4 please find my pet1t1on tor a Pension 
tor lfl1 eervlcea 1n 1'ayne•a Army-I have aaw a llr. Springer who no• 
rea1dea in K:J•, who aaya •• are 1nt1tl~d to a penslon e1noe 1836. 
I heve recd. no Land Warrant, nor no Penaion-•I read. m7 pay 1n th• 
•!"111'·-·'l'b1e pot1t1on 1s tor a Pension I heve one no• betore the 
War Dept tor Bounty Land. Yo u will please give these matters aome 
ot 701ll' attention and llUCh oblige an old aold1er. Write me at 
thl• place. !he tlme that th1e Petition ••• written I ought to have 
aent 1t But I neglected, Partl7 beoauae 7ou ••• not then 1n Congre••• 

l us trul.7 ..., dr Sir 

Bon. w. A. Q.ol'mAn 
Your obedient eervant 

Andl'ft Bameral7 
•c •• •• I will pa7 tor ror all ot 7our trouble. 

~ Andrew llameral7 
; 
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Trevsl1r7 Deportment 
Third Auditor'• Otf1ce 

~aah1ngton June 22, 1852 

•J· the mueter rolla ot Car.tat.n lohn Cook'• Company in wb1oh Andrew 
1aW!:erel! claSma to heve s~rved in 1792 to 1~5, were almost entirel.7 
e~t~y9 et the time o~ the destruction or the publio bu1ld1nss 

r. .. 

b~ fire. But one roll or a Detachment or aald OOJflpanf extending 
~ March to Au~~t 1~2 1e on tile in this otr1ce. but the name Gr 
the applicant 11 not round thereon. 

~issioner ot Pensions 
Department or the Interior 

Jno. s. Oal1aher 
Aud1tor 

••••••ODD~DaD•••aaDa•••D•••t•• ..... 
The laat two document• appear to be or eucb shape that they might 
hft.ve on the outside folder or t.he claims• tor they are printed on 
aheete 3i z B". 
Ori the t1rat abeet there 1a a notation trom the !bird Auditor'• 
ot.tioe dated Sept. 12., 1651 to the etf'eot that, "Andrew Bammer11lej 
enl.1•ted in Capt. Cooka Compan7 on the lB Auguet 1792 tor~ 7ee.ra 
and 1• repol'ted on the rolle up to & la7 1'795 on General fatigue, 
•ttei- which the l'Oll• are pl'eaumed. to ha•e been bumt aa none ere 
found." 

B. P. Galla.her 

On the 

R. A. CJ.ementas 
Preaent 

eecond sheet le the tollo•1ngt 
1~.295 Dec. 26/&0 

Andrew Bannel'aley 
pri. Cap lohn Cook 

4th Bub Legion 
•aj Kc.Jlahon 

Ind war 
1'1V2 Land 
160 acrea 

Waz-rant 901'7 T 
Oct 8/51 a:. aent 

R. A. Cl em en ta 
Present 

Yol. :52 Page 120 

1'01' :Srd. Auditor 

·~1·· 
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41 JAMES HAMMERSLY 

b. 17.98 or 1800, BOn of Andrew Hammer•l.7 and unknown mother; 1850 census gives 
his birthplace aa Kentucky and age as 52 

~ 

•• Catherine 11.atilda Osborn, daughter of 8olOllPD Osbom and Margaret Denton 
Osborn; born in Tennessee about 1800. Catherine and James wre married Dec. 1, 
1819 in Ifwrenoe Co., Ind. by Abaalom Fields, J. p. 

1830 Listed in census from Martin Co., Ind. 
1850 Listed in oenBUB from Jladison Twp., Daviess Co., Ind. Family 1330 

Jamee age 52 b. 11• 
Catherine age 50 b. Tenn. 
10 children listed 
Jlargaret Osborn age 80 liviD& with them 

In the 1850' a, possibly 1853, James and Catherine and their famil.7 moved to 
Clark co., Mo., probably near Pairmont, where James and his sons ran mills 11i 
Clark and Scotland Cos., Jlo. James died Sept. 22, 1858 and was buried in Clark ca. 
Sometime later Catherina and all aona except James o. moved to Oregon (between 
1863 and 1870) and ebe died at Bew Pim Creek, Oregon in 1875• · 
Children 

411 Pol.7 or Poll.J •· -?Wilson 
--- Luisa or Louisa b. ll&r. 20, 1823; d. Oot. '°' 1839 age 16 
412 James Osborn •· Iqdi& Chandler 
413 William Kearney m. {l) --Jlarlatt? ; m. (2) Elizabeth A. --? 
414 Andrew z. {Zadoo?) •· Mary Jane lade 
415 Pega Jane (Margaret Jane) 111. John Bl.more 
416 Jaoob R. •• Lucy Vinson (Vincent) 
417 Sarah Catherine m. Heney Jl:LDgles 
418 George R. •• Martha Borough 
419 Solomon •· ? 
41(10) John listed in Bible - d. yomg/ b. 1837 

411 Poly or Polly b. 10-14-1820; d. 11-18-1863 
•· about 1837 to -?Wilson 
Chilclrena 4lll Polly b. 6-15-18'8 

4112 William Be b. 5-15-1845 
412 Jamee Osbora b. 2.·17-1825 southern Ind. 1 d. 4-26-1870 Iowa (See also P• 5) 

•• IJdia or Lucy Chandler 3•25-1847J she was b. }-24-1824 South Carolina 
Chlldrmu 4121 Mary Ann be 1848 J m. James Redshaw 

4122 Jane or June m. John COpaland 
412, William Ile b. 1852 m. ? 
4124 James Nathan m. Nancy Ellen Rayse 
4125 Rebeooa? b. 1850 

413 William Kearney b. 4 ·3-1827; d. 6-10-1892 , 
m. !l) -? Marlatt 7·20-1847 (record shown in James' Bible but partly obliterstaU,; 
m. (2) Elizabeth A. --? who •s b. 1834 . 
Listed in census of 1860 as living.in Jl&rion Twp. of G~ Co., Mo. (this ia 
area where Mary E. Sherrow , an aunt, and her family lived} 
Children1 4131 George Raine b. 1654; m. ? 

4132 Mary b. 1856 m. S.its? 
4133 William Henry b. 1658 (father of Ray R.) 
4134 James Franklin 
4135 John Andre• 
4136 Esra E. 
4137 Alice m. ··Tharp 
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414 Andrew z. (Zadoo?) b. 4·3-l829J d. 9-12-1897 
•· 12-12-1852 Mary Jane 'lade who •s b. 5-1-1835 in Harrison co., Ind. Ber 
parents JIOVed to Missouri in 1849. Ber father Benjamin Wade was born in 
Georgia, llOvad to Ohio, then Indiana and later Clark eo., 11o. and Iowa. Re 
was said to have been a Jlethodist minister. He started the long trek to the 
West with the Hamersly wagon train but was mistaken for an Indian and shot b · 
&~M y 

1850 Listed in oensus from Madison Twp., Daviess Co Ind 
1860 Lived Pairmont in Washington Twp. of Clark Go.;' Mo. • 
Andrew z. was born in Lawrenoe Co., Ind. but move to Missouri with hie 
family and at one time owned a mill in Scotland co., Ko. B,J 1861 he was 
living in Iowa, from where he moved nst. · 
Childrens --- Sarah L. b. 18531 d. 1865 ase l~ 

-- 1'1d!a JI. d. 1857 age 5 mos. 
4141 James JI. 11. Bell Wilcox 
4142 Harriet Catb.eriDe •· George Heney lfewell 
••• John B. 1862-64 
- Peter fl. b. 1864, lived 11 aos. 
4143 Bmma J. m. James w. Soott 
4144 Martha Ada. m. Charles Edward Sberlook 
4145 William R. m. lfaggie Sanders 
- George Milton 1871-1882; poisoned 
4146 Andrew Hulbert m. Oil ve Jlel"J'ford 

. 4147 Dovie Jlay m. (1) Jaok Bachelor 
On page 19 of Bia - News Vol. II, Bo. 2, Winter 1971-72, the family of 
Andrew z. and lfar;y Jane Bammeral7 is written up in detail. 

415 Jlargaret (Peggy) J&Dll b. 6-27-1831; d. 4-30-1853 
•· JObn Elllore on 2-13-1853 and she died about 2 months later;, no children 

416 Jacob R. b. 9-21-1832 (Bible says 183:5) in Daviess Co., Ind.; d. l2-27•19ll · 
New Pine Creek, Oregon 
•• 11-25-1856 to Lacy Vincent {Vinson) in Clark Co., Mo. She •s the 
daughter of John and Matilda Vinoent who oame from Virginia to Lee co., Iowa 
in 1836 and in 18,8 to Sootland eo., Jlo. 
Bia atoey tollowa as taken from mm Ben ot Oat. 19331 
•Jaoob R. learmd. the millers trade with his father, and owned a llill :la 
partnership with him in llissouri. At the begJnrrlng of the Civil War, Jaoob 
tried to enlist in the regular &rlll1 but was rejeo.ted because he 11'&8 a cripple; 
however he enlisted in the home guard and was captured, but was mleaeed on 
parole. In 1864 he went with his family to Kills Co., Iowa and from that 
point went West in the spring of 1870. The first transcontinental railroad 
in its first year of operation carried the families of Jacob and Solomon and 
their mother, Catherine Osborne Hamersley, and the uncle of Mrs. Jaoob 
Hamersley, to Reno, Nevada, where they were met by Andrew z. a.nd Wm. K. who 
had preceded them by eight years. There were but few settlers in the Goose 
Lake Valley when the Hamersleys settled there. The hardships of pioneering 
were Jll8.D1 to say nothing of tbe in~rferenoe of the peace and quiet of the 
community by ma.d, bad Indians. Jaoob R. built tbe first saw aill in tb8 
community and in 1864 purchased the flour mill, which bad been operated by 
other members of the family in 1870. He was postma.ster at New Pine Creek 
for 16 years and re·tired from active life in 1900. . 
"Kr. and )(rs. Hamersley were both oonsistent members of the llethodist Church 
and manifested a lively interest in educational affairs. They were richly 
deserving of the retirement which they enjoyed, surrounded by th~ir loved 
ones, in the land they had so nobly assisted in turning from a wilderness 



41 James, P• ' 
to a productive and prosperous country. 

• "Be was one ot the pioneer settlers of Lake Co., Oregon and the original 
f&l'll he homesteaded is now a portion ot the town of New Pine Oreek. He was 
a venerable and highly eatee11&d gentleman, whose labor and intluenoe was 
always for the improvement and upbuilding of the oomunity." 
Childrens 4161 Matilda c. b. 6-.30-1859 

4162 Minerva K. b. 10-11-1861 m. 10-1-1875 to c. Herbert Ryoe/D,yoe 
4163 George Henr;r b. 12-8-1864(or 1866?) 
4164 'Ulo7 v. b. 5-29-1866 
4165 GlV V. b. 8-6-1876 

417 Sarah Catherine b. 2-12-18361 d. 1-17-1869 
•• Heney llinglea an 8-20-1857 or 1859 
Children1 4171 11u7 Kargarri b. 5-5-1860 

4172 Suaan b. 10-11-1861 
4173 Jacob Banjerma.n (Benjamin?) b. 1-29-1863 
4174 Lucy Catherine b. 2·5-1866 
Dates on children from James• Bible record. 

418 Georp R. b. 8-20-1838s d. 10-15-1915 
•· ll&rtha B9roup on 8-8-18,58 
Cbildrena 4181 Riley 4185 Luther A. (Fritz) 

4182 Thomas 4186 Jlargaret 
4183 John 4187 Belle 
4184 Joseph 

419 Solomon be 12-16-184la d. in Oregon 
m. ? 
Cbildrens 4191 Jtq 

4192 Oller 
4193 Fred 
4194 Cora 

---~-
4121 llaey Arm Baaersley b. 1-29-1848 in Indiana; •• after age 50 James Redshaw; 

DO children 
4122 Jane or June Bamersle7 b. ab. 1850 in IDdi&naJ •· John Copeland (a girl named 

Rebeooa was listed on 1861 oennas was this Jane or June?) 
Child.ND.a 41221 Loren or Lorne Copeland, d. 19381 owned 11en•a store in 

Batavia, Ima 
41222 Lovilia 
41223 Iottie 
41224. Laura 

Bee Ball Hen ot Dao. 1939 
4123 Williaa M. Bamersley b. ab. 18521 d. 1918; left Iowa in 1890's for Boise, 

Idahos married &Dd had a son but wife and son's name unknown 
4124 James Kathan Bamersle1 b. 11-2-1854 Fairmont, Ko. 1 d. 4-}0-1906 Bladensburg, 

Iowa. He owned and operated a general store at Bladensburg. 
m. Nan.01 Bllen Rayse or Royce on 10-25·187 4; she was born 12-25-1850 and. 
died 12-2-19}8. (See Ham Be.wa April 1939) 
Child.rans 41241 <>wen Nathan b. 3-20-1876; was a teacher, married; 2.obildren 

Oliver Oatis 1877-1880 and Wilbur 
41242 Btbel Dell b. 9-12-1879J m. -MoDowell; had 14 children; 

lived Kew Mesioo 
41243 t1illiam Everett b. 7-20-1883; d. 8-31-1939; 3 children 
41244 Grover Cleveland b. 11-25-1887; was a teacher 
41245 James Osborne b. 8-l2-1889J in 1939 was employed by 

Good3ear Rubber co. in Akron, Ohio; bad no obildren. (See 
Ham Nalf9 Dea. 1939) 
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41246 Edith Pearl b. 4•18-1893; •· Harry Eberline, farmer 
near Marshalltown, Iowas 2 children (See Ham News 
April 1939) 

41241-? Wilbur ~rsly (son of Own) lived So. English, Iowa; was a teacher, . 
attended ISTC 1938J m. Jane --? 
Childrens 412411 Paul ca. bas dau. Jill Deniee 

412412 Mark Owen 
412413 Matthew David 
412414 Boll7 JAno·re •• -·?We.ager 

41243. William Everett Hamersle1 b. 18831 d. 8-31-1939; lived So. ottumwa, Iowa and 
buried in Shaul Cemeteey acoorclinc to Ham News April 1939 
•• Miriam P. Young 
Childrena 412431 Edith May Bamersley m. Forrest B. Gordy; son Alan Gordy 

of Cypress, Ca.lit. is married and has 2 d&ughtersa Aliana 
b. 9-9-1965 and Valerie fa1e b. 8-19-1971 (Ham Nen , 
Vol. I, No. 4 

412432 Bather Rosetta Bamdrsley m. William A. Keasling; their 
daughter Sharon Keasling m. 6-19-1971 at Ottumwa, Iowa 
to Dale •~ Lee 

412433 .Leo ··Be;. Bamersley d. 2-4• 1971; b. 12-3-1916; World 
\far II veterani lived Ottumwa, Iowa; unmarried 

412434 James R. Bameraley lived Bloomfield, Iowa 1971 
412435 

41315 William Carroll Bamersley b. ll-29•1880; 4.. 6-29-19701 5th child of Georp 
Raine Bamersle1; survivor is a stepson Robert Caster (Ham News Vol. I, Ho. l 
P• 6) 

41311 Theodore A. Bamepley bas son Everett o. Hammersley of Plymouth, Calif • 
(Ham News Vol. I, No. 1, P• 7) 

4131 George. Raine Bamersley b. 1854; m. ? ; had 9 children but names not known 
for 7 
Children1 41311 Theodore A. 

41315 William Carroll 

4132 Jlary Bamersle1 m. -seits; she b. 1856J bad 9 children but names not known 
4137 Alive B&meraley b. 1870 in Oregon ; m. --Tharp; lived Corvallis, Oregon 

Childrens 41371 Barry Tharp, lived April 1939 in Keokuk, Iowa 
4141 James M. Hamersley b. 5-12-1858 Clark co., Mo., d. 1940; m. Bell Wilcox on 

12-27-1886 
4142 

4143 

4144 

4145 

4146 

Harriett Catherine Hammersly b. 9-10-1860 Clark Co., Mo., d. 2-18-1938; 
m. George Henry Newell on 5-2-1878 
Emma J. Hammersl.y b. 10-25-1865 Clackm&s Co., Oregon; d. 2-22-1960; m. 
James w. soott on 7-18-1888 
Martha Ada Bammersly b. 8-6-1867 Clackmas co., Oregon; d. Feb. 1961; 
m. Charles Bdward Sherlock on 2-15-1887 
William R. H&mmersly b. 6-9-1869 Jackson Co., Oregon d. May 1928; m. 
Maggie Sanders 
Andrew Hulbert Hammersl.y b. 2-28-1673 New Pine Creek, Oregon d. Apr. 1949 
m. Olive Lucretia Heryford in 1904 
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CHILDRIR OF SARAH ANN SHERROW AND JACOB WEA.VER 

ABRABAll WEAVER b. ab. 18521 •• norinda Leaoh1 no ah. 
JJOOB BAVER b. ab. 18541 •• l'&Dnie Leach, sister of florinda 

oh. lfllra Weaver 
Ora Weaver 
Jrar.r leaver 

IDRBllZO DOI w.uvn: ct. ace n, bi-tten b;r make 
PETIR D. DAVR d. ;roung 

SARAH BLIZlBITB WEAVER (Sie)b. Apr. 9, 18641 d. Aug. 13, 19491 •• John B. Busted 
oh. Blaer De Busted b. Aug. 2, 1883· . 

Anna B. Busted b. June 22, 1887 
Barl Be Buned be l'eb. 20, 1890 •• Bdith Welch lvd. Trenton, Jlo. 

oh. Glen 'b. Bov. 15, 1927 
Prance• b. Bew. 16, 1931 
Kerin b. Bov. 17, 1935 
Ilaria b. ...,. 25, 1943 

Williu JloKinle7 b. Bov. 10, 18961 cl. 1900 
Olive b. Oat. 14, 1898 
Wilbur lf84). b. Peb. 26, 1902 · 

ARTBaMtuEAVBR (Sade or SWl&n) b. ab. 18671 •· Biraa Conn 
oh. Ira Conn 

Jl1rlle Conn 
Bmen Conn 
Chriatopber Conn 
Lillie Conn 
Altha Conn 

ClWUOl"l'B WEAVER b. Dea. 30, 1874 J •· (.1) Charley Sand.era who d. llOOll atter .Ile 
•• (2) Jaaes G&llORJ"I me lived But Moline, lll. in 1961 
oh. Willla G&llony b. ab. 1899 

Harold Ge.l.lowa;r 
Irene Ge.l.lowa;r d. 70mg · 
ldwin Galloway 
1l1lth G&llOft7 de young 
Paul Ge.l.lOft7 
Jlildred G&ll0ft1' b. Russell Wheeler, lvd.. 201 B. Ill1noi• st. in 

lirknille, Mo. in 19611 hu 4 children 
WII.LD IBAlD de 7omg ............... 

CHILDRBR' OP U>UISA SBBRROI ilD 'III.LIAM H. BUPnWf 

AHN HUFnwf •• George Dot7 
JI.ARI HUFPIWi •• John Bensley; she d. KanAa City, llo. in early 1900'• 
JDRIE HUFFMAN m. George Roae ; lvd. Everett, Wash 
:llOIA HUFFIWi m. Albert Blue; lvd. Wa.ahington or Oregon 
WILLIAM HUFFlfAN killed bJ lightning when young 
JOHN HUFFMAN ) 
SAll HUFFMAN ) Tbeee 3 brothers worked in coal aines near Trenton, Jlo. 
CBARIEJ' HU!'FKAN ) . 

BERTHA HUFF1Wf 11. George Laae1 lbe d. ot TB1 they bad llOll lvd. Trenton, llo. 1959 



PAllILY OP IDRBRZO OOI AND MARY BLIUBl'l'B (BAMMERSu:t) SBERBOI 

IDRDZO DOI SHERROI •• b. Jan. 19, 11'11 in fj&rrard Co., ~., the 90n ot · 
• Reuben and Sarah T\mgate Shearer/Sher1'01f. Reuben waa b. about 1788 in Virginia 

and the DU1ea ot hi• parent• are unknown. Sarah, or Sally as she was of'ten 
oalled, wa.s the daushter of Jeremiah Tlmgett of Amherst co., Va. and wife 
Bettie .Ann. Sasah was one of 12 known children, and she and Reuben were 
ma.rried Kar. 6, 1806 in Garrard Co., Ky. 

~· 

MARY EIJZABmH BAllMEBSLEI was b. Mar. 28, 1913 in Campbell Co., Ky. according 
to the 1881 Gl"IJDdy eo., Mo. hiatory. She RS the daughter of Andre• Bammersle7 
and unknown wite. 

Loreuo and 11&17 were married Aug. 5, 18:53 in Orange eo., Ind., where hie famil.J 
had moved in 1819. The u.rriap record at Paoli llats the couple as Polly 
Baaeraley and Il)remo Shearer. Sometime after that date the famil7 name came to 
be stabilised u Sherrow, uJCl thia is the name b7 which 'the tamil7 i• known 
in Jlieeouri. 

In the 1850 CensU11 L. D. and 11&17 Sherrow wre found living in Madison Twp. 
of Daviess eo., Ind. and ber father Andrew lived with them. Reuben Sherrow and 
wife Sarah and some of their tamil7 lived nearby, as did James Hamaersle1 and 
his famil71 eome of the Oebo1"118 and also some of the Skaggs family. In 1852 
the L• D. Sherrow fuiq and Andrew Bu1Der11le7 moved to -Gl"IJDdy Co., Jloo and 
in 1854 bought a tum in Marion Twp. of that oount7. Jl&ey's brother James 
and his f'amil7 aleo migrated to llisaouri, settling in Clark co. 

Andre• Hammersley d. Feb. 18581 according to the Sherrow Bible record. L. D. 
Sherrow d. Jul7 30, 1883, just a few daya short of being 50 years married. 
11Bl"J' z. Sherrow d. Bov. 2, 1894• ill of them are buried in Brooks Cemetery 
near Laredo, )lo. in Grmidy co. Th• cemete17 i• in bad shape in the middle of 
a pasture north ot a fumhouse. It has a tenoe but many atones are on the 
ground, including the one for 'tbe L. D. Sherrows. 

CHILDRER 
Sarah Ann b. Jul7 17, 1834J •• J&oob Weaver1 aha 4. lfar. l.90'1' 8 ob. 
Samuel . I b. Oote 6 t 1836 J de lfay 8, 1871 J bure :erootd. Celle t Ille lfay 6, 

1858 to Bather Gause b. Peb. 24, 184:5; d. Sept. 11, 1914, DO oh. 
Louiaa b. Bov. 6, 18381 •• tilliall B. Buffnn on Dec. 18, 1859 
Andrew HeDr1 b. Sept. 23, 1841; known as Bank; lived and d. in Ind or llleJ 

•· Rachel ? 
11arJ Elizabeth b. July i5-;-Iee; d. Feb. 10, 1921; m. on Oct. 26, 1862 to 

Newton Beckner who was b. 1840 and d. in 1920'• 
Raney b. Jlar. 26, 1846; d. Aug. 12, 1873 of T. B.; single 
Or'ten& be Jan. 15, 1848; m, John Kelly J d. June 8 1 l908J he d. Aug. 27·, 1925 
Daniel b. Apr. 12, 1851; 11 (l) Kate Chrisman ; m (2) Samantha King 
Hiram Tipton b. June 10, 1854 in Mo., d. lfa.rch 13, 1939; m • .Arnetta Beokner 

who was b. 1858 and d. 1936 (she wa.s sister of Newton Beckner) 
James b. June 15, 1858; d. infancy 



CHILDRD 01 ANDRn HBNRY SHIRJQ AND RACHEL ? -
IDl SHERlllW 

._ lfAi'rIB SBIRHOW 
HilWI SHERBOI 
JACK SBBRD 
CLD'JORD SBIRROW 
LBROY SBDROI 
PAUL SBIRROI 

) 

mmlN1 SBIRll)W d. infan07 
Thi• family lived near Qoodland, Indiana 

111111111111111 

CBILDRD OF llARI ET·™Bl'M SHJ2B>I ill> llEl'l'CB Jll!KNBR 

PERR!' BF.OXHBR b. Jan. 23, 1864; d. June 19, 1924; •• - Clarke who wa• bo 
Oot. 9, 1869. '!hey lived near Bld.on, Io• 
oh. Hallie Beckner b. 11&1 20, l.890J d. Jan. 2:5, 1946J •• Glenn Bawkiu 

Bdith Beckner b. Oct. 16, 18951 •• 'fem Reardon 
Cillie Beckner b. Peb. 16, l898t 4. lla7 28, 19511 •• ... Sapp 
krl Beolmer b. June 23, 19001 a1ngle 1957 
Carl Beckner b. Jan. 27, 1903J •· Ima ? 
Bessie Beolmer b. Oot. 5, 19051 •· b. Ciir 

liEl'lOlf lBCKHBR, JW. b. Aug. 12, 18651 d. Sept. 8, 193:~; •· Jtatherine Hibler 
oh. Julia Beolmer b. 11&7 14, 1890 

Ada Beckner b. Mar. 17, 1892 
ZPBRlDI U>RBll BBCKNER b. Jlar. 28, 18611 d. Oot. 6, 19:56; a. Blizabeth Goodrioh 

oh. Loren Beolmer b • .June 3, 1903J lTd. ~tan, llo. 1972 
Elvin Beckner b. June 27, 1905f d. Jan. 19, 19471 •· Olive Boylan 

CORA BILL BICKNKR b. Jaa. 23, 18691 4. ~ 24, 1945a a. 1Jaaea Wilaon 
oh. Virgil N. Wil80ll b. Jul.J' l, 1894 ~' 

Graoe Eliaabeth Wilaon b. Juq 1, 18971 •• Grover Cleveland 
Phillipe; DO oh. 

Blva WilllOJl b. 1900 
BDRr ORIN BBCDIR. b. )(q 7, 18711 d. lov. 21, 1934; •• .Bur& Patterson 

oh. Andrew BJ.elmer b. J~ 10, l.8j7J d. J~ }(), 1951 
ommu. BECICDR' b. 'June 14, 1879; d. Apr. ll, 19421 •• GUli• Reeder 

ch. Oren Reeder 4. infancy 
Lowell Reeder b. Dec. 6, 19llf •· (l} Jlarie Inael, div. s •· (2) 

Perri• BiokmanJ no oh. either marriage 
BURL ImHARD BECKRER' b. Sept. }(), 18811 d. M&roh 21, 19471 m. (1) IA9n. Dmll,e7 

4 children from this marriage 
(m)(2)1frs. Mabel Herron 
oh. Raymond Beckner b. Oot. 13, 1908 

Juanita Beckner b. 1910 
2 ohildren d. infano7 

'HSHIA BECKNBR b. June 10, 1685; d. sept. l, 1950 ; •· (1) Ansley Dookerya 
a(2) Whit Kemper 4111111111111++ 

CHILDIOOf OP ORRENA SHERROW AND JOHN KELLY 

ALLIB KELLY b. Jan. 17, 1868; d. Jan. 19461 •· James Kerr, lvd. ~renton, Mo 
!AURA KBLLY b. Apr. 19, l877f d. Aug. 22, 19701 single; •lvd. with the Kerrs 
ALBERT" KELLY b. May 27, 1680; dau. Mildred Kelly lvd. Harrington, Kans. 

Albert had d. by 1959 



• 
DANIEL A. SHERROW (d. Aug. 1931J bur. Brooks Cea.) 

•• (l) Catherine (Kate) Kelly Chr18111&11 in 1876J she was sister of John 
Kelly who •· Orren& Sherrow. Kate had a daughter Battie Chrisman 
who went b1 the name of Sherrowf llbe m. Jobn Bibler 

oh. Ollie Sherrow b. Nov. 1883f 11. Willia Illhmaelf lvd. Galt, Ko. 1958 
Oscar Sherrow b. & d. ? 

•• ( 2) Samantha King 
ch. Clara Sherrow; •· Casey Frakess both dead; bad several children 

reared by ber sister JeSBie in Chula, Mo. 
Ray Sherrow 1 11. &D4 lives Chula, Mo. 
Jessie Sherrow single 

HIRAM TIP.l'ON SHERR01' . 
11. JunelO, 1854 in Mo.1 d. Jl&roh 13, 19391 •• Apr. 26, 1874 to 

.Arnetta Beckner, sister ot Bewton Beolmar 
oh. Liszie Bell Sherrow b. Sept. 7, 18751 d. Deo. 10, .19591 m. Jamee 

Barberi Coftm&D 
John Henry Sherrow b. 11&7 10, l878J 4. Peb. 7, 1965 I •• (3 times) 
Carri• Sherrow b. Sept. 16, 18811 d. Deo. 5, 1883 
Ethel Cora Sherrow b. June 12, 1884J d. J'eb. 23, 1960J •• G.. A. Benson 
Vada lather b. Deo. 14, 1886s d. Jan. 15, 1972f •· Len Bmbrey, div. 
Leda Pearl b. Jan. 8, 18901 d. llar. 14, 1894 
Le Roy b. April 1, 1892J d. Dec. 10, 1972J 11. ~ Cox 
Lennie B. Sherrow b. June 30, l895J d. Feb. 1, 19641 11. (2 x) 
Paul Andrew Sherrow b. Dec. 14, 1898; d. Feb. 25, 19731 single 

JAKES SHERBOI d. in infancy 
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